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EVOLUTION® BILIARY STENT SYSTEM - FULLY COVERED

CAUTION: U.S. Federal Law restricts this device to sale by or on
the order of a physician (or properly licensed practitioner).

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
Please review prior to use.

Warning: The safety and effectiveness of this device for use in the vascular
system has not been established.

INTENDED USE
This device is used in palliation of malignant neoplasms in the biliary tree.

STENT DESCRIPTION

This flexible, self-expanding biliary metal stent is constructed of a single, woven,
platinum core nitinol radiopaque wire. The fully covered stent has the potential
to reduce tumor ingrowth through the stent. The stent has a flange at both
ends to aid in preventing migration after the stent has been placed in the bile
duct. There is a yellow grasping loop at the end of the stent, the purpose is to
reposition distally/remove the stent during initial stent placement procedure

in the event of incorrect placement. The stent foreshortens due to its design.
The total length of the stent is indicated by radiopaque markers on the inner
catheter (Fig. D, 2 & 4), indicating the actual length of the stent in a collapsed
state. This stent is supplied sterile. This stent is designed for single use only.
Attempts to reprocess, resterilize and/or reuse may lead to device failure and/or
transmission of disease.

DELIVERY SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

The stent is mounted on an inner catheter, which accepts a .035 inch wire guide,
and is constrained by an outer catheter. A pistol-grip delivery handle allows
stent deployment or recapture. There are four radiopaque markers to aid in

the deployment of the stent while using fluoroscopy. This delivery system is
supplied sterile. This delivery system is designed for single use only. Attempts to
reprocess, resterilize and/or reuse may lead to device failure and/or transmission
of disease.

NOTES
Do not use this device for any other purpose than the stated intended use.

If the package is opened or damaged when received, do not use. Visually
inspect with particular attention to kinks, bends and breaks. If an abnormality



is detected that would prohibit proper working condition, do not use. Please
notify Cook for return authorization.

Use of this device is restricted to a trained healthcare professional.

Store in a dry location, away from temperature extremes. Not compatible with
THSF wire guide.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
Those specific to ERCP and any procedure to be performed in conjunction with
stent placement.

Additional contraindications include, but are not limited to: inability to pass
the wire guide or stent through the obstructed area, biliary duct strictures of
benign etiology, biliary obstruction preventing endoscopic cholangiography,
concurrent perforated bile duct, those patients for whom endoscopic
procedures are contraindicated, patients with coagulopathy, concurrent

bile duct stones, very small intrahepatic ducts and any use other than those
specifically outlined under Intended Use.

POTENTIAL COMPLICATIONS

Potential complications associated with ERCP include, but are not limited
to: pancreatitis, cholangitis, cholecystitis, cholestasis, aspiration, perforation,
hemorrhage, infection, sepsis, allergic reaction to contrast or medication,
hypotension, respiratory depression or arrest, cardiac arrhythmia or arrest.

Additional complications that can occur in conjunction with biliary stent
placement include, but are not limited to: trauma to the biliary tract or
duodenum; perforation; obstruction of the pancreatic duct; stent migration;
stent occlusion; ingrowth due to tumor or excessive hyperplastic tissue; tumor
overgrowth; stent misplacement, pain, fever, nausea, vomiting, inflammation,
recurrent obstructive jaundice, bile duct ulceration, death (other than due to
normal disease progression).

PRECAUTIONS
Refer to the package label for the minimum channel size required for this
device.

A complete diagnostic evaluation should be performed prior to placement to
measure the stricture length and determine the proper stent length. The stent
length chosen should allow for additional length on either side of the stricture.

If wire guide or stent cannot advance through obstructed area, do not attempt
to place stent.

Stent should be placed using fluoroscopic and endoscopic monitoring.



The stent should only be placed with the Cook delivery system, which is
provided with each stent.

This stent is intended for palliative treatment only. Alternate methods of
therapy should be investigated prior to placement.

After stent placement, additional methods of treatment such as chemotherapy
and irradiation may increase the risk of stent migration due to tumor shrinkage,
stent erosion, and/or mucosal bleeding.

Long-term patency with this stent has not been established. Periodic evaluation
of the stent is advised. Assessment must be made to determine the necessity
of sphincterotomy or balloon dilation prior to stent placement. In the event
sphincterotomy or balloon dilation is required, all appropriate cautions,
warnings and contraindications must be observed.

WARNINGS
MRI INFORMATION

This symbol means the device is MR conditional

Non-clinical testing has demonstrated that the Evolution® Biliary Stent is MR
Conditional according to ASTM F2503. A patient with this stent can be scanned
safely anytime after placement under the following conditions.

Static Magnetic Field
. Static magnetic field of 3 Tesla or less
. Highest spatial magnetic gradient field of 1600 Gauss/cm or less

Non-clinical evaluation was conducted in a MR system (Excite, General Electric
Healthcare) with a maximum spatial magnetic gradient field of 1600 Gauss/

cm as measured with a gaussmeter in the position of the static magnetic field
pertinent to the patient (i.e., outside of scanner covering, accessible to a patient
or individual).

MRI-Related Heating
. 1.5 and 3.0 Tesla Systems: It is recommended to scan in normal operation
mode (whole body averaged specific absorption rate (SAR) = 2.0W/
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kg) (“Normal Operating Mode” is defined as the mode of operation of
the MR system in which none of the outputs have a value that cause
physiological stress to the patient) for 15 minutes of scanning (i.e., per
scanning sequence).

1.5 Tesla Temperature Rise

In non-clinical testing, the Evolution® Biliary Stent produced a
maximum temperature rise of 2.1°C (for a single stent) during 15
minutes of MR imaging (i.e., for one scanning sequence) performed
in a MR 1.5 Tesla System (Siemens Medical Solutions, Malvern, PA,
Software Numaris/4) at an MR system reported whole-body-averaged
SAR of 2.9 W/kg (associated with a calorimetry measured whole body
averaged value of 2.1 W/kg).

3.0 Tesla Temperature Rise
In non-clinical testing, the Evolution® Biliary Stent produced a

maximum temperature rise of 3.1°C (for a single stent) during 15
minutes of MR imaging (i.e., for one scanning sequence) performed
in a MR 3 Tesla System (Excite, GE Electric Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI,
Software 14X.M5) at an MR system reported whole-body-averaged
SAR of 2.9 W/kg (associated with a calorimetry measured whole body
averaged value of 2.7 W/kg).

Image Artifacts

MR image quality may be compromised if the area of interest is within the
lumen or within approximately 7 mm of the position of the Evolution Biliary
Stent, as found during non-clinical testing using the sequence: T1-weighted,
spin echo and gradient echo pulse sequence in a 3.0 Tesla MR system (Excite,
General Electric Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI). Therefore, it may be necessary to
optimize MR imaging parameters for the presence of this metallic stent.

For US Patients Only

Cook recommends that the patient register the MR conditions disclosed in
this IFU with the MedicAlert Foundation. The MedicAlert Foundation can be
contacted in the following manners:

Mail: MedicAlert Foundation International
2323 Colorado Avenue
Turlock, CA 95382

Phone: 888-633-4298 (toll free)
209-668-3333 from outside the US

Fax: 209-669-2450

Web: www.medicalert.org
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Placement of a fully covered stent across a branch duct or major bifurcation
may result in obstruction.

This stent is not intended to be removed after initial stent placement
procedure and is considered a permanent implant. Attempts to remove the
stent after placement may cause damage to the surrounding mucosa.

The stent cannot be recaptured after the deployment threshold has been
passed. Corresponding marks on outer catheter and delivery handle indicate
when threshold has been passed.

Passing a second stent delivery system through a just deployed stent is not
recommended and could cause the stent to dislodge.

Testing of overlapping stents has not been completed and is not recommended.

This device is not intended to be deployed through the wall of a previously
placed or existing metal stent. Doing so could result in difficulty or inability to
remove introducer.

The safety and effectiveness of this device for use in the vascular system has not
been established.

The stent contains nickel, which may cause an allergic reaction in individuals
with nickel sensitivity.

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED
Stent and Delivery System
.035 inch wire guide
Fusion Wire Lock

IMPORTANT: This stent system is intended for single use only. Do not attempt
to reload a deployed stent.

PROCEDURE PREPARATION

With endoscope in place, introduce a wire guide, floppy tip first and advance
until it is fluoroscopically visualized in position through stricture.
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE Illustrations
1. Remove stent delivery system from package and backload device over a

prepositioned wire guide, ensuring that the wire guide exits catheter at Zip port
(Fig. A1, A2).

2. Unlock wire guide from Fusion Wire Guide Locking Device.

3. Introduce device in short increments into accessory channel of endoscope
until Zip port is inside of the accessory channel, then relock wire guide.
Continue advancing device in short increments.
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4. With elevator open, advance device until endoscopically visualized exiting
endoscope.

5. For transpapillary placement reference the yellow marker for accurate stent
positioning. Note: Stents bridging papilla should extend beyond papilla and
into duodenum approximately 0.5 cm after deployment.

6. Under fluoroscopic guidance, with elevator open, continue to advance the
device in short increments until the stent is fluoroscopically visualized through
the stricture. Fluoroscopically visualize radiopaque markers on inner catheter
at either end of the stent and position the inner radiopaque markers (Fig. D,2
and D,4) a minimum of 1 cm beyond the stricture so that it bridges stricture
completely.

7. Confirm desired stent position fluoroscopically. To deploy stent, remove
red safety guard from handle, (Fig. B) then squeeze the trigger. Note: Each full
trigger squeeze will deploy stent by an equal amount.

8. If stent repositioning is required during deployment, it is possible to
recapture stent. Note: It is not possible to recapture stent after passing point-
of-no-return, indicated when red marker on top of handle has passed the point-
of-no-return indicator on handle label (Fig. C).

To fluoroscopically monitor the point-of-no-return (Fig. D, 5), the stent can be
recaptured until the point where the outer catheter radiopaque marker (Fig. D,
1) is aligned with the second inner catheter radiopaque marker (Fig. D, 3). Note:
It is not possible to recapture stent after the outer radiopaque marker (Fig. D, 1)
passes the second inner radiopaque marker (Fig. D, 3).

Note: The stent can be recaptured a maximum of three times.

9. To reposition the stent, the stent must first be recaptured and the elevator
must be open. Note: Do not push forward on the delivery system with stent
partially deployed. Push direction button on side of delivery handle to opposite
side (Fig. E1). Note: Hold thumb on button when squeezing trigger for first
time to recapture. Continue squeezing trigger as required to recapture stent by
desired amount.

10. To resume deployment, push button to opposite side again and hold button
for first stroke while squeezing trigger (Fig. E2).

11. When stent point-of-no-return has been passed, disconnect luer lock fitting
to remove safety wire completely from delivery handle (Fig. F).

12. Continue deploying stent by squeezing trigger.



13. After deployment, fluoroscopically confirm full stent expansion. While
maintaining wire guide position, push direction button on side of delivery
handle to opposite side (Fig. ET). Squeeze the trigger to completely recapture
the introduction system. Unlock the wire guide from Fusion Wire Guide
locking device. The device can be safely removed with the elevator of the
endoscope fully down.

To reposition distally/remove stent during initial stent placement procedure,
grasp the yellow grasping loop at end of stent with forceps (Fig. G) and
reposition distally/remove as required.

Warning: This stent is not intended to be removed after initial stent
placement and is considered a permanent implant. Attempts to remove the
stent after placement may cause damage to the surrounding mucosa.

Upon completion of procedure, dispose of device per institutional
guidelines for biohazardous medical waste.



BbJITAPCKU

CUCTEMA C BUJIMAPEH CTEHT EVOLUTION® - C MbJIHO
NMOKPUTUE

BHUMAHME: ®epepanuute 3akoHn Ha CALL HanaraT
orpaHunYeHue ToBa YCTPOICTBO Aja ce NpoAaBa oT Win no
nopbuKa Ha fieKap (M1 CboTBETHO NNLEH3MpPaH cCneLuanncT).

BAXHA NHOOPMALNA
Mons, npoyeTeTe Te3n UHCTPYKLWN 3a ynoTpeba Npeav a U3nonssate To3n ypeq,.

Mpepynpexpaenne: He e yctaHoBeHa 6e30MacHOCTTa M epeKTUBHOCTTA Ha TO31
ypen 3a 13non3BaHe BbB BacKy/apHaTa cuctema.

MPEAHA3HAYEHUE
To3u ypeq ce 13M013Ba 3a NaNMaTBHO JIeYeHNEe Ha 3710KaYeCTBEHU HEOMa3Mm B
61NapHOTO ABPBO.

OMUCAHME HA CTEHTA

To3u rbBKaB, CaMOPa3rbBaLy Ce, MeTaneH GUnrapeH CTeHT e n3paboTeH ot
€[IHNYHa, CMIETEHA XNLia OT HUTUHON C AAPO OT N/aT1Ha, HenponycKalya
peHTreHoBMTE TbUM. CTEHTBT C MbIHO MOKPUTME MOXKE fia HaManu BPacTBAaHETO

Ha Tymopu npe3 cteHTa. CTEHTHT UMa Pb6 B ABaTa Kpasi, 3a ia MOAMOMOrHe
NpeaoTBPATABAHETO HA MUTPALMATA, CNIEA KAaTO CTEHTHT GbAe NOCTaBEH B KTbUYHMA
KaHaJ. B Kpas Ha CTeHTa MMa »bJiTa NPUMKa 3a 3aXBallaHe, KOATO Ce 13MoN3Ba,

3a [1a MOXe CTeHTBT Aa 6bje NpemMecTeH AMCTANHO UMW U3BAZEH MO BPeMe Ha
npoLefyparta no MbpPBOHAYaNHOTO My MOCTaBAHE B C/lyyaid Ha HENPaBUIHO
nocTassHe. CTEHTBT Ce CKbCABA NOpaay CBOA An3aliH. ObLata AbMKMHA Ha CTEHTa e
0603HayYeHa Ypes MapKepu, HEMPOMYCKaLLW PEHTFEHOBUTE STbY, BbPXY BLTPELUHNS
KaTeTbp (Que. D, 2 u 4), KonTo 0603HaUaBaT AEeVCTBUTENHATA Ab/KMHA HA CTEHTA B
CrbHATO NosoxeHue. To3u CTEHT ce AOCTaBA cTepuieH. To3u CTEHT e NpefHa3HaueH
Camo 3a eiHOKpaTHa ynotpe6a. OnuTuTe 3a NOBTOpHa 06paboTKa, MOBTOPHa
CTepunu3auma u/vam noBTopHa ynotpeba moraT ja AoBeAaT Ao NoBpeAa Ha ypeaa
n/vnv fo npefasaHe Ha 3abonsABaHe.

OMNCAHUE HA CUCTEMATA 3A BbBEXXOAHE
CTEHTBT e MOCTaBeH BbpXY BbTPELLEH KaTeTbp, B KOMTO MOXe fa Ce NOCTaBy
meTaneH Bogau ¢ pasmep 0,035 MHYa, 1 € OrpaHyYeH OT BbHLLEH KaTeTbp. [pbkKa
3a BbBeX/jaHe C Nofo6Ha Ha NUCTONET PbKOXBaTKa NpaBy Bb3MOXHO pa3rbBaHeTo
11 U3TerNAHeTO 06paTHO Ha CTeHTa. YeTpu MapKepa, HenpomnycKalyy peHTreHoBUTe
JTbYM, MOMArat Mpy PasrbBaHETO Ha CTEHTA Ype3 M3MoN3BaHe Ha GryopPOCKONUA.
Ta3 cucTema 3a BbBeX/jaHe ce AOCTaBA CTepunHa. Tasu cuctema 3a BbBeXzaHe e
npepHasHayeHa camo 3a ejHOKpaTHa ynotpeba. OnuTuTe 3a NoBTOpPHa 06pPaboTKa,
MOBTOPHa CTepPVAM3aLMA /Ny NOBTOPHa ynoTpeba MoraT Aa AOBEAAT O NoBpeaa
Ha ypepa u/vnu o npeaBaHe Ha 3abonABaHe.
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3ABEJIEXXKU
He n3non3sgaiite T03v ypey 3a KakBaTo 1 a € Apyra Liefl OCBEH MOCOYEHOTO My
npeAHasHaueHve.

He n3non3eaiite, ako onakosKkaTa npw nony4aBaHe € OTBOPEHa Uin NoBpefeHa.
MNposepeTe BU3yanHo, Kato OGpreTe cneymanHo BHUMaHue 3a Hannyne

Ha nperbBaHuA, OrbBaHWA 1 pa3kbcBaHKA. He 13ron3galiTe, ako ce OTKpue
nospepda, KOATo 61 HapyLwwuna HOpManHoOToO pa6OTHO CcbCToAHME. 3a Aa nonyuurte
pa3spelleHne 3a BpblliaHe, MONA, yBegomeTe Cook.

To3n ypen moxe Aa ce 13rnosssa camo ot 06y‘-{eH MeanUMHCKN cneynanmncr.

[la ce cbxpaHABa Ha Cyxo MACTO, 6e3 eKCTpemMHU TemnepaTypu. He e CbBMeCTUM ¢
TeneH sopay THSF.

NMPOTUBOMOKA3AHUA

MpoTrBonokasaHuATa, cneundrynHm 3a ERCP (eHpockoncka peTporpagHa
XonaHrnonaHkpeatorpadua) 1 BcAka Apyra npoLiefypa, M3BbpluBaHa BbB BPb3ka C
NOCTaBAHETO Ha CTEHT.

[lombiHUTENHMTE NPOTUBOMNOKa3aHUA BK/IOYBAT, HO HE Ce OrpaHNYaBaT fo:
HEBbH3MOXHOCT A1 Ce NMpoKapa TeNleHVA BOAAY WM CTeHTa Npes 3anylueHaTa
06/1aCT, CTPVKTYPU Ha XKITbYHMA KaHan ¢ AO6pOoKayecTBeHa eTrosorns, bunmapHa
06CTPYKLMA, KOATO He MO3BOJABA EHAOCKONCKA XoNaHrnorpagus, CbmbTcTaaly
neppoprpaH XTbUeH KaHar, NaLMeHTy, 3a KOUTO Ca NPOTUBOMOKa3aHu
€H/I0CKOMNCKY NpOoLeAypY, NaLMEHT C KoarynonaTtis, CbTbTCTBALM KaMbHI B
XKITBUHUA KaHas, MHOTO Maslki MHTpaxenaTasHy KaHanu 1 KaksaTto 1 fja e apyra
ynoTpeba ocBeH KOHKPETHO OnucaHaTa B YacTTa ,lipegHasHaueHme".

MNOTEHUWUAJIHU YCNIOXKHEHUA

MoTeHuUmanHuTe ycnoxHeHns, cebp3aHu ¢ ERCP, BKntouBar, Ho He ce orpaHuyaBat
[10: MaHKPEeaTUT, XONaHIT, XONeLUCTUT, XoNecTasa, acnupauus, neppopaums,
KPbBOU3NNB, UHPEKLIMA, CENCUC, anepriiHa peakLma KbM KOHTPaCTHO BelLecTBO
U NeKapCTBO, XMMOTEH3MA, NOTUCKaHE UK CipaHe Ha AWLLAHETO, CbpAeyHa
apUTMUA UK CNPaHe Ha CbpLeTo.

JIOMbAHUTENHUTE YCNOXKHEHNA, KOUTO MOTaT fla HAaCTBNAT BbB BPb3Ka C
NOCTaBAHETO Ha GUIMAPEH CTEHT, BKIKOYBAT, HO He Ce OrpaHmyaBar Ao: TpPaBMa Ha
XKITbUHUTE MBTULLA UK AyoAeHyMa, NepdopaLms, 06CTPYKLMA Ha NaHKpeacHUs
KaHa, MArpaLma Ha CTEHTa, 3anyLBaHe Ha CTEHTa, BPACTBaHe, Ab/KALLO Ce

Ha TYMOP WAV MPEKOMepPHa XVMepnnacTMyHa TbKaH, paspacTBaHe Ha TYMop,
HEeMpaBWIHO NOCTaBAHE Ha CTEHTa, 6O/IKa, BUCOKa TemMnepaTypa, rajeHe,
NOBPbLUAHE, Bb3ManeHne, PeLMABIPaLLA OBCTPYKTUBHA XbATEHNLA, YLeprpaHe
Ha XITbUHUA KaHas, CMBPT (PasnnyHa OT Tasu, Ab/Kalla Ce Ha HOPMANIHO PasBUTVe
Ha 3abonABaHeTo).



NPEANA3HU MEPKIU
BukTe eTvikeTa Ha OMakoBKaTa 3a MUHUMANHWA PasMep Ha KaHana, N3UCKBaH 3a
TO31 ypea.

MNpeaun nocraBaHeTO Tpﬂ6Ba Aa 6b.qe HarnpaBeHa NbJiHa JNarHOCTUYHa OLUEeHKa,
3a fia ce 3Mepun AbnX1HaTa Ha CTPUKTYpaTa 1 Aa ce onpeaenn ToyHata AbiknHa
Ha CTeHTa. I/I36paHaTa AbJ/IKNHA Ha CTEeHTa Tpﬂ6Ba Aa Nno3eoJiABa AONbJIHUTENTHA
AbJKNHA OT [iBETE CTpaHa Ha CTPUKTyparta.

AKO METaNHUAT BOZay WM CTEHTBT He MOXe Aa npemMunHe npes ctecHeHaTa obnacr,
He rnpaseTe OnuT Aa nocTaBunTe CTeHTa.

CreHTBT Tpﬂ6Ba [Aa ce nocTaBA nog d)J'IyOpOCKOI'ICKO 1 eHJ0CKONCKO HabntoaeHe.

CTeHTHT TPAGBa fja Ce MOCTaBsA CaMo CbC CMCTeMaTa 3a BbBexaaHe Ha Cook,
NpeaocTaBsAHa C BCEKM CTEHT.

To3u cTeHT e npefHa3HayeH camo 3a NannaTUBHO NneyeHune. an,EIVI NOCTaBAHETO
cnefBa fia ce npoy4yart anTepHaTMBHU METOAN 3a NleveHne.

Cnep NOCTaBAHETO Ha CTEHTA AOMbIHWUTENHN METOAN 3a NIeUeHUe KaTo
XumuoTtepanna n obnbuBaHe Moxe Aa yBenuyat pucka ot MmrpaunAa Ha CTeHTa
nopagn cBnBaHe Ha TYMOpa, €po3nA Ha CTeHTa W/NN NraBnyHoO KpbBOTEYEHNE.

Mpy TO31 CTEHT He e yCTaHOBEHAa AbArOCPOYHa NpoxoauMocT. MpenopbuBsa ce fa
6bie NpaBeHa NeproAMYHa OLeHKa Ha cTeHTa. OLeHKaTa TpsabBa Aa ce Hanpasy, 3a
[la ce onpefenvt Heo6xoAMMOCTTa OT COUHKTEPOTOMMA UK AunaTupaHe ¢ 6anoH
npeaw NocTaBAHETO Ha CTeHTa. B cnyuai, ye ce U3nckea CHUHKTEPOTOMMA UK
aunatvpaHe ¢ 6anoH, TpA6Ba fa 6bAaT cnaseHy BCUYKIU NOAXOAALLM NpesnasHu
MepKu, NpeaynpexaeHuns 1 NPoTUBOMNOKa3aHus.

NPEAYNPEXAEHNA
WHO®OPMALNA 3A AMP

To3u cumBon 03HayaBa, Ye e B YCTPOIICTBOTO fia
ce nsnonssa B cpeaa Ha AIMP npu onpefenexn ycnosus

HeKknuHWYHK n3cneaBaHUA NOKa3BaT, Ye 6unmapHuAaT cteHT Evolution® moxe pa ce
n3non3sga 6e3onacHo B cpeaa Ha AMP npw onpefeneHy ycnosua cbrnacHo F2503
Ha ASTM (AMeprKaHCKO O6LLEeCTBO 3a M3NUTBaHNUA 1 MaTepuani). MaumeHT ¢ To3n
CTEHT MOXe Aa 6bfie CkaHMpaH 6e30MacHo No BCAKO Bpeme Crief NOCTaBAHETo npu
cnefjHUTe YCNoBUA.



CmamuyHo MmazHUMHo none
. CTaTVYHO MarHUTHO None CbC CTOMHOCT 3 Tecna UK NO-HNCKa

. MpoCTpaHCTBEHO MAarHUTHO MPAAVEHTHO MOJIE C Ha-BUCOKA CTOMHOCT OT
1600 Gauss/cm nnu No-H1CKa

HeknuHnyHa oueHKa e HanpaBeHa B cuctema 3a AAMP (Excite, General Electric
Healthcare), c npocTpaHCTBEHO MarHUTHO FPaAMEHTHO Mosie C Halk-BMCOKa
cTorHOCT OT 1600 Gauss/cM, M3MepeHa C raycMeTbp B MACTOTO Ha CTaTUYHOTO
MarHuTHO NoJe, OTHACALLO Ce A0 NaLMeHTa (T.e. BbH OT Kamnaka Ha ckeHepa,
[OCTBIHO 3a NALMWEHT UK JpYro nuue).

Hazpaeane, cevp3aHo ¢ AMP

. Cunctemn 1,5 1 3,0 Tecna: MpenopbyBa ce CKaHMPAHETO Ja ce N3BbpLUBA B
HOpManeH pexum Ha paboTa (cpefgHa cneurdryHa CKopocT Ha abcopbums
[SAR] 3a uano Tano = 2,0 W/kg) (,HopmaneH pexvim Ha paboTa” ce onpegena
KaTo peXMMbBT Ha paboTa Ha cucTemata 3a AMP, npy KOWTO HUKOW OT
pe3ynTaTuTe HAMa CTOMHOCT, KOATO NPUYNHABA GU3NONOTNYEH CTPEC Ha
naumeHTa) B Npofgb/KeHre Ha 15 MUHYTY (T.e. 32 eVH LUMKBA Ha CKaHupaHe).

Mosuiuenne Ha Temnepatypata npu 1,5 Tecna
Mpy HEKNUHMYHYU NPOYYBaHMA BUAMAPHUAT cTeHT Evolution®

npeau3BMKBa MakCMMasHO NoBULLEHVE Ha TemnepaTypara ¢ 2,1 °C (3a
€[AMHNYEH CTeHT) Npu n3o6pasasaHe ¢ AMP B NpoAbIKeHMe Ha 15 MHYTK
(T.e. 32 eINH LUMKDB Ha CKaHUpaHe), 3BbpLLeHO B cuctema 3a AMP 1,5
Tecna (Siemens Medical Solutions, Malvern, PA, CALL, copTyep Numaris/4)
npwv oT4YeTeHa OT cucTemata 3a AAMP cpefHa cneumryHa CKOPOCT Ha
abcop6buya (SAR) 3a uano Tano 2,9 W/kg (cBbp3aHa ¢ kKanopnmeTpuyHo
M3MepeHa cpefiHa CTOMHOCT 3a uano Tano 2,1 W/kg).

MoBuniwenue Ha Temnepartypata npu 3,0 Tecna

Mpy HEKNUHMYHYU NPOYYBaHKA BUAMAapHUAT cTeHT Evolution®
npeAn3BUKBa MaKCMMaJTHO MOBHLLIEHVe Ha TeMnepaTypaTa ¢ 3,1 °C

(32 eguHWYeH cTeHT) Npm n3o6bpasasaHe ¢ AMP B npoabmkeHue Ha 15
MUWHYTU (T.€. 32 €AMH LMK Ha CKaH1paHe), M3BbpPLUEHO B C1CTEMa 3a
AMP 3 Tecna (Excite, GE Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI, CALL, copTyep 14X.
M5) npw oTueTeHa oT cucTemata 3a AAMP cpepHa cneumdryHa CKOpPOCT Ha
abcop6buwa (SAR) 3a uano Tano 2,9 W/kg (cBbp3aHa ¢ KanopuMeTpuyHO
13MepeHa cpefiHa CTOMHOCT 3a uano Tano 2,7 W/kg).

AptedaKkTin Ha n3obpaxkeHuero

KauecTBoTO Ha n3obpaxeHveto c AMP mMoxe Aa 6bfe HapyLieHo, ako obnacTtta

Ha CKaHUpaHe e BbTPe B lyMeHa Win B PamKuTe Ha NprbnnsntenHo 7 mm ot
MeCTOMOMNOXEHNETO Ha 6unrapHuA cTeHT Evolution, KakTo e ycTaHOBEHO Mo Bpeme
Ha HEKMIMHWYHW NPOYYBaHWA C M3MON3BaHe Ha UMNYNICHa NopeamnLa, Kopurnpaxa
cbrnacHo T1 v BKIOYBaLLA CNMH-eXO0 M FPafIneHTHO exo, B cnctema 3a AMP 3,0
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Tecna (Excite, General Electric Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI, CALL). Mo Ta3n npuynHa
MOXe Aa Ce HanoXu Aa ce onTUMM3MNpaT obpasHuTe napameTpu Ha AMP 3apagn
HanMuMeTo Ha TO31 MeTasleH CTeHT.

Camo 3a nayumenTu B CALL

Cook npenopbuBa nauneHTsT Aa peructpupa B MedicAlert Foundation ycnosuata
Ha AAMP, onncaHm B Tasu UHCTPYKLWA 3a ynoTpeba. MoxeTe fla ce CBbpKeTe C
MedicAlert Foundation no cnegHute HaunHu:

Mowy. apgpec: | MedicAlert Foundation International
2323 Colorado Avenue
Turlock, CA 95382, CALL

Ten.: +1-888-633-4298 (6e3nnateH)
+1-209-668-3333 mexgyHapogeH

Qakc: +1-209-669-2450

Ye6 agpec: www.medicalert.org

[MOCTaBAHETO Ha CTEHT C MbAIHO NOKPUTIE NPEe3 Pas3KNoHeH KaHan uiu ronsama
6rdypKaLma MoXe Aa foBede Ao 06CTPyKLUKA.

To3u CTeHT He e NpefHa3Ha4eH Aa 6bae npemecTtBaH WiN nsBaxKaaH cien
MbpPBOHAYaJIHOTO My NMoCTaBAHEe 1 Ce CYMTa 3a NOCTOAHEH UMM/IAHTAHT. Onwutute
Aa ce 3Baau CTeHTa C/ie[] NOCTaBAHETO MOXe fla NPUYUHAT yBpeXaaHe Ha
OKOJ1HaTa finrasuua.

CTEHTBT He MoXe Aa 6'bﬂe n3terneH O6paTHO cnep Kato 6'bﬂe npemMmnHarta
rpaHnuaTta Ha pa3rbBaHe. npeMVIHaBaHeTO npe3 rpaHunuaTa ce nokas3sa CbC
CbOTBETHUTE MapKepy BbpPXy BbHLUHNA KaTETbP U APbXKaTa 3a BbBeX4aHe.

He ce npenopbyBa NPeKapBaHETO Ha BTOPa CUCTEMA 3a BbBEXKAAHE Ha CTEHT npes3
TOKY-LLO pa3rbHaT CTEHT, Tbi1 KaTo TOBa MOXe fa NPUYNHN N3MeCTBaHe Ha CTeHTa.

He e n3BbpLUBaHO M3MUTBaHEe Ha MPUMOKPKBALLM Ce CTEHTOBE 1 TakoBa U3NuTBaHe
He ce npenopb4Ba.

To3v ypeq He e npeAHasHaueH fa 6bfe pa3rbBaH Npes CTeHaTa Ha NpeaBapuTeNHO
MOCTaBEH WM CbLLECTBYBALL MeTaneH CTeHT. ToBa MOXe fia 3aTpyAHW 1 fa
HanpaBuM HEBb3MOXHO U3BaXXAAHETO Ha BbBEXKAALLOTO YCTPOINCTBO.

Hee yCTaHOB€eHa 6e30MmacHoOCTTa 1 ed)eKTVIBHOCTTa Ha TO31 ype[ 3a n3nonssaHe
BbB BaCKyflapHaTta cucrtema.



CTeHTBT CbAbPKa HUKeN, KOWTO MOXe fla Npean3BMKa anepriyHa peakumsa npu
UyBCTBUTENHU KbM HUKEN NnLia.

HEOBXOAMMO OBOPYABAHE

CTeHT 1 cucTema 3a BbBeXAaHe

MertaneH Bogau 0,035 nHua

Bnokupalyo yctpoicTso Ha Boaaya Fusion

BAXHO: Ta3u cricTema CbC CTEHT e NpefiHa3HaueHa caMo 3a eHOKpaTHa ynotpeba.
He npaBeTe onuT NOBTOPHO Aa 3apeaunTe pasrbHaT CTEHT.

MOAroTOBKA 3A MPOLIEAYPATA

Cnep KaTo NocTaBuTe eHAOCKOMNa, BbBeAeTe TeNeH BoAaY, C MbBKaBUA My BPbX
Hanpeg, v ro NPUABMXKETE Hanpes, JOKaTo, C MOMOLLTa Ha GpryopocKomna, MoXeTe
[la ro BUAuTe Ha MACTO NMpe3 CTPMKTyparTa.

WHCTPYKUWUU 3A YNIOTPEBA Nmocrpauun
1. /3BageTe cucTemaTa 3a BbBeX/aHe Ha CTeHTa OT OMaKoBKaTa 1 3apefeTe
06paTHO ypefa Haf, NpeABapUTENIHO NMOCTaBeH TefleH BOAay, KaTo ce yBepuTe, Ye
TeNeHVAT BOfjay U3/1M3a U3BbH KaTeTbpa B MACTOTO Ha oTBopa Zip (Que. A1, A2).

2. OcBo6opeTe TeNneHns Bofay oT yCTPONCTBOTO 3a 6NoKMpaHe Ha TeneHns
Bopau Fusion.

3. BbBefeTe ypea Ha KpaTKM CTBIKM B pabOTHMA KaHan Ha eHAO0CKOMNa, JoKaTo
oTBOpa Zip Bnese BbTpe B pPaboTHNA KaHan 1 cief ToBa 6110KMpaliTe OTHOBO
TeneHwva Bogau. MpogbxkeTte Aa NPUABWXKBaTE ypeaa Ha KpaTKu CTHIKM.

4. KaTo fibpxuTe enesatopa OTBOPEH, NpuasuxeTe ypepaa Hanpepj, ,okato, C
nomMoLyTa Ha eHaocKona, BuanTe, Ye ypeaa nsnnsa ot eHgockona.

5. Mpu TpaHcnanunapHoO NocTaBAHe NO3NLMOHMPANTE NPELU3HO CTEHTa CNPAMO
XKbATUA MapKep. 3abenexka: Cref pa3rbBaHETO, CTEHTOBETE, KOWUTO MOKPMBAT
nanunara, TpA6Ba Aa U3NK3aT M3BbH Manunata u Aa HaBnM3aT B AyofeHyMa Ha
npnbnmsntenHo 0,5 cm.

6. Mop Ppnyopockoncko HabniofeHe 1 C OTBOPEH eNneBaTop NPoAb/KeTe

fia NpuaBMKBaTe ypesa Ha KpaTKy CTbMKW Hanped, A0KaTo, C noMoLyTa

Ha dnyopockora, MoxeTe fja ro BUAUTe npe3 CTpuKTypaTa. C nomolLTa Ha
dnyopockona HabniopaBaiiTe MapKepyTe, HEMPOMYCKaLUM PEHTFEHOBUTE TbUM

1 HaMMPaLLY Ce BbPXY BbTPELLHA KaTeTbp, B €A1H OT [BaTa Kpas Ha CTeHTa 1
pa3snosnoxeTe BbTPELLHNTE MapKepy, HeNpornycKalLy peHTreHosuTe ibun (Que. D,
2 u D, 4), Ha pa3cToAHVe OT MMHUMYM T CM OT ApyraTa CTpaHa Ha CTPUKTypaTa Taka,
Ue CTEHTBT Aia MOKpKe CTPUKTYpaTa HambIlHO.



7. C nomoLyTa Ha Gpiyopockona noTBbpAeTe XKenaHoTO MeCTOMONOXKeHMe Ha
CTeHTa. 3a fla pa3rbHeTe CTEeHTa, CBafieTe YePBEHOTO NpeAnasHo NpucnocobneHvie
oT ApbKKaTa, (Que. B) n cnep ToBa HaTvcHeTe cnycbka. 3abenexka: C BCAKO
HaTMCKaHe Ha Cnycbka AoKpail CTEHTBT e ce pa3rbBa C eHaKBa Ab/KMHa.

8. AKO Mo BpeMe Ha pa3rbBaHeTo ce Hanara NpPeno3nLMOHMpPaHe Ha CTeHTa,
BB3MOXHO e Tol Aa Gbe usTerneH obpatHo. 3abenexka: He e Bb3MOXHO CTEHTHT
na 6bae n3TerneH obpaTHO crief NPeMHaBaHe Ha NpeaenHaTa KpUTUYHa TOUKa,

3a KoeTo ce pa3burpa, Korato YepBEHVAT MapKep BbPXY ropHaTa YacT Ha pbXKaTa
€ NpeM1Han NHAMKaTopa Ha NpefenHaTa KPUTUYHa TOUKa BbPXY eTVKeTa Ha
apbxkata (Que. C).

3a paa Habntofasate ¢ $yopOCKON NpefenHata KpUTUuHa Touka (Que. D, 5),
CTEHTHT MOXe fla 6bje n3TernieH 06paTHO O MOMEHTa, B KOWTO MapKepbT,
Henponyckall, PeHTreHOBUTE Tbul, Ha BbHLWHMA KaTeTbp (Que. D, 1) ce noapaBHu ¢
BTOPMA MapKep, HEMPOMycKall, PeHTTeHOBMTE STbuy, Ha BbTPELIHMA KaTeTbp (Due.
D, 3). 3abenexka: He e Bb3MOXHO CTEHTBT Aa 6bje n3TerneH obpaTHO cied Kato
BBHLUHUAT MapKep, HenponycKaly peHTreHoBuTe ibuu (Que. D, 1), npemnHe cnep
BTOPUA BbTPELLEeH MapKep, Henponyckall peHTreHosuTe nbun (Que. D, 3).

3a6enexka: CTeHTbT MOXe fa 6bae nsternaH 06paTHO MaKCUMyM TpU MbTU.

9. 3a Aa NpemecTTe CTEHTa, TOI TPAGBa MbPBO fla 6bAe n13TerneH 06paTHo, a
eneBaTopbT TPAGBa Aa e oTBopeH. 3abenexka: He GyTalite Hanpes ccTemata 3a
BbBEX/aHe, JOKATO CTEHTBT € YaCTUYHO PasrbHar. V36yTaiiTe 6yToHa 3a MOCOKaTa,
HamVpall ce OTCTPaHW Ha ApbXKKaTa 3a BbBEXAaHe, KbM obpaTHaTa cTpaHa (Que.
E1). 3abenexkKa: 3a Aa ro n3rernute 06paTHO, APbXKTE Nanewa cm Bbpxy byToHa,
KOraTo HaTucKaTe CrycbKa 3a MbpBU MbT. [pofbkeTe Aa HAaTUCKaTe CMyCbKa
KOJKOTO € HeobX0AMMO, 3a Aa U3TErNITe 06PATHO KeNaHaTa YacT OT CTeHTa.

10. 3a fja Bb306HOBUTE pPa3rbBaHeTo, M3byTaliTe OTHOBO ByTOHa KbM ObpaTHaTa
CTpaHa U ro 3afpbXTe, JOKAaTO HaTUCKaTe CryCbKa 3a mbpsu nuT (Que. E2).

11. Korato npefienHata KpUtyHa Touka 6bae NpemuHara, paseavHere
6nokvpatata crnobka Jlyep, 3a Aa M3BaanTe NpeAnasHNUA TeNeH BOAAY HaMbIHO OT
[pbXKaTa 3a BbBexaaHe (Que. F).

12. I'Ipop,bn)KeTe C pas3rbBaHETO Ha CTEHTA, KaTO HaTMUCKaTe CnyCcbKa.

13. Cnepy pa3rbBaHeTo, ¢ NomMoLyTa Ha GpIyopocKkona NoTBbpAEeTe MbHOTO
pa3rbBaHe Ha cTeHTa. [lokaTo noafgbpsKaTe NoNOXKEHNETO Ha TeNeHrA BoAay,
136yTaiiTe 6yTOHa 3a NOCOKaTa, HaMMpPaLL Ce OTCTPaHU Ha JpbKKaTa 3a BbBeXaaHe,
KbM obpaTHaTa cTpaHa (Que. E1). HaTucHeTe crycbKa, 3a Aa U3TErNUTe HambHO
cucTemata 3a BbBex/jaHe. OcBo6opeTe TeneHuA Bogay oT yCTPOICTBOTO 3a
6nokmnpaHe Ha TeneHua Bogay Fusion. Ypeast moxe 6bae 13BageH 6e3onacHo,
KOraTo eneBaTopbT Ha eHA0CKONa € B KPalHO A0JHO NONoXeHne.
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3a fla NpemMecTTe AUCTANHO U N3BaAMTe CTEHTA MO BPEME Ha MbpBOHavanHaTta
npoLeaypa no nocTaBaAHe, XBaHeTe 3[paBo »b/TaTa NPKMKa 3a 3axBalliaHe B Kpas
Ha CTeHTa ¢ NuHceTn (Que. G) 1 NpemecTeTe ANCTANHO WY U3BAAETE, KONKOTO e
Heobxoanmo.

npegynpex(geume: To3u CTeHT He e NpefHa3Ha4YeH Aa 6bae nsBaxkaaH cnep
MbpPBOHAYa/IHOTO My NoCTaBAHEe 1 Ce CYNTa 3a NOCTOAHEH UMMNNAHTAHT. Onwutute
Aa ce 3Baau CTeHTa C/ief NOCTaBAHETO MOXe fla NPUYUHAT yBpeXaaHe Ha
OKOJ1HaTa finrasuua.

Cnep 3aBbp Ha npoueayparta, M3XBbp/ieTe ypefa B CbOTBETCTBUE C
yKasaHusATa Ha 60NHUYHOTO 3aBeeHNe 32 6GONOrNYHO ONacHN MeANLIVHCKU
oTnagbuw.
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SYSTEM BILIARNIHO STENTU EVOLUTION® - ZCELA KRYTY

POZOR: Podle federalnich zakonii USA smi tento prostiedek
byt prodavan pouze lékafem nebo na predpis Iékafe (nebo
kvalifikovaného zdravotnika s licenci).

DULEZITE INFORMACE
Prostudujte pred pouzitim.

Varovani: Bezpecnost a Gcinnost tohoto prostfedku pfi pouziti ve vaskularnim
systému nebyla stanovena.

URCENE POUZITI
Tento prostiedek se pouziva pii paliativni é¢bé malignich novotvart ve Zlu¢ovych
cestéach.

POPIS STENTU

Tento pruzny samoexpandujici bilidrni kovovy stent je zkonstruovan z jednoho
splétaného nitinolového rentgenokontrastniho dratu s platinovym jadrem.

Zcela kryty stent muze redukovat vristani nadoru skrz stent. Stent ma na obou
koncich pfirubu, ktera napomaha zabranovat migraci stentu po jeho umisténi

do Zlu¢ovodu. Na konci stentu je Zlutd uchopovaci smycka, ktera slouzi k distalni
repozici/odstranéni stentu v pfipadé nespravného umisténi béhem prvotni
implantace stentu. Tento stent se v diisledku své konstrukce zkracuje. Celkova
délka stentu je indikovana rentgenokontrastnimi zna¢kami na vnitfnim katetru
(obr. D, 2 a 4), oznacujicimi skute¢nou délku stentu ve slozeném stavu. Tento stent
se dodava sterilni. Tento stent je ur¢en pouze k jednorazovému pou?ziti. Pokusy o
opakované osetieni prostfedku, jeho resterilizaci a/nebo opakované pouziti mohou
vést k selhani prostiedku a/nebo k pfenosu onemocnéni.

POPIS APLIKACNIHO SYSTEMU

Stent je pfipevnén ke vnitinimu katetru, ktery je pfizpisoben pro vodici

drat 0,035 inch a je stlacen vnéjsim katetrem. Aplikacni rukojet s pistolovym
tchopem umoziuje rozvinuti nebo opétovné zachyceni stentu. Jsou zde

Ctyfi rentgenokontrastni znacky, které usnadnuji rozvinuti stentu za pouziti
skiaskopie. Tento aplikacni systém se dodava sterilni. Aplikacni systém je urcen
pouze k jednorazovému pouziti. Pokusy o opakované osetieni prostredku, jeho
resterilizaci a/nebo opakované pouziti mohou vést k selhani prostredku a/nebo k
prenosu onemocnéni.

POZNAMKY
Tento prostifedek nepouzivejte k zadnému jinému ucelu, nez pro ktery
je urcen.
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Pokud je obal pfi prevzeti otevieny nebo poskozeny, prostfedek nepouzivejte.
Provedte vizuéIni kontrolu prostiedku; vénujte pfitom pozornost zejména zauzleni,
ohyblm a prasklindm. Pokud objevite anomalii, ktera by branila spravné funkci,
prostiedek nepouzivejte. Pozadejte spole¢nost Cook o autorizaci pro vraceni
prostiedku.

Tento prostiedek smi pouzivat pouze vyskoleny zdravotnicky pracovnik.

Skladujte na suchém misté, chrante pred extrémnimi teplotami. Neni kompatibilni
s vodicim dratem THSF.

KONTRAINDIKACE
Specifické pro endoskopickou retrogradni cholangiopankreatografii (ERCP) a
jakékoli zakroky provadéné ve spojeni se zavedenim stentu.

K dal$im kontraindikacim mimo jiné patfi: neschopnost prosunout vodici drat
nebo stent pies oblast s obstrukci, striktury Zlu¢ovodu benigni etiologie, ucpani
Zlu¢ovodu brénici endoskopické cholangiografii, priivodni perforace Zlu¢ovodu,
pacienti s kontraindikaci pro endoskopické vykony, pacienti s koagulopatii,
priivodni kameny ve Zlu¢ovodu, velmi malé nitrojaterni cesty a jakékoli jiné pouziti,
nez je vyslovné uvedeno v ur¢eném poufziti.

POTENCIALNI KOMPLIKACE

Potencialni komplikace spojené s ERCP kromé jiného zahrnuji: pankreatitidu,
cholangitidu, cholecystitidu, cholestazu, aspiraci, perforaci, krvaceni, infekci, sepsi,
alergickou reakci na kontrastni latku nebo medikaci, nizky krevni tlak, respira¢ni
depresi nebo zéstavu dechu, srde¢ni arytmii nebo zastavu srdce.

Mezi dalsi komplikace, ke kterym mUze dojit v souvislosti s implantaci bilidrniho
stentu, mimo jiné patfi: poranéni zlucovych cest nebo duodena, perforace,
obstrukce pankreatického vyvodu, migrace stentu, okluze stentu, zardstani kvali
nadoru nebo nadmérné hyperplastické tkani, prerlistani tumoru, nespravné
umisténi stentu, bolest, horecka, nevolnost, zvraceni, zanét, rekurentni obstrukeni
Zloutenka, ulcerace zlu¢ovodu, smrt (nikoli kvili normalni progresi onemocnéni).

UPOZORNENI
Informace o minimalni velikosti kandlu potfebné pro tento prostfedek najdete na
Stitku na obalu.

Pfed zavadénim stentu je tfeba provést kompletni diagnostické vysetteni, aby se
zméila délka zuzeni a stanovila odpovidajici délka stentu. Vybrana délka stentu
musi byt dostacuijici, aby stent na obou stranach striktury pfecnival.

Pokud vodici drat nebo stent nelze posunout pfes oblast s obstrukci, nepokousejte
se stent implantovat.

Implantace stentu se musi provadét pod skiaskopickou a endoskopickou kontrolou.
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Stent se smi umistovat vyhradné za pouziti aplikacniho systému Cook, ktery se
dodéva s kazdym stentem.

Tento stent je uréen pouze pro paliativni 1é¢bu. Pfed zavadénim je tieba prosetfit
moznost alternativni [é¢by.

Po umisténi stentu mohou doplrikové metody lécby, jako je napfiklad
chemoterapie nebo ozafovani, zvysovat riziko migrace stentu kvili zmenseni
nadoru, erozi stentu a/nebo slizni¢nimu krvaceni.

Dlouhodoba priichodnost nebyla u tohoto stentu stanovena. Doporucujeme
pravidelnou kontrolu stentu. Musi se provést vySetfeni, aby se stanovila nutnost
sfinkterotomie nebo dilatace pomoci balénku pied zavedenim stentu. V pfipadé, ze
je nutnd sfinkterotomie nebo balénkova dilatace, je tfeba dbat viech pfislusnych
upozornéni, varovani a kontraindikaci.

VAROVANI
INFORMACE O VYSETRENI MRI

Tento symbol znamena, Ze prostiedek je podminéné
bezpecny pfi vysetieni MRI (MR Conditional)

Neklinické testy prokazaly, Ze biliarni stent Evolution® je podminéné bezpecny
pfi vysetfeni MRI (MR Conditional) podle ASTM F2503. Pacient s timto stentem
muze kdykoliv po implantaci bezpe¢né podstoupit vysetieni MRI za nasledujicich
podminek.

Statické magnetické pole

. Statické magnetické pole o sile 3 tesla nebo mensi
. Nejvyssi prostorovy gradient magnetického pole je 1600 gaussd/cm nebo
méné

Neklinické testy byly provedeny na MR systému (Excite, General Electric Healthcare)
s maximalnim prostorovym gradientem magnetického pole

1600 gaussti/cm pfi méfeni gaussmetrem ulozenym ve statickém magnetickém
poli, kde je umistén pacient (tj. mimo kryt skeneru, v prostoru pfistupném pro
pacienta nebo jinou osobu).
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Zdhrev zpiisobeny snimkovdnim MRI

. Systémy 1,5 tesla a 3,0 tesla: Doporucuje se snimkovéani v normalnim
provoznim rezimu (pfi mérném absorbovaném vykonu pfepocteném na
celé télo [SAR] = 2,0 W/kg) (,normalni provozni rezZim” je definovan jako
rezim provozu systému MR, pfi kterém zadny z vystup( nema hodnotu, ktera
zplisobuje fyziologicky stres pacientovi) po dobu 15 minut snimkovani MR
(tj. na sekvenci impulzu).

Zvyseni teploty pfi 1,5 tesla

Pfi neklinickém testovani doslo u bilidrniho stentu Evolution®

k maximalnimu zvyseni teploty o 2,1 °C (jeden stent) za 15 minut
snimkovani MRI (tj. za jednu snimkovaci sekvenci) v MR systému o

1,5 tesla (Siemens Medical Solutions, Malvern, Pennsylvania, USA, software
Numaris/4) pfi hodnoté mérného absorbovaného vykonu prepocteného
na celé télo (SAR) hlasené systémem MRI 2,9 W/kg (ve spojitosti s
kalorimetrii se na celém téle naméila primérna hodnota 2,1 W/kg).

Zvyseni teploty pfi 3,0 tesla

Pfi neklinickém testovani doslo u bilidrniho stentu Evolution®

k maximalnimu zvyseni teploty o 3,1 °C (jeden stent) za 15 minut
snimkovani MRI (tj. za jednu snimkovaci sekvenci) v MR systému o 3 tesla
(Excite, GE Healthcare, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, USA, software 14X.M5) pfi
hodnoté mérného absorbovaného vykonu piepocteného na celé télo
(SAR) hlasené systémem MRI 2,9 W/kg (ve spojitosti s kalorimetrii se na
celém téle naméfila primérna hodnota 2,7 W/kg).

Obrazové artefakty

Kvalita snimku MRI muze byt zhorsena, pokud je oblast zajmu uvnitf lumen
bilidrniho stentu Evolution nebo do cca 7 mm od umisténi bilidrniho stentu
Evolution, coz bylo prokazano pfi neklinickém testovéani o nasledujici sekvenci:
T1-vazeny, sekvence impulzu spinového echa a sekvence impulzu gradientniho
echa na systému MRI 3,0 tesla (Excite, General Electric Healthcare, Milwaukee,
Wisconsin, USA). Proto mudze byt nutné optimalizovat parametry MR snimkovani
vzhledem k pfitomnosti tohoto kovového implantatu.

Pouze pro pacienty v USA

Spole¢nost Cook doporucuje, aby pacienti zaregistrovali podminky pro MRI
snimkovani popsané v tomto navodu u nadace MedicAlert Foundation. Nadaci
MedicAlert Foundation Ize kontaktovat nasledujicimi zpdsoby:
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Postou: MedicAlert Foundation International
2323 Colorado Avenue
Turlock, CA 95382, USA

Telefon: +1-888-633-4298 (bezplatna linka)
Mimo tzemi USA: +1-209-668-3333

Fax: +1-209-669-2450

Web: www.medicalert.org

PFi umisténi zcela krytého stentu pes vétev zlu¢ovodu nebo vétsi bifurkaci maze
dojit k obstrukci.

Tento stent neni po prvotnim implantacnim vykonu uréen k vynéti a povazuje
se za trvaly implantat. Snaha o vytazeni stentu po jeho zavedeni muze zpusobit
poranéni okolni sliznice.

Stent nelze znovu zachytit, pokud byl pfekrocen prah rozvinuti. Prekroceni prahu
rozvinuti indikuji pfislusné znacky na vnéjsim katetru a na aplikacni rukojeti.

Protahovani aplika¢niho systému druhého stentu skrz pravé rozvinuty stent se
nedoporucuje a mize vést k uvolnéni stentu.

Testovani prekryvajicich se stent nebylo provedeno; prekryvani stentl se
nedoporucuje.

Tento prostiedek neni urcen pro rozvinovani skrze sténu jiz umisténého nebo
stavajiciho kovového stentu. Pokud se tak zavede, miZe to zpUsobit obtize pfi
vytahovéni zavadéce nebo nemoznost jeho vytazeni.

Bezpecnost a Ucinnost tohoto prostredku pfi pouZiti ve vaskuldrnim systému
nebyla stanovena.

Tento stent obsahuje nikl, ktery mlze u jedinc citlivych na nikl zpasobit alergické
reakce.

POTREBNE ZARIZENI

Stent a aplikacni systém
Vodici drat 0,035 inch
Aretator vodiciho dratu Fusion

DULEZITA INFORMACE: Tento stentovy systém je uréen pouze pro jednorazové
poutziti. Nepokousejte se znovu nasadit rozvinuty stent.
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PRIPRAVA POSTUPU
S endoskopem na misté zavedte vodici drat (poddajnym hrotem napied) a
posouvejte jej, az bude skiaskopicky viditelny uvnitf striktury.

NAVOD K POUZITI llustrace
1. Vyjméte z obalu aplika¢ni systém stentu a technikou ,backload” zavedte
prostfedek po pfedem umisténém vodicim dratu; kontrolujte, zda vodici drat
vystupuje z katetru v misté portu ZIP (obr. A1, A2).

2. Uvolnéte vodici drat z aretatoru vodiciho dratu Fusion.

3. Posunujte prostfedek po malych krocich do akcesorniho kanalu endoskopu, az
se port ZIP dostane do akcesorniho kanélu; poté vodici drat znovu uzamknéte.
Pokracujte v posouvani prostfedku po malych krocich.

4. S mUstkem v oteviené poloze posunuijte prostiedek, az projde endoskopem a je
endoskopicky sledovatelny.

5. U transpapildrniho umisténi se pfi pfesném polohovani stentu fidte podle Zluté
znacky. Poznamka: Stenty pieklenujici papilu by mély po zavedeni pre¢nivat z
papily do dvanacterniku pfiblizné 0,5 cm.

6. Pracujte pod skiaskopickym navadénim a s otevienym mustkem a pokracujte
v posouvani prostiedku po malych krocich, dokud neni skiaskopicky viditelné, ze
stent prochazi strikturou. Skiaskopicky vizualizujte rentgenokontrastni znacky na
vnitfnim katetru na obou koncich stentu a umistéte vnitini rentgenokontrastni
znacky (obr. D, 2 a D, 4) minimalné 1 cm za strikturu tak, aby se striktura zcela
premostila.

7. Skiaskopicky potvrdte pozadovanou polohu stentu. Stent rozvinete tak, ze
odstranite erveny chranic z rukojeti (obr. B) a poté stisknete spoust. Poznamka:
Kazdym uplnym stisknutim spousté se stent rozvine o stejny dil.

8. Pokud je béhem rozvinovani stentu nutna jeho repozice, je mozno stent znovu
zachytit. Poznamka: Stent neni mozno znovu zachytit poté, co projde meznim
bodem, ktery je oznacen priichodem ¢ervené znacky (umisténé v horni ¢asti
rukojeti) kolem indikatoru mezniho bodu na stitku rukojeti (obr. C).

Stent Ize za Gcelem skiaskopického sledovani mezniho bodu (obr. D, 5) znovu
zachytit az do okamziku, kdy se rentgenokontrastni znacka vnéjsiho katetru (obr.
D, 1) srovna s druhou rentgenokontrastni znackou vnitiniho katetru (obr. D, 3).
Poznamka: Stent neni mozné znovu zachytit poté, co vnéjsi rentgenokontrastni
znacka (obr. D, 1) projde za druhou vnitini rentgenokontrastni znacku (obr. D, 3).

Poznamka: Stent je mozné znovu zachytit maximalné tfikrat.
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9. Pro pfemisténi stentu se stent musi nejdfive znovu zachytit a poté se musi
oteviit mlstek. Poznamka: Pokud je stent ¢astecné rozvinuty, netlacte aplikacni
systém smérem vpred. Posurite smérovy knoflik na jedné strané aplikacni rukojeti
na druhou stranu (obr. ET). Poznamka: Pii prvnim stisknuti spousté pfi zachycovéni
podrzte knoflik palcem. Opakovanym stisknutim spousté podle potieby zachytte
stent do pozadované miry.

10. Chcete-li obnovit rozvinovéni, posurite knoflik znovu na opa¢nou stranu a pfi
prvnim stisknuti spousté knoflik podrzte (obr. E2).

11. Po prekroceni mezniho bodu stentu odpojte spojku Luer lock a vytdhnéte cely
pojistny drét z aplikacni rukojeti (obr. F).

12. Pokracujte v rozvinovani stentu stisknutim spousté.

13. Po rozvinuti stentu skiaskopicky potvrdte Uplnou expanzi stentu. Udrzujte
polohu vodiciho dratu a posurite smérovy knoflik na jedné strané aplika¢ni rukojeti
na druhou stranu (obr. E1). Stisknéte spoust, aby se dokoncilo opétovné zachyceni
zavadéciho systému. Uvolnéte vodici drat z aretatoru vodiciho dratu Fusion.
Prosttedek Ize bezpecné vyjmout, pokud je mustek endoskopu tplné dole.

Chcete-li stent béhem prvotni implantace reponovat distalné nebo odstranit,
uchopte klistkami zlutou uchopovaci smycku na konci stentu
(obr. G) a stent podle potieby reponujte distalné nebo odstrante.

Varovani: Tento stent neni po prvotni implantaci uréen k vynéti a povazuje se za
trvaly implantat. Snaha o vytazeni stentu po jeho zavedeni mlize zptisobit poranéni
okolnf sliznice.

Po dokoncéeni vykonu zlikvidujte prostiedek v souladu se smérnicemi pro
likvidaci biologicky nebezpecného lékaiského odpadu, platnymi v daném
zdravotnickém zafizeni.
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EVOLUTION® GALDESTENTSYSTEM - HELT DAKKET

FORSIGTIG: | henhold til amerikansk lovgivning ma dette produkt
kun salges af en laege (eller en autoriseret behandler) eller efter
dennes anvisning.

VIGTIGE OPLYSNINGER
Gennemga oplysningerne for anvendelse.

Advarsel: Sikkerheden og effektiviteten af denne anordning til brug i det
vaskulaere system er ikke blevet fastslaet.

TILSIGTET ANVENDELSE
Denne anordning anvendes ved palliation af maligne neoplasmer i galdevejen.

BESKRIVELSE AF STENT

Denne fleksible, selv-ekspanderende galdemetalstent er konstrueret af en enkelt,
vaevet, rentgenfast nitinoltrad med en kerne af platin. Den helt deekkede stent
har potentiale til at reducere tumorindvaekst gennem stenten. Stenten har en
protesekant i begge ender til at hjeelpe med at forebygge, at stenten vandrer,
efter den er placeret i galdegangen. Der er en gul gribelgkke for enden af
stenten, hvis formalet er distal omplacering/fjernelse af stenten under den forste
stentanleeggelsesprocedure i tilfeelde af fejlplacering. Stenten forkortes pa grund
af konstruktionen. Den fulde leengde pa stenten er angivet med rentgenfaste
markerer pa det indre kateter (fig. D, 2 & 4), som angiver den faktiske stentleengde
i kollapset tilstand. Stenten leveres steril. Denne stent er kun beregnet til
engangsbrug. Forseg pa genbearbejdning, resterilisering og/eller genbrug kan
resultere i, at anordningen svigter og/eller overfgrelse af sygdom.

BESKRIVELSE AF FREMF@RINGSSYSTEM

Stenten er monteret pa et indre kateter, som kan rumme en kateterleder pa

0,035 inch, og som er holdt pa plads af et ydre kateter. Et fremferingshandtag med
pistolgreb giver mulighed for anlaeggelse eller tilbagefering af stenten. Der er fire
rentgenfaste markerer for at hjselpe med anlaeggelsen af stenten ved hjeelp af
gennemlysning. Dette fremfaringssystem leveres sterilt. Dette fremferingssystem er
kun beregnet til engangsbrug. Forseg pé genbearbejdning, resterilisering og/eller
genbrug kan resultere i, at anordningen svigter og/eller overfarelse af sygdom.

BEMARKNINGER
Denne anordning ma ikke bruges til noget andet formal end denangivne tilsigtede
anvendelse.
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Hvis emballagen er abnet eller beskadiget ved modtagelsen ma produktet ikke
anvendes. Underseg produktet visuelt med seerlig opmaerksomhed pé eventuelle
bugtninger, bgjninger og brud. Hvis der detekteres noget unormalt, der kan hindre
korrekt brug, ma produktet ikke anvendes. Underret Cook for at fa tilladelse til at
returnere enheden.

Dette produkt ma kun anvendes af uddannet sundhedspersonale.

Opbevares tort, vaek fra temperaturudsving. Ikke kompatibel med THSF-
kateterleder.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER

De kontraindikationer, der er specifikke for endoskopisk retrograd
kolangiopancreatikografi (ERCP) og eventuelle indgreb, der skal udferes sammen
med stentplacering.

Yderligere kontraindikationer omfatter, men er ikke begreenset til: kateterleder
eller stent kan ikke passere gennem det obstruerede omrade, galdestrikturer af
benign atiologi, galdeobstruktion, der forhindrer endoskopisk kolangiografi,
samtidig perforeret galdegang, patienter, for hvem endoskopiske procedurer er
kontraindiceret, patienter med koagulopati, samtidig galdegangssten, meget sma
intrahepatiske kanaler og enhver anden anvendelse end dem, der specifikt er
beskrevet under Tilsigtet anvendelse.

POTENTIELLE KOMPLIKATIONER

Potentielle komplikationer i forbindelse med ERCP omfatter, men er ikke begraenset
til: pancreatitis, galdegangsbetaendelse, galdeblaerebetaendelse, kolestase,
aspiration, perforation, bledning, infektion, sepsis, allergisk reaktion over for
kontraststoffer eller medicin, hypotension, respiratorisk depression eller opher,
hjertearytmi eller -stop.

Yderligere komplikationer, der kan opsta i forbindelse med galdestentplacering
omfatter, men er ikke begraenset til: traumer pa galdevejen eller
duodenumperforation, obstruktion af pancreasgangen, stentmigration,
stentokklusion, indvaekst pga. tumor eller excessivt hyperplastisk vaev, tumor-
tilgroning, fejlplacering af stent, smerter, feber, kvalme, opkastning, betaendelse,
tilbagevendende obstruktiv gulsot, sardannelse i galdegangen, ded (der ikke er
som felge af normal sygdomsprogression).

FORHOLDSREGLER
Se emballageetiketten for oplysninger om den ngdvendige minimale kanalstorrelse
for denne anordning.

Der skal udferes en fuldsteendig diagnostisk evaluering inden anlaeggelse for
at male strikturleengden og bestemme den passende stentleengde. Den valgte
stentleengde skal kunne rumme ekstra leengde pa begge sider af strikturen.
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Hvis en kateterleder eller stent ikke kan fremfgres gennem det obstruerede
omrade, ma man ikke gere forsag pa at anbringe stenten.

Stenten skal placeres ved hjeelp af fluoroskopisk og endoskopisk overvagning.

Stenten md kun anbringes med Cook-fremferingssystemet, som leveres med hver
stent.

Stenten er kun beregnet til palliativ behandling. Alternative behandlingsmetoder
ber undersgges inden anlaeggelse.

Efter anleeggelse af stenten kan yderligere metoder til behandling sasom
kemoterapi og stralebehandling age risikoen for stentmigration som felge af
tumorsvind, stenterosion og/eller slimhindeblgdning.

Langvarig abning med denne stent er ikke blevet etableret. Periodisk evaluering
af stenten anbefales. Der skal udferes en evaluering med henblik pa, om
sfinkterotomi eller ballonudvidelse er ngdvendig inden anlaeggelse af stent. |
tilfeelde af, at sfinkterotomi eller ballonudvidelse er pakreaevet, skal alle nedvendige
forsigtighedsregler, advarsler og kontraindikationer tages med i betragtning.

ADVARSLER
INFORMATION OM MR-SCANNING

Dette symbol betyder, at implantatet er MR Conditional
(betinget MR-sikkert)

Ikke-kliniske tests har vist, at Evolution® galdestent er MR Conditional ifelge ASTM
F2503. En patient med denne stent kan scannes uden risiko nar som helst efter
anlzeggelse under falgende forhold.

Statisk magnetfelt

. Statisk magnetfelt pa 3 Tesla eller mindre

. Hejeste rumlige magnetfeltstyrke for gradient pa maks. 1600 Gauss/cm eller
mindre

En ikke-klinisk evaluering blev udfert i et MR-system (Excite, General Electric
Healthcare) med en maksimal rumlig magnetfeltstyrke for gradient pa

1600 Gauss/cm som malt med et gaussmeter pa stedet for det statiske magnetfelt
i forhold til patienten (dvs. uden for scannerafskaermning, med adgang for
patient eller anden person).
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Opvarmning forbundet med MR-scanning

. 1,5 0g 3,0 Tesla systemer: Det anbefales at scanne i normal driftstilstand
(helkrops gennemsnitlig specifik absorptionsrate (SAR) = 2,0 W/kg) (“normal
driftstilstand” er defineret som den driftstilstand for MR-systemet, hvor ingen
af outputtene har en veerdi, der forarsager fysiologisk stress pa patienten) i
ved 15 minutters scannin (dvs. pr. scanningssekvens).

1,5 Tesla temperaturstigning
| ikke-kliniske tests producerede Evolution® galdestent

temperaturstigninger pa maksimalt 2,1 °C (for en enkelt stent) i lobet af
15 minutters MR-scanning (dvs. for en enkelt scanningssekvens) udfert
i et 1,5 Tesla MR-system (Siemens Medical Solutions, Malvern, PA, USA,
Numaris/4 software) ved en MR-systemaflaest helkrops gennemsnitlig
specifik absorptionsrate (SAR) pa 2,9 W/kg (associeret med en
gennemsnitlig helkropsvaeerdi pa 2,1 W/kg malt med kalorimetri).

3,0 Tesla temperaturstigning
| ikke-kliniske tests producerede Evolution® galdestent

temperaturstigninger pd maksimalt 3,1 °C (for en enkelt stent) i lobet af
15 minutters MR-scanning (dvs. for en enkelt scanningssekvens) udfert
i et 3 Tesla MR-system (Excite, GE Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI, USA, 14X.
M5 software) ved en MR-systemaflaest helkrops gennemsnitlig specifik
absorptionsrate (SAR) pa 2,9 W/kg (associeret med en gennemsnitlig
helkropsveerdi pa 2,7 W/kg malt med kalorimetri).

Billedartefakter

MR-billedets kvalitet kan blive kompromitteret, hvis interesseomradet er inde i
lumen eller inden for ca. 7 mm af stedet, hvor Evolution galdestenten er placeret,
som fundet under ikke-kliniske tests ved brug af sekvensen: T1-vaegtet, spinekko
og gradientekko pulssekvens i et 3,0 Tesla MR-system (Excite, General Electric
Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI, USA). Derfor kan det vaere ngdvendigt at optimere
parametrene for MR-scanningen for at tage tilstedeveerelsen af denne metalstent i
betragtning.

Geelder kun for patienter i USA

Cook anbefaler, at patienten registrerer betingelserne for MR-scanning, der
er beskrevet i denne brugsanvisning, hos MedicAlert Foundation. MedicAlert
Foundation kan kontaktes pa felgende mader:
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Adresse: MedicAlert Foundation International
2323 Colorado Avenue
Turlock, CA 95382, USA

Telefon: +1-888-633-4298 (frikaldsnummer)
+1-209-668-3333 uden for USA

FAX: +1-209-669-2450

Web: www.medicalert.org

Placering af en fuldstaendig deekket stent pa tveers af en grengang eller storre
bifurkation kan resultere i obstruktion.

Denne stent er ikke beregnet til at blive fjernet efter den forste
stentanlaggelsesprocedure og betragtes som et permanent implantat. Forseg pa
at fjerne stenten efter anlaeggelse kan beskadige den omgivende slimhinde.

Stenten kan ikke tilbagefores, efter anlaeggelsesteersklen er passeret. Tilsvarende
maerker pd det ydre kateter og fremferingshandtaget angiver, hvornar teersklen er
passeret.

Det kan ikke anbefales, at fore et andet stentindferingssystem gennem en nylig
anlagt stent, da dette kan medfere, at stenten flytter sig.

Test af overlappende stents er ikke blevet udfert og kan ikke anbefales.

Anordningen er ikke beregnet til at blive anlagt gennem vaeggen pa en tidligere
anlagt eller eksisterende metalstent. Det kan gere det vanskeligt eller umuligt at
fjerne indfereren.

Sikkerheden og effektiviteten af denne anordning til brug i det vaskulaere system er
ikke blevet fastslaet.

Stenten indeholder nikkel, som kan fremkalde en allergisk reaktion hos personer
med nikkelallergi.

NODVENDIGT UDSTYR

Stent og fremferingssystem

0,035 inch kateterleder

Fusion laseanordning til kateterleder

VIGTIGT: Stentsystemet er kun beregnet til engangsbrug. Forsag ikke at
genindsaette en anlagt stent.
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FORBEREDELSE TIL PROCEDURE

Med endoskopet pa plads indferes en kateterleder med den bgjelige spids ferst og
fremfores, indtil det visualiseres ved gennemlysning, at den er pa plads gennem
strikturen.

BRUGSANVISNING Illustrationer
1. Tag stentindferingssystemet ud af emballagen og pasat anordningen bagfra
over en preepositioneret kateterleder, der sikrer, at kateterlederen kommer ud af
kateteret ved Zip-porten (fig. A1, A2).

2. Frigor kateterlederen fra Fusion laseanordningen til kateterleder.

3. Indfer anordningen lidt ad gangen i endoskopets tilbehgrskanal, indtil Zip-
porten er inde i tilbehorskanalen, |3s derefter kateterlederen igen. Fortsaet med at
fore anordningen frem lidt ad gangen.

4. For anordningen frem med elevatoren aben, indtil det endoskopisk visualiseres,
at den kommer ud af endoskopet.

5. For transpapiller placering henvises til den gule marker for praecis
stentplacering. Bemaerk: Stents, der daekker papillen, skal rage ca. 0,5 cm ud over
papillen og ind i duodenum efter anleeggelse.

6. Under fluoroskopisk vejledning og med elevatoren aben fortsaettes med at

fore anordningen frem lidt ad gangen, indtil stenten er fluoroskopisk visualiseret
gennem strikturen. Visualisér ved gennemlysning de rentgenfaste markorer pa det
indre kateter i begge ender af stenten, og placér de indre rentgenfaste markerer
(fig. D, 2 og D, 4) mindst 1 cm uden for strikturen, sa der er komplet overlapning af
strikturen.

7. Bekreeft den gnskede stentplacering fluoroskopisk. For at anlaegge stenten, fjern
den rede sikkerhedsanordning fra hdndtaget (fig. B), klem derefter pa udlgseren.
Bemaerk: Hvert fuldsteendigt klem pa udlgseren vil anlaegge stenten med et
tilsvarende stykke.

8. Hvis det er pakraevet at omplacere stenten under anlaeggelsen, er det muligt at
tilbagefere stenten. Bemaerk: Det er ikke muligt at tilbagefgre stenten, nar den har
passeret graensepunktet for mulig tilbagefering, angivet ved at den rede marker
pa toppen af handtaget har passeret graensepunktet for mulig tilbagefering pa
handtagets maerkat (fig. C).

Ved fluoroskopisk overvigning af greensepunktet for mulig tilbagefering (fig. D, 5)
kan stenten tilbagefares, indtil det punkt, hvor det ydre kateters rentgenfaste
marker (fig. D, 1) flugter med den anden indre rgntgenfaste marker pa kateteret

(fig. D, 3). Bemaerk: Det er ikke muligt at tilbagefere stenten, nar det ydre kateters
rgntgenfaste marker (fig. D, 1) har passeret den anden indre rgntgenfaste marker pa
kateteret (fig. D, 3).
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Bemaerk: Stenten kan hgjst tilbageferes tre gange.

9. For at omplacere stenten skal stenten forst tilbagefares, og elevatoren skal veere
aben. Bemaerk: Skub ikke fremad pa fremforingssystemet med stenten delvist
anlagt. Skub retningsknappen pa siden af fremfgringshandtaget til den modsatte
side (fig. E1). Bemaerk: Hold tommelfingeren pa knappen, nér udlgseren klemmes
forste gang for at tilbagefere stenten. Fortsaet med at klemme udlgseren som
pakraevet for at tilbagefore stenten med det gnskede stykke.

10. For at genoptage anlaeggelsen, tryk knappen til den modsatte side igen og
hold pa knappen for forste skridt, mens udlgseren klemmes (fig. E2).

11. Nér greensepunktet for mulig tilbagefering af stenten er passeret, skal Luer lock-
fittingen frakobles og sikkerhedstraden skal fjernes helt fra fremferingshandtaget
(fig. F).

12. Fortseet med at anleegge stenten ved at klemme udlgseren.

13. Efter anleeggelse skal man ved gennemlysning bekraefte fuldstaendig
stentudvidelse. Mens kateterlederens position bibeholdes, skubbes
retningsknappen pa siden af fremferingshandtaget til den modsatte

side (fig. E1). Klem pa udlgseren for helt at tilbagefere indferingssystemet. Friger
kateterlederen fra Fusion laseanordningen til kateterleder. For sikker fiernelse
af anordningen skal endoskopets elevator veere helt nede.

For distal omplacering/fjernelse af stenten under den forste
stentanleeggelsesprocedure, tag fat i den gule Igkke i enden af stenten med en
tang (fig. G) og omplacer distalt/fjern efter behov.

Advarsel: Denne stent er ikke beregnet til at blive fjernet efter den forste
stentanlaggelsesprocedure og betragtes som et permanent implantat. Forseg pa
at fjerne stenten efter anlaeggelse kan beskadige den omgivende slimhinde.

Efter udfert indgreb kasseres anordningen efter hospitalets retningslinjer for
biologisk farligt medicinsk affald.
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NEDERLANDS

EVOLUTION® BILIAIR STENTSYSTEEM - VOLLEDIG BEKLEED

LET OP: Volgens de federale wetgeving van de Verenigde Staten
mag dit hulpmiddel uitsluitend worden aangekocht door of

op voorschrift van een arts (of een zorgverlener met de juiste
bevoegdheid).

BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE
V6or gebruik zorgvuldig doorlezen.

Waarschuwing: Er is niet vastgesteld of dit hulpmiddel veilig en effectief in het
vaatstelsel kan worden gebruikt.

BEOOGD GEBRUIK
Dit hulpmiddel wordt gebruikt bij de palliatie van maligne neoplasmata in de
galwegen.

BESCHRIJVING VAN DE STENT

Deze flexibele, zelfexpanderende metalen stent is vervaardigd van een enkele
geweven radiopake nitinoldraad met platinakern. De volledig beklede stent heeft
het potentieel om tumoringroei door de stent heen te verminderen. De stent is
voorzien van een flens aan beide uiteinden om migratie te helpen voorkomen
nadat de stent in de galgang is geplaatst. Aan het uiteinde van de stent bevindt
zich een gele grijplus die tot doel heeft de stent naar distaal te verplaatsen of te
verwijderen tijdens de initi€le stentplaatsing ingeval hij onjuist is geplaatst. De
stent is zodanig ontworpen dat deze zich verkort. De totale lengte van de stent
wordt aangegeven door radiopake markeringen op de binnenste katheter (afb. D,
2 en 4). Deze geven de werkelijke lengte van de stent in opgevouwen toestand aan.
Deze stent wordt steriel geleverd. Deze stent is uitsluitend bestemd voor eenmalig
gebruik. Pogingen om het hulpmiddel voor hergebruik geschikt te maken, het
opnieuw te steriliseren en/of het opnieuw te gebruiken kunnen leiden tot het falen
van het hulpmiddel en/of ziekteoverdracht.

BESCHRIJVING VAN HET INTRODUCTIESYSTEEM
De stent is gemonteerd op een binnenste katheter, die een 0,035 inch voerdraad
accepteert, en wordt door een buitenste katheter samengevouwen gehouden.
Met een plaatsingshandgreep met pistoolgreep kan de stent worden ontplooid of
teruggenomen. Er zijn vier radiopake markeringen die helpen bij het ontplooien
van de stent onder fluoroscopische geleiding. Dit introductiesysteem wordt steriel
geleverd. Dit introductiesysteem is uitsluitend bestemd voor eenmalig gebruik.
Pogingen om het voor hergebruik geschikt te maken, het opnieuw te steriliseren
en/of het opnieuw te gebruiken kunnen leiden tot het falen van het hulpmiddel
en/of ziekteoverdracht.
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OPMERKINGEN
Dit hulpmiddel niet gebruiken voor enig ander doel dan het vermelde beoogde
gebruik.

Niet gebruiken indien de verpakking bij ontvangst geopend of beschadigd is. Een
visuele inspectie uitvoeren met bijzondere aandacht voor knikken, verbuigingen
en breuken. Niet gebruiken indien er een abnormaliteit wordt waargenomen

die de juiste werking kan verhinderen. Neem contact op met Cook voor een
retourmachtiging.

Dit hulpmiddel mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt door een ervaren medische
zorgverlener.

Op een droge plaats zonder extreme temperaturen bewaren. Niet compatibel met
THSF-voerdraad.

CONTRA-INDICATIES
Contra-indicaties specifiek voor ERCP en andere procedures die bij stentplaatsing
worden uitgevoerd.

Andere contra-indicaties zijn onder meer: onmogelijkheid om de voerdraad

of stent door de obstructie heen te brengen, galgangstricturen van benigne
aard, galwegobstructie die endoscopische cholangiografie onmogelijk maakt,
gelijktijdige galgangperforatie, patiénten bij wie endoscopische ingrepen
gecontra-indiceerd zijn, patiénten met coagulopathie, gelijktijdige galwegstenen,
zeer kleine intrahepatische galgangen en alle gebruik dat niet onder ‘Beoogd
gebruik’is vermeld.

MOGELIJKE COMPLICATIES

Mogelijke complicaties in verband met ERCP zijn onder meer: pancreatitis,
cholangitis, cholecystitis, cholestase, aspiratie, perforatie, hemorragie, infectie,
sepsis, allergische reactie op contrastmiddel of medicatie, hypotensie,
adembhalingsdepressie of -stilstand, hartaritmie of -stilstand.

Bijkomende complicaties die kunnen optreden in verband met de plaatsing

van biliaire stents, zijn onder meer: trauma van het galkanaal of het duodenum,
perforatie, obstructie van het pancreaskanaal, stentmigratie, stentocclusie, ingroei
als gevolg van een tumor of bovenmatig hyperplastisch weefsel, tumorovergroei,
verkeerde plaatsing van de stent, pijn, koorts, misselijkheid, braken, inflammatie,
terugkerende obstructieve geelzucht, ulceratie in de galgang, overlijden (anders
dan als gevolg van normale progressie van de ziekte).

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
Raadpleeg het etiket op de verpakking voor de minimale werkkanaaldiameter
vereist voor dit hulpmiddel.
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Voorafgaand aan de plaatsing moet een volledige diagnostische evaluatie worden
verricht om de lengte van de strictuur te meten en de juiste lengte van de stent te
bepalen. Bij het kiezen van de stentlengte moet rekening worden gehouden met
extra lengte aan weerszijden van de strictuur.

Als de voerdraad of de stent niet door de obstructie kan worden opgevoerd, mag
niet geprobeerd worden de stent te plaatsen.

De stent moet worden geplaatst onder fluoroscopische en endoscopische
geleiding.

De stent mag uitsluitend worden geplaatst met behulp van het Cook
introductiesysteem dat met iedere stent wordt meegeleverd.

Deze stent mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt voor palliatieve behandeling.
Andere behandelingsmethoden moeten voorafgaand aan de plaatsing worden
onderzocht.

Nadat de stent is geplaatst, kunnen andere behandelingsmethoden, zoals
chemotherapie en bestraling, het risico verhogen van stentmigratie door
verkleining van de tumor, erosie van de stent en/of slijmvliesbloedingen.

Er is niet vastgesteld of met deze stent langdurige doorgankelijkheid kan worden
gehandhaafd. Aangeraden wordt de stent periodiek te evalueren. Er moet worden
beoordeeld of er voorafgaand aan de plaatsing van de stent een sfincterotomie
of ballondilatatie moet worden verricht. Als een sfincterotomie of ballondilatatie
nodig is, moeten alle toepasselijke voorzorgsmaatregelen, waarschuwingen en
contra-indicaties in acht worden genomen.

WAARSCHUWINGEN
MRI-INFORMATIE

Dit symbool betekent dat het hulpmiddel onder bepaalde
voorwaarden MRI-veilig is

In niet-klinische tests is aangetoond dat de Evolution® biliaire stent onder bepaalde
voorwaarden MRI-veilig is conform ASTM F2503. Een patiént met deze stent kan
op alle momenten na plaatsing ervan veilig worden gescand onder de volgende
voorwaarden.
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Statisch magnetisch veld
. Statisch magnetisch veld van 3 tesla of minder

. Magnetisch veld met ruimtelijke gradiént van maximaal 1600 gauss/cm

Er is een niet-klinische evaluatie uitgevoerd in een MRI-systeem (Excite, General
Electric Healthcare) met een magnetisch veld met een ruimtelijke gradiént van
maximaal 1600 gauss/cm, als gemeten met een gaussmeter op de positie in
het statische magnetische veld die relevant is voor de patiént (d.w.z. buiten de
scannerdekking, toegankelijk voor een patiént of individu).

MRI-gerelateerde opwarming

. Systemen van 1,5 en 3,0 tesla: Er wordt aanbevolen de scan te verrichten
in normale bedrijfsmodus (over het gehele lichaam gemiddelde specific
absorption rate [SAR] = 2,0 W/kg) (‘normale bedrijfsmodus’is gedefinieerd
als de bedrijfsmodus van het MRI-systeem waarbij geen van de outputs een
waarde heeft die de patiént fysiologische stress berokkent) gedurende een
15 minuten durende scan (d.w.z. per scansequentie).

Temperatuurstijging bij 1,5 tesla

In niet-klinische tests veroorzaakte de Evolution® biliaire stent een
maximale temperatuurstijging van 2,1 °C (voor één stent) gedurende een
15 minuten durende MRI-scan (d.w.z. gedurende één scansequentie) in
een MRI-systeem van 1,5 tesla (Siemens Medical Solutions, Malvern, PA,
VS, Numaris/4 software) bij een door het MRI-systeem geregistreerde, over
het gehele lichaam specific absorption rate (SAR) van gemiddeld

2,9 W/kg (gerelateerd aan een calorimetrisch gemeten gemiddelde
waarde voor het gehele lichaam van 2,1 W/kg).

Temperatuurstijging bij 3.0 tesla

In niet-klinische tests veroorzaakte de Evolution® biliaire stent een
maximale temperatuurstijging van 3,1 °C (voor één stent) gedurende een
15 minuten durende MRI-scan (d.w.z. gedurende één scansequentie) in
een MRI-systeem van 3 tesla (Excite, GE Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI, VS,
14X.M5 software) bij een door het MRI-systeem geregistreerde, over het
gehele lichaam specific absorption rate (SAR) van gemiddeld 2,9 W/kg
(gerelateerd aan een calorimetrisch gemeten gemiddelde waarde voor
het gehele lichaam van 2,7 W/kg).

Beeldartefacten

De kwaliteit van het MRI-beeld is mogelijk minder goed wanneer het in beeld
te brengen gebied zich in het lumen van de Evolution biliaire stent of binnen
ongeveer 7 mm van de positie van de Evolution biliaire stent bevindt, als
aangetoond gedurende niet-klinische tests met gebruik van de sequentie:
T1-gewogen, spinecho-en gradiéntecho-pulssequentie in een MRI-systeem van
3,0 tesla (Excite, General Electric Healthcare, Milwaukee, W1, VS). Daarom kan het
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nodig zijn de MRI-parameters te optimaliseren met het oog op de aanwezigheid
van deze metalen stent.

Uitsluitend voor patiénten in de VS

Cook beveelt aan dat de patiént de in deze gebruiksaanwijzing bekendgemaakte
MRI-voorwaarden registreert bij de MedicAlert Foundation. Men kan op de
volgende wijzen contact opnemen met de MedicAlert Foundation:

Post: MedicAlert Foundation International
2323 Colorado Avenue
Turlock, CA 95382, VS

Tel: +1-888-633-4298 (gratis nummer)
+1-209-668-3333 van buiten de VS

Fax: +1-209-669-2450

Web: www.medicalert.org

Plaatsing van een volledig beklede stent door een vertakking of belangrijke
bifurcatie kan tot obstructie leiden.

Deze stent mag na initi€le stentplaatsing niet verwijderd worden en wordt
beschouwd als permanent implantaat. Bij pogingen om de stent na plaatsing te
verwijderen, kunnen de omringende slijmvliezen worden beschadigd.

De stent kan niet worden teruggenomen nadat de ontplooiingsdrempel
gepasseerd is. Corresponderende markeringen op de buitenste katheter en de
plaatsingshandgreep geven aan wanneer die drempel gepasseerd is.

Afgeraden wordt een tweede stentintroductiesysteem door een zojuist ontplooide
stent te halen, aangezien dit het loskomen van de stent kan veroorzaken.

Stentoverlapping wordt niet aanbevolen, aangezien er geen resultaten van tests
met overlappende stents voorhanden zijn.

Dit hulpmiddel mag niet door de wand van een eerder geplaatste of reeds
aanwezige metalen stent worden ontplooid. Gebeurt dat wel, dan kan de
introducer niet of moeilijk te verwijderen zijn.

Er is niet vastgesteld of dit hulpmiddel veilig en effectief in het vaatstelsel kan
worden gebruikt.
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De stent bevat nikkel, dat een allergische reactie kan veroorzaken bij mensen die
overgevoelig zijn voor nikkel.

BENODIGDE MATERIALEN

Stent en introductiesysteem

0,035 inch voerdraad

Fusion voerdraadvergrendelinstrument

BELANGRUK: Dit stentsysteem is uitsluitend bestemd voor eenmalig gebruik. Doe
geen poging om een ontplooide stent opnieuw te laden.

VOORBEREIDING VAN DE INGREEP

Zorg dat de endoscoop zich op de juiste plaats bevindt en breng een voerdraad
in met de slappe tip eerst. Voer de draad op totdat deze fluoroscopisch
waarneembaar door de strictuur heen ligt.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING Afbeeldingen
1. Neem het stentintroductiesysteem uit de verpakking en laad het hulpmiddel
op een vooraf gepositioneerde voerdraad en zorg daarbij dat de voerdraad bij de
Zip-poort uit de katheter naar buiten komt (afb. A1, A2).

2. Maak de voerdraad los uit het Fusion voerdraadvergrendelinstrument.

3. Breng het hulpmiddel met kleine stappen in het werkkanaal van de endoscoop
in totdat de Zip-poort zich volledig in het werkkanaal bevindt. Vergrendel de
voerdraad vervolgens opnieuw. Voer het hulpmiddel met kleine stappen verder op.

4. Voer terwijl de elevator openstaat het hulpmiddel op totdat het endoscopisch
waarneembaar uit de endoscoop komt.

5. Gebruik bij transpapillaire plaatsing de gele markering om de stent nauwkeurig
te plaatsen. NB: Stents die de papilla overbruggen, moeten na ontplooiing
ongeveer 0,5 cm uit de papilla in het duodenum steken.

6. Voer onder fluoroscopische geleiding en terwijl de elevator openstaat

het hulpmiddel met kleine stappen verder op totdat de stent fluoroscopisch
waarneembaar door de strictuur heen ligt. Breng de radiopake markeringen op de
binnenste katheter aan beide uiteinden van de stent fluoroscopisch in beeld en
positioneer de binnenste radiopake markeringen (afb. D, 2 en D, 4) minimaal 1 cm
voorbij de strictuur zodanig dat de strictuur geheel overbrugd wordt.

7. Controleer fluoroscopisch of de stent zich op de gewenste positie bevindt.
Ontplooi de stent door de rode veiligheid van de handgreep te verwijderen (afb. B)
en de trekker in te drukken. NB: Elke keer dat de trekker volledig wordt ingedrukt,
wordt de stent evenveel ontplooid.

8. Als de stent tijdens het ontplooien moet worden gerepositioneerd, is het
mogelijk de stent terug te nemen. NB: De stent kan niet worden teruggenomen

41



nadat het punt waarna geen terugkeer mogelijk is, is gepasseerd, d.w.z. wanneer
de rode markering boven aan de handgreep de indicator voor dit punt op het
handgreeplabel is gepasseerd (afb. C).

Om het punt waarna geen terugkeer mogelijk is (afb. D, 5), fluoroscopisch in beeld
te houden, kan de stent worden teruggenomen tot het punt waar de radiopake
markering op de buitenste katheter (afb. D, 1) zich op één lijn bevindt met de
tweede radiopake markering op de binnenste katheter

(afb. D, 3). NB: De stent kan niet worden teruggenomen nadat de radiopake
markering op de buitenste katheter (afb. D, 1) de tweede radiopake markering op
de binnenste katheter is gepasseerd (afb. D, 3).

NB: De stent kan maximaal driemaal worden teruggenomen.

9. Om de stent te repositioneren moet hij eerst worden teruggenomen en moet
de elevator openstaan. NB: Duw het introductiesysteem niet naar voren als

de stent gedeeltelijk ontplooid is. Duw de richtingsknop op de zijkant van de
plaatsingshandgreep naar de tegenoverliggende kant (afb. E7). NB: Houd de
duim op de knop wanneer de trekker voor de eerste keer voor het terugnemen
wordt ingedrukt. Druk de trekker zo veel keer in als nodig is om de stent over de
gewenste afstand terug te nemen.

10. Duw om het ontplooien te hervatten de knop weer naar de tegenoverliggende
kant en houd de duim op de knop wanneer de trekker voor de eerste keer wordt
ingedrukt (afb. E2).

11. Als het punt waarna geen terugkeer mogelijk is, is gepasseerd, maakt
u de Luerlock-fitting los en verwijdert u de veiligheidsdraad volledig uit de
plaatsingshandgreep (afb. F).

12. Ontplooi de stent verder door de trekker in te drukken.

13. Controleer na ontplooiing fluoroscopisch of de stent geheel geéxpandeerd is.
Houd de voerdraad op zijn plaats en duw de richtingsknop op de zijkant van de
plaatsingshandgreep naar de tegenoverliggende kant (afb. E1). Druk de trekker in
om het introductiesysteem volledig terug te nemen. Maak de voerdraad los uit
het Fusion voerdraadvergrendelinstrument. Het hulpmiddel kan veilig worden
verwijderd wanneer de elevator van de endoscoop volledig omlaag staat.

Om de stent naar distaal te verplaatsen of te verwijderen tijdens de initiéle
stentplaatsing, moet u de gele grijplus aan het uiteinde van de stent met een tang
vastgrijpen (afb. G) en de stent zo nodig naar distaal verplaatsen of verwijderen.
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Waarschuwing: Deze stent mag na initiéle stentplaatsing niet verwijderd
worden en wordt beschouwd als permanent implantaat. Bij pogingen om de
stent na plaatsing te verwijderen, kunnen de omringende slijmvliezen worden
beschadigd.

Voer het hulpmiddel na het voltooien van de ingreep af volgens de richtlijnen
van uw instelling voor biologisch gevaarlijk medisch afval.
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EESTI

BILIAARNE STENDISUSTEEM EVOLUTION® - TAIELIKULT KAETUD

ETTEVAATUST: USA foderaalseaduste kohaselt on lubatud
seda seadet miiiia ainult arstil (voi nduetekohase litsentsiga
meditsiinitootajal) véi tema korraldusel.

TAHTIS TEAVE
Enne kasutamist lugege seda juhendit.

Hoiatus! Antud seadme ohutus ja efektiivsus veresoonkonnas kasutamisel on
kindlaks madramata.

KAVANDATUD KASUTUS
Antud seadet kasutatakse sapiteede pahaloomuliste kasvajate palliatsiooniks.

STENDI KIRJELDUS

Antud painduv iselaienev biliaarne metallstent on valmistatud tihest punutud,
rontgenkontrastsest, plaatinasidamikuga nitinooltraadist. Taielikult kaetud
stent voimaldab takistada kasvaja labi stendi sissekasvamist. Stent on mélemas
otsas varustatud aarikuga kohalt liilkumise valtimiseks parast stendi sapijuhasse
paigutamist. Stendi otsas asub kollane haardesilmus stendi distaalseks
timberpaigutamiseks/eemaldamiseks stendi valeasetuse korral selle esialgse
paigutamise kdigus. Stent on oma ehituselt liihenev. Stendi kogupikkus on
margitud rontgenkontrastsete tahistega sisemisel kateetril (joon. D, 2 ja 4), mis
nditavad stendi tegelikku pikkust kokkupandud olekus. Antud stent tarnitakse
steriilselt. Stent on ette nahtud ainult ihekordseks kasutamiseks. Taastootluse,
resteriliseerimise ja/voi taaskasutuse katsed voivad pohjustada seadme torget
ja/voi haiguse Ulekannet.

PAIGALDUSSUSTEEMI KIRJELDUS

Stent on paigaldatud sisemisele kateetrile, millesse mahub 0,035-tolline

(inch) juhtetraat, ning selle imber on véline kateeter. Stenti vdimaldab kohale
paigaldada voi tagasi votta paastikuga paigalduskdepide. Stendi paigaldamise
fluoroskoopilist kontrolli aitavad teostada neli réntgenkontrastset tahist.
Paigaldusstisteem tarnitakse steriilselt. Paigaldussiisteem on ette ndhtud ainult
Uhekordseks kasutamiseks. Taastootluse, resteriliseerimise ja/voi taaskasutuse
katsed voivad péhjustada seadme térget ja/véi haiguse tlekannet.

MARKUSED
Mitte kasutada antud seadet mis tahes selle médaratud kavandatud kasutusest
erineval eesmargil.
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Mitte kasutada seadet, kui selle pakend on kattesaamisel avatud voi vigastatud.
Kontrollige seadet visuaalselt, poorates erilist tahelepanu keerdunud,
paindunud ning murdunud kohtadele. Mitte kasutada seadet, kui leiate defekti,
mille tottu seade ei ole nduetekohaselt tockorras. Tagastamisloa saamiseks
teavitage tagastamissoovist Cooki.

Seadet vdib kasutada ainult valjadpet omav tervishoiuspetsialist.

Hoida kuivas kohas, véltida darmuslikke temperatuure. Mittetihilduv THSF-
juhtetraadiga.

VASTUNAIDUSTUSED
Endoskoopilise retrograadse kolangiopankreatograafia (ERCP) ja kdigi koos
stendi paigaldamisega teostatavate protseduuride vastundidustused.

Taiendavate vastundidustuste hulka kuuluvad muu hulgas: juhtetraadi voi
stendi labi ummistunud piirkonna viimise véimatus, sapijuha healoomulised
striktuurid, endoskoopilist kolangiograafiat takistav sapitee ummistus, kaasnev
sapijuha perforatsioon, vastundidustatud endoskoopiliste protseduuridega
patsiendid, koagulopaatiaga patsiendid, kaasnevad sapiteede kivid, vdaga
peened maksasisesed sapijuhad ning igasugune kavandatud kasutuse jaotises
médratletud kasutusest erinev kasutus.

VOIMALIKUD TUSISTUSED

Endoskoopilise retrograadse kolangiopankreatograafiaga (ERCP) seotud
tusistuste hulka kuuluvad muu hulgas: pankreatiit, kolangiit, koletsustiit,
kolestaas, aspiratsioon, perforatsioon, verejooks, infektsioon, sepsis,
allergilised reaktsioonid kontrastaine voi ravimi suhtes, hiipotensioon,
hingamispuudulikkus voi -seiskus, slidame ariitmia voi sidameseisak.

Biliaarse stendi paigaldamisega seotud voimalike tdiendavate tusistuste hulka
kuuluvad muu hulgas: sapitee voi kaksteistsérmiku trauma, perforatsioon,
pankrease juha ummistus, stendi kohalt liikumine, stendi oklusioon,

kasvajast voi huiperplastilisest liigkoest pohjustatud sissekasvamine, kasvaja
pealekasv, stendi valeasetus, valu, palavik, iiveldus, oksendamine, péletik,
korduv obstruktiivne ikterus, sapijuha haavand, surm (haiguse normaalsest
progresseerumisest erineval pohjusel).

ETTEVAATUSABINOUD
Selle seadme jaoks néutavat minimaalset kanalisuurust vt pakendi etiketilt.

Enne paigaldamist tuleb teostada taielik diagnostiline hinnang striktuuri
pikkuse moéotmiseks ja stendi dige pikkuse maaramiseks. Stendi pikkus tuleb
valida varuga véimaldamaks selle ulatumist mélemale poole striktuurist.

Kui juhtetraati voi stenti ei ole véimalik labi sulguse piirkonna sisestada, drge
putidke stenti paigaldada.
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Antud stent on ette ndhtud ainult palliatiivseks raviks. Enne paigaldamist tuleb
uurida alternatiivseid raviviise.

Parast stendi paigaldamist voivad tdiendavad ravimeetodid, nagu naiteks
kemoteraapia ja kiiritusravi, suurendada stendi kohalt liilkumise riski kasvaja
kahanemise, stendi erosiooni ja/vi limaskesta veritsuse tottu.

Pikaajaline Idbitavus on antud stendi jaoks kindlaks maaramata. Soovitatav
on stendi seisundit perioodiliselt hinnata. Enne stendi paigaldamist tuleb
hinnata sfinkterotoomia voi balloondilatatsiooni vajadust. Sfinkterotoomia
voi balloondilatatsiooni vajadusel tuleb arvestada koikide asjakohaste
ettevaatusabindude, hoiatuste ja vastundidustustega.

HOIATUSED
MRT TEAVE

See mark néitab, et seadet on testitud tingimustes lubatud
kasutada MRT-uuringus

Mittekliinilised katsetused on ndidanud, et ASTM F2503 kohaselt on
biliaarset stendististeemi Evolution® testitud tingimustes lubatud kasutada
MRT-uuringutes. Selle stendiga patsienti saab ohutult skaneerida jargmiste
tingimuste tagamisel.

Staatiline magnetvili

. Staatiline magnetvili 3 teslat voi vahem

. Tugevaim ruumiline magnetiline gradientvali 1600 gaussi/cm
voi vdhem

MRT-slisteemis (Excite, General Electric Healthcare) teostati mittekliiniline
hinnang maksimaalse ruumilise magnetilise gradientvaljaga 1600 gaussi/cm,
mdddetult gaussmeetriga patsiendile kohalduva magnetvilja asukohas (st
véljaspool skanneri katet, juurdepéasetavana patsiendile voi teistele isikutele).

MRT-ga seotud kuumenemine

. 1,5- ja 3,0-teslastel seadmetel: soovitatav on teostada skaneerimine
normaalses kasutusreziimis (kogu keha keskmistatud erineelduvuskiirus
[SAR] = 2,0 W/kg) (“normaalne kasutusreziim” on maaratletud kui
MRT-stisteemi kasutusreziim, kus tikski véljunditest ei oma patsiendile
fusioloogilist stressi pohjustavat vaartust) 15 minuti jooksul (st Gihes
skaneerimisseerias).
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Temperatuuri tdus 1,5 T puhul

Mittekliinilistes katsetustes pohjustas biliaarne stent Evolution®
maksimaalse temperatuuritéusu 2,1 °C (iihe stendi korral) 15-minutilises
MRT-skaneeringus (st Gihes skaneerimisseerias) 1,5-teslase MRT-
sisteemiga (Siemens Medical Solutions, Malvern, PA, USA, tarkvara
Numaris/4) MRT-slisteemi teatatud kogu keha keskmistatud
erineelduvuskiirusel (SAR) 2,9 W/kg (vastab kalorimeetriliselt mdéédetud
kogu keha keskmistatud véartusele 2,1 W/kg).

Temperatuuri téus 3,0 T puhul
Mittekliinilistes katsetustes pohjustas biliaarne stent Evolution®

maksimaalse temperatuuritéusu 3,1 °C (iihe stendi korral) 15-minutilises
MRT-skaneeringus (st (ihes skaneerimisseerias) 3-teslase MRT-slisteemiga
(Excite, GE Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI, USA, tarkvara 14X.M5) MRT-
slisteemi teatatud kogu keha keskmistatud erineelduvuskiirusel (SAR)
2,9 W/kg (vastab kalorimeetriliselt md6detud kogu keha keskmistatud
vaartusele 2,7 W/kg).

Kujutise artefaktid

MRT-kujutise kvaliteet voib halveneda, kui huvipiirkond paikneb biliaarse
stendi Evolution valendikus voi selle asukohast kuni u 7 mm kaugusel, nii nagu
naitasid mittekliinilised katsetused, kus kasutati jargmist seeriat: T1-kaalutud
spinn- ja gradientkaja impulsiseeria 3,0-teslases MRT-stisteemis (Excite, General
Electric Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI, USA). Seeparast voib osutuda vajalikuks
optimeerida MRT-kujutise parameetreid selle metallstendi suhtes.

Ainult USA patsientidele

Cook soovitab patsientidel registreerida kdesolevas kasutusjuhendis
avaldatud MRT-tingimused MedicAlert Foundation’is. MedicAlert Foundation’i
kontaktandmed:

Postiaadress: | MedicAlert Foundation International
2323 Colorado Avenue
Turlock, CA 95382, USA

Telefon: +1-888-633-4298 (tasuta)
+1-209-668-3333 valjastpoolt USAd

Faks: +1-209-669-2450

Veeb: www.medicalert.org

Taielikult kaetud stendi paigaldamine tle harujuha voi suurema bifurkatsiooni
voib pohjustada obstruktsiooni.
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1d

Antud stent ei kuulu pérast esialgset paigaldamist eer risele ning
seda loetakse pusiimplantaadiks. Stendi eemaldamise katsed parast selle

paigaldamist véivad kahjustada Umbritsevat limaskesta.

Parast paigalduslave tletamist ei ole seda stenti voimalik tagasi votta. Lave
letamist nditavad vastavad tahised vilisel kateetril ja paigalduskaepidemel.

Teise stendi paigaldusstisteemi viimine ldbi just paigaldatud stendi ei ole
soovitatav ning voib pdhjustada stendi paigalt nihkumist.

Osaliselt kattuvate stentide testimine ei ole veel Idpetatud ning see ei ole
soovitatav.

Antud seade ei ole ette ndhtud paigaldamiseks labi eelnevalt paigaldatud
vOi olemasoleva metallstendi seina. See voib sisestamisvahendi eemaldamist
raskendada voi selle voimatuks muuta.

Antud seadme ohutus ja efektiivsus veresoonkonnas kasutamisel on kindlaks
madramata.

Stent sisaldab niklit, mis voib pohjustada allergilist reaktsiooni nikli suhtes
tundlikel isikutel.

VAJALIKUD VAHENDID

Stent ja paigaldusststeem
0,035-tolline (inch) juhtetraat
Juhtetraadi lukustusseade Fusion

TAHTIS: Antud stendisiisteem on ette nahtud ainult iihekordseks kasutamiseks.
Arge Uritage paigaldatud stenti uuesti laadida.

PROTSEDUURI ETTEVALMISTUS

Kui endoskoop on paigaldatud, sisestage juhtetraat I6dva otsaga ees ning
liikake seda edasi, kuni see on fluoroskoopiliselt ndhtav striktuuri ldbivas
asendis.

KASUTUSJUHEND Illustratsioonid
1. Eemaldage stendi paigaldussiisteem pakendist ning laadige seade tagant tle
eelnevalt paigaldatud juhtetraadi, jélgides, et juhtetraat valjuks kateetrist Zip-
pordis (joon. A1, A2).

2.Vabastage juhtetraat juhtetraadi lukustusseadmest Fusion.

3. Sisestage seade liihikeste sammude haaval endoskoobi lisakanalisse, kuni
Zip-port jouab lisakanali sisse, ning lukustage seejarel juhtetraat. Jatkake seadme
lihikeste sammude haaval edasi viimist.

4. Kui elevaator on avatud, liikake seadet edasi, kuni see endoskoopiliselt jélgitavalt
endoskoobist véljub.
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5. Transpapillaarseks paigutuseks kasutage kollast téhist stendi tapse asetuse
kontrolliks. Markus: papilli labivad stendid peavad pérast paigaldamist papillist
kaksteistsormikusse u 0,5 cm vdrra vélja ulatuma.

6. Kui elevaator on avatud, jatkake fluoroskoopiliselt jélgides seadme
edasiltikkamist liihikeste sammude haaval, kuni stent on fluoroskoopiliselt ndhtav
striktuuri labivas asendis. Visualiseerige fluoroskoopiliselt rontgenkontrastsed
tahised sisemisel kateetril stendi molemas otsas ning viige distaalsed sisemised
rontgenkontrastsed téhised (joon. D, 2 ja D, 4) striktuurist selle taielikult stendiga
katmiseks vahemalt 1 cm vorra vilja.

7. Kontrollige fluoroskoopiliselt stendi soovitud asetust. Stendi paigaldamiseks
eemaldage kdepidemelt punane ohutuspiire (joon. B) ning vajutage seejérel
paastikut. Markus: iga kord, kui paastik I6puni vajutatakse, edeneb stendi
paigaldamine tihesuguse sammu vérra.

8. Kui paigaldamise kdigus on vaja stendi asendit muuta, on véimalik stenti tagasi
téommata. Méarkus: stendi tagasivotmine ei ole voimalik parast |6pp-punkti ldbimist,
mida nditab kdepideme peal asuva punase tahise méodumine 16pp-punkti
néidikust kdepideme margisel (joon. C).

Lopp-punkti (joon. D, 5) fluoroskoopiliseks jalgimiseks voib stenti tagasi tommata
kuni punktini, kus valise kateetrirontgenkontrastneu tahis (joon. D, 1) on kohakuti
sisemise kateetri teise rontgenkontrastne tahisega (joon. D, 3). Markus: Stendi
tagasivotmine ei ole voimalik pdrast vélise rontgenkontrastse tahise (joon. D, 1)
moodumist teisest sisemisest rontgenkontrastsest tahisest (joon. D, 3).

Markus: stenti voib tagasi votta maksimaalselt kolm korda.

9. Stendi imberpaigutamiseks tuleb see enne tagasi vétta ja elevaator avada.
Markus: drge liikake paigaldussiisteemi abil edasi osaliselt paigaldatud stenti.
Liikake suunanupp paigalduskaepideme kiiljel vastaspoolele (joon. ET). Markus:
paastiku esmakordsel vajutamisel stendi tagasitombamisel hoidke poialt

nupul. Hoidke paastikut vajaduse korral all, kuni stent on vajalikul maaral tagasi
tommatud.

10. Paigaldamise jatkamiseks liikake nupp uuesti vastaspoolele ning hoidke nuppu
esimeseks sammuks, vajutades samaaegselt paastikut (joon. E2).

11. Kui stendi 16pp-punkt on dletatud, lahutage Luer-titipi
sérmlukustusmehhanism ohutustraadi téielikuks paigalduskdepidemelt
eemaldamiseks (joon. F).

12. Jatkake stendi paigaldamist paastiku vajutamise teel.

13. Pérast paigaldamist kontrollige fluoroskoopiliselt, kas stent on taielikult
laienenud. Hoides juhtetraati paigal, llikake suunanupp paigalduskdepideme
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kiljel vastaspoolele (joon. ET). Vajutage péastikut sisestussiisteemi taielikuks
tagasivotmiseks. Vabastage juhtetraat juhtetraadi lukustusseadmest Fusion.
Seadet on vdimalik ohutult eemaldada endoskoobi téielikult langetatud elevaatori
korral.

Stendi distaalseks imberpaigutamiseks/eemaldamiseks esialgse
paigutamisprotseduuri kdigus haarake pintsettidega stendi otsas olevast
kollasest silmusest (joon. G) ning paigaldage stent distaalselt imber véi
eemaldage see vastavalt vajadusele.

1d

Hoiatus! Antud stent ei kuulu pérast esialgset paigaldamist eer isele
ning seda loetakse pusiimplantaadiks. Stendi eemaldamise katsed péarast selle
paigaldamist voivad kahjustada Umbritsevat limaskesta.

Parast protseduuri I16ppu korvaldage seade kasutuselt vastavalt oma asutuse
eeskirjadele ohtlike biomeditsiiniliste jadtmete havitamise kohta.
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FRANCAIS

SYSTEME D’ENDOPROTHESE BILIAIRE EVOLUTION® -
COMPLETEMENT COUVERT

MISE EN GARDE : En vertu de la législation fédérale des
Etats-Unis, ce dispositif ne peut étre vendu que par un médecin
(ou un praticien autorisé) ou sur ordonnance médicale.

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES
Veuillez relire ce qui suit avant utilisation.

Avertissement : Linnocuité et l'efficacité de ce dispositif n'ont pas été établies pour
une utilisation dans le systéme vasculaire.

UTILISATION
Ce dispositif est utilisé pour le traitement palliatif de tumeurs malignes dans les
voies biliaires.

DESCRIPTION DE LENDOPROTHESE

Cette endoprothése métallique biliaire auto-expansible souple est fabriquée a
partir d'un guide unique radio-opaque en nitinol a dme en platine, entrelacé.
L'endoprothése completement couverte a le potentiel de réduire toute
encapsulation de tumeur a travers I'endoprothése. Lendoprothése posséde une
collerette aux deux extrémités pour faciliter la prévention de toute migration aprés
que I'endoprothese a été placée dans le cholédoque. Il y a une boucle de saisie
jaune a l'extrémité de I'endoprothése servant au repositionnement de maniére
distale/retrait de I'endoprothése durant la procédure de mise en place initiale de
I'endoprothése, en cas de mauvaise mise en place. La conception de I'endoprothese
entraine un raccourcissement. La longueur totale de 'endoprothése est indiquée
par les marqueurs radio-opaques figurant sur le cathéter interne (Fig. D, 2 & 4),
indiquant la longueur réelle de I'endoprothese a I'état replié. Cette endoprothese
est fournie stérile. Cette endoprothése est destinée exclusivement a un usage
unique. Toute tentative de retraitement, restérilisation et/ou réutilisation de ce
dispositif peut entrainer une panne et/ou transmettre une maladie.

DESCRIPTION DU SYSTEME DE LARGAGE
L'endoprothése est montée sur un cathéter interne qui accepte un guide de
0,035 inch et est limitée par un cathéter externe. Une poignée-pistolet de largage
permet le déploiement ou la récupération de I'endoprothése. Iy a quatre
marqueurs radio-opaques pour faciliter le déploiement de I'endoprothése sous
radioscopie. Ce systéme de largage est fourni stérile. Ce systéme de largage
est exclusivement destiné a un usage unique. Toute tentative de retraitement,
restérilisation et/ou réutilisation de ce dispositif peut entrainer une panne et/ou
transmettre une maladie.
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REMARQUES
Ne pas utiliser ce dispositif pour des indications autres que celles présentées ici.

Ne pas utiliser si 'emballage est ouvert ou endommagé a la livraison. Examiner
visuellement chaque dispositif en veillant particulierement a I'absence de coudures,
courbures et ruptures. Ne pas utiliser si une anomalie est détectée susceptible
d'empécher le bon fonctionnement du dispositif. Avertir Cook pour obtenir une
autorisation de renvoi.

L'utilisation de ce dispositif est réservée a un professionnel de la santé ayant la
formation nécessaire.

Conserver dans un lieu sec, a I'abri de températures extrémes. Non compatible avec
le guide THSF.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Les contre-indications propres a une CPRE et aux procédures associées a la mise en
place d'une endoprotheése.

D’autres contre-indications comprennent notamment : Iincapacité a passer

le guide ou I'endoprothése a travers la zone obstruée, les sténoses d'étiologie
bénigne du cholédoque, une obstruction biliaire empéchant une cholangiographie
endoscopique, un cholédoque perforé concomitant, les patients chez qui les
interventions endoscopiques sont déconseillées, les patients avec coagulopathie,
calculs biliaires concomitants, canaux intrahépatiques tres petits et toute utilisation
non décrite spécifiquement sous Utilisation.

COMPLICATIONS POSSIBLES

Les complications possibles associées a la CPRE peuvent inclure, de maniére non
limitative : pancréatite, cholangite, cholécystite, cholestase, aspiration, perforation,
hémorragie, infection, sepsie, réaction allergique au produit de contraste ou au
médicament, hypotension, dépression ou arrét respiratoire, arythmie ou arrét
cardiaque.

D’autres complications susceptibles de survenir conjointement a la mise en

place de I'endoprothése biliaire comprennent notamment : traumatisme de la

voie biliaire ou du duodénum, perforation, obstruction du canal pancréatique,
migration de I'endoprothese, occlusion de I'endoprothése, encapsulation en raison
d’une tumeur ou d’une quantité excessive de tissus hyperplasiques, prolifération
d’une tumeur, mauvaise mise en place de I'endoprothése, douleurs, fiévre, nausées,
vomissements, inflammation, ictére obstructif récurrent, ulcération du cholédoque,
déces (autrement que suite a la progression normale de la maladie).

MISES EN GARDE
Consulter I'étiquette de I'emballage en ce qui concerne le calibre de canal
minimum nécessaire pour ce dispositif.
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Effectuer une évaluation diagnostique compléte avant la mise en place pour
mesurer la longueur de la sténose et déterminer la longueur d’endoprothése
qui convient. La longueur d'endoprothése choisie devrait permettre d'avoir une
longueur supplémentaire a chacune des extrémités de la sténose.

S'il n'est pas possible de faire passer le guide ou I'endoprothése par la zone
obstruée, ne pas tenter de mettre en place I'endoprotheése.

L'endoprothése doit étre mise en place sous surveillance radioscopique et
endoscopique.

Pour sa mise en place, n'utiliser que le systéme de largage Cook fourni avec chaque
endoprothese.

Cette endoprothése est uniquement destinée a un traitement palliatif. Il convient
de rechercher d'autres méthodes de traitement avant de recourir a celui-ci.

Apreés la mise en place de I'endoprothése, des méthodes complémentaires de
traitement du type chimiothérapie et irradiation peuvent augmenter le risque de
migration de I'endoprothése en raison de la réduction de la tumeur, de Iérosion de
I'endoprotheése et/ou de saignements des muqueuses.

La perméabilité a long terme de cette endoprothése n'a pas été établie. Il est
recommandé d'évaluer périodiquement I'endoprothese. Il convient alors de
déterminer si une sphinctérotomie ou une dilatation par ballonnet est nécessaire
avant la mise en place de I'endoprothése. Si une sphinctérotomie ou une dilatation
par ballonnet simpose, observer toutes les mises en garde, précautions et contre-
indications.

AVERTISSEMENTS
INFORMATIONS RELATIVES AUX IRM

Ce symbole signifie que le dispositif est « MR Conditional »
(compatible avec I'IRM sous certaines conditions)

Des essais non cliniques ont démontré que l'endoprothése biliaire Evolution®

est « MR Conditional » (compatible avec I''RM sous certaines conditions)
conformément a la norme ASTM F2503. Un patient porteur de cette endoprothése
peut passer un scanner sans danger a n'importe quel moment apres la mise en
place dans les conditions suivantes.

53



Champ magnétique statique

. Champ magnétique statique de 3 teslas maximum
. Champ magnétique a gradient spatial de 1600 Gauss/cm maximum
ou moins

Des études non cliniques ont été menées dans un systéme d'IRM (Excite, General
Electric Healthcare) avec un champ magnétique a gradient spatial maximum de
1600 Gauss/cm tel que mesuré avec un gaussmétre dans la position du champ
magnétique statique pertinent au patient (c'est-a-dire a I'extérieur de I'enceinte du
scanner et accessible au patient ou au personnel).

Echauffement lié a I'lRM

. Systémes de 1,5 et 3,0 teslas : Il est conseillé d'effectuer un scanner en mode
de fonctionnement normal (débit d’absorption spécifique [DAS] moyenné
sur l'ensemble du corps = 2,0 W/kg) (le « mode de fonctionnement normal »
est défini comme étant le mode de fonctionnement du systéme IRM dans
lequel aucune des sorties n‘a de valeur entrainant un stress physiologique
chez le patient) pour un scan de 15 minutes (c.-a-d., par séquence de
scrutation).

Augmentation de température a 1,5 tesla

Dans des essais non cliniques, 'endoprothese biliaire Evolution® a
produit une élévation maximale de la température de 2,1 °C (pour une
endoprothése unique) pendant 15 minutes d'imagerie IRM (c.-a-d.,
pendant une séquence de scrutation) réalisée dans un systeme d’IRM
1,5 tesla (Siemens Medical Solutions, Malvern, PA, Etats-Unis, logiciel
Numaris/4), a un débit d'absorption spécifique (DAS) moyenné sur
I'ensemble du corps, rapporté par le systéme IRM, de 2,9 W/kg (associé a
une calorimétrie moyennée sur I'ensemble du corps mesurée de

2,1 W/kg).

Augmentation de température a 3,0 teslas

Dans des essais non cliniques, I'endoprothese biliaire Evolution® a
produit une élévation maximale de la température de 3,1 °C (pour une
endoprothese unique) pendant 15 minutes d'imagerie IRM (c.-a-d.,
pendant une séquence de scrutation) réalisée dans un systeme d'IRM 3
teslas (Excite, GE Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI, Etats-Unis, logiciel 14X.M5), a
un débit d'absorption spécifique (DAS) moyenné sur I'ensemble du corps,
rapporté par le systeme IRM, de 2,9 W/kg (associé a une calorimétrie
moyennée sur I'ensemble du corps mesurée de 2,7 W/kg).

Artéfacts d'image

La qualité de I'lRM peut étre compromise si la zone d'intérét se trouve dans

la lumiére ou dans un rayon d’environ 7 mm de la position de I'endoprothése
biliaire Evolution, tel que déterminé au cours des essais non cliniques a I'aide de
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séquences a impulsions d'écho de spin et décho de gradient pondérées en T1 dans
un systéme d'IRM 3,0 teslas (Excite, General Electric Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI,
Etats-Unis). Il peut donc étre nécessaire d'optimiser les paramétres d'imagerie IRM
pour tenir compte de la présence de cette endoprothése métallique.

Pour les patients américains uniquement

Cook recommande que le patient enregistre auprés de la MedicAlert Foundation
les conditions IRM divulguées dans ce mode d’emploi. La MedicAlert Foundation
peut étre contactée aux coordonnées suivantes :

Adresse MedicAlert Foundation International
postale : 2323 Colorado Avenue
Turlock, CA 95382, Etats-Unis

Tél.: +1-888-633-4298 (tél. gratuit)
+1-209-668-3333 (en dehors des Etats-Unis)

Fax: +1-209-669-2450

Adresse Web : www.medicalert.org

La mise en place d'une endoprothése complétement couverte a travers un canal
secondaire ou une importante bifurcation peut entrainer une obstruction.

Cette endoprothése n'est pas prévue pour étre retirée aprés sa mise en place
initiale et elle est considérée comme étant un implant permanent. Une tentative
de retrait de I'endoprothése une fois qu'elle est en place peut endommager la
muqueuse environnante.

L'endoprothése ne peut pas étre récupérée apres le dépassement du seuil de
déploiement. Des repeéres sur le cathéter externe et des repéres correspondants sur
la poignée de largage indiquent quand le seuil a été dépassé.

Le passage d'un second systeme de largage d’endoprothése a travers une
endoprothese venant juste d'étre déployée est déconseillé et pourrait entrainer un
déplacement de I'endoprothése.

Aucun essai d'endoprothéses chevauchantes n'a encore été réalisé et cette
configuration n'est pas recommandée.

Ce dispositif n'est pas congu pour étre déployé a travers la paroi d'une
endoprothese métallique mise en place antérieurement ou existante. Une telle
tentative peut aboutir a des difficultés ou a I'impossibilité de retirer Iintroducteur.
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Linnocuité et l'efficacité de ce dispositif n'ont pas été établies pour une utilisation
dans le systéme vasculaire.

L'endoprothése contient du nickel susceptible de provoquer une réaction
allergique chez les personnes ayant une sensibilité au nickel.

MATERIEL REQUIS

Endoprothése et systéme de largage
Guide de 0,035 inch

Dispositif de verrouillage de guide Fusion

IMPORTANT : Ce systeme d’endoprothése est a usage unique. Ne pas tenter de
recharger une endoprothese déployée.

PREPARATION PREOPERATOIRE

Avec I'endoscope en place, introduire un guide, extrémité souple d'abord et le
faire avancer jusqu’a ce qu'il apparaisse en place a travers la sténose, sous controle
radioscopique.

MODE D’EMPLOI Illustrations
1. Sortir le systeme de largage de I'endoprothése de I'emballage et rétrocharger

le dispositif sur un guide prépositionné, en s'assurant que celui-ci sort bien du
cathéter au niveau de l'orifice Zip (Fig. A1, A2).

2. Déverrouiller le guide du dispositif de verrouillage de guide Fusion.

3. Introduire le dispositif par petits incréments dans le canal opérateur de
I'endoscope jusqu'a ce que l'orifice Zip soit a I'intérieur de ce canal, puis
reverrouiller le guide. Continuer a faire avancer le dispositif par petits incréments.

4. Avec le béquillage ouvert, faire avancer le dispositif jusqu’a ce qu'il soit visualisé
endoscopiquement comme sortant de I'endoscope.

5. Pour la mise en place transpapillaire, se référer au marqueur jaune pour un
positionnement précis de I'endoprothése. Remarque : Si I'endoprothése traverse
la grande caroncule, elle doit en dépasser et étre avancée dans le duodénum sur
environ 0,5 cm aprés son déploiement.

6. Sous guidage radioscopique, le béquillage étant ouvert, continuer a faire
avancer le dispositif par petits incréments jusqu’a ce que I'endoprothése soit
visualisée a travers la sténose, sous contrdle radioscopique. Visualiser, sous contréle
radioscopique, les marqueurs radio-opaques figurant sur le cathéter interne a
chacune des extrémités de I'endoprothése et placer les marqueurs radio-opaques
internes (Fig. D, 2 et D, 4) a au moins 1 cm au-dela de la sténose afin qu'il I'enjambe
complétement.
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7. Confirmer la position voulue de I'endoprothése, sous contréle radioscopique.
Pour déployer I'endoprothése, retirer la sécurité rouge de la poignée, (Fig. B) puis
appuyer sur la gachette. Remarque : Chaque pression compléte sur la gachette
déploie I'endoprothése d’autant.

8. S'il est nécessaire de repositionner I'endoprothése pendant le déploiement,

il est possible de récupérer I'endoprothése. Remarque : Il n‘est pas possible de
récupérer 'endoprothése apreés le dépassement du point de non-retour, indiqué
par le passage du marqueur rouge du dessus de la poignée, au-dela de l'indicateur
de point de non-retour figurant sur I'étiquette de la poignée (Fig. C).

Pour surveiller, sous contréle radioscopique, le point de non-retour (Fig. D, 5),
I'endoprothese peut étre récupérée jusqu’au point ou le marqueur radio-opaque
du cathéter externe (Fig. D, 1) est aligné sur le second marqueur radio-opaque

du cathéter interne (Fig. D, 3). Remarque : Il n’est pas possible de récupérer
I'endoprothese apres que le marqueur radio-opaque externe (Fig. D, 1) a dépassé le
second marqueur radio-opaque interne (Fig. D, 3).

Remarque : Lendoprothése peut étre récupérée trois fois maximum.

9. Pour repositionner 'endoprothése, il faut d’abord la récupérer et le béquillage
doit étre ouvert. Remarque : Ne pas pousser le systeme de largage vers 'avant
lorsque l'endoprothése est partiellement déployée. Pousser le bouton de direction
situé sur la partie latérale de la poignée de largage (Fig. E1) dans la direction
opposée. Remarque : Lors de la premiére opération de récupération, garder le
pouce sur le bouton tout en appuyant sur la gachette. Continuer a appuyer sur la
gachette le nombre de fois nécessaire pour récupérer 'endoprothése et la ramener
au niveau voulu.

10. Pour reprendre le déploiement, pousser a nouveau le bouton dans la direction
opposée et garder le pouce sur le bouton pour le premier coup, tout en appuyant
sur la gachette (Fig. E2).

11. Lorsque le point de non-retour de I'endoprothése est dépassé, déconnecter le
raccord Luer lock pour retirer complétement le guide de sécurité de la poignée de
largage (Fig. F).

12. Poursuivre le déploiement de I'endoprothése en appuyant sur la gachette.

13. Aprés son déploiement, confirmer I'expansion compléte de I'endoprothése
sous controle radioscopique. Tout en conservant la position du guide, pousser le
bouton de direction situé sur la partie latérale de la poignée de largage (Fig. ET)
dans la direction opposée. Appuyer sur la gachette pour récupérer complétement
le systéme d'introduction. Déverrouiller le guide du dispositif de verrouillage de
guide Fusion. Le dispositif peut étre retiré en toute sécurité avec le béquillage de
l'endoscope totalement vers le bas.
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Pour repositionner de maniére distale/retirer 'endoprothese durant la procédure de
mise en place initiale de I'endoprothése, saisir la boucle de saisie jaune a I'extrémité
de I'endoprothese, a I'aide de pinces (Fig. G) et procéder au repositionnement
distal/retrait selon les besoins.

Avertissement : Cette endoprothése n‘est pas prévue pour étre retirée apres sa
mise en place initiale et elle est considérée comme étant un implant permanent.
Une tentative de retrait de I'endoprothése une fois qu'elle est en place peut
endommager la muqueuse environnante.

Lorsque la procédure est terminée, éliminer le dispositif conformément
aux directives de I'établissement sur I'élimination des déchets médicaux
présentant un danger de contamination.
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DEUTSCH

EVOLUTION® GALLENGANGSTENTSYSTEM - VOLLSTANDIG
GECOVERT

ACHTUNG: Laut US-Gesetzgebung darf dieses Instrument nur von
einem Arzt oder im Auftrag eines Arztes gekauft werden.

WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN
Bitte vor Gebrauch gut durchlesen.

Warnhinweis: Die Sicherheit und Wirksamkeit dieses Produkts bei Verwendung im
Gefalsystem wurde nicht ermittelt.

VERWENDUNGSZWECK
Dieses Produkt wird zur palliativen Behandlung von malignen Neoplasmen im
Gallengangssystem angewandt.

BESCHREIBUNG DES STENTS

Dieser flexible, selbstexpandierende Metall-Gallengangstent besteht aus

einem einzelnen, geflochtenen, rontgendichten Nitinoldraht mit Platinseele.

Der vollstandig gecoverte Stent kann potenziell das Einwachsen von Tumoren
durch den Stent reduzieren. Der Stent verfiigt tiber Flansche an beiden Enden,

die nach der Platzierung des Stents im Gallengang zur Vorbeugung gegen
Migration beitragen. Mithilfe der gelben Halteschlaufe am Ende des Stents

kann der Stent bei einer Fehlplatzierung wahrend der ersten Stentplatzierung
nach distal verschoben bzw. entfernt werden. Der Stent verkiirzt sich
konstruktionsbedingt. Die Gesamtldnge des Stents wird durch Rontgenmarker auf
dem Innenkatheter (Abb. D, 2 und 4) angezeigt, die sich auf die tatsachliche Lange
des zusammengefalteten Stents beziehen. Dieser Stent wird steril geliefert. Dieser
Stent ist ausschlieBlich zum Einmalgebrauch vorgesehen. Wiederaufbereitungs-,
Resterilisierungs- und/oder Wiederverwendungsversuche kénnen zum Ausfall des
Produkts und/oder zur Ubertragung von Krankheiten fiihren.

BESCHREIBUNG DES PLATZIERUNGSSYSTEMS

Der Stent ist auf einen Innenkatheter montiert, der mit einem Fiihrungsdraht von
0,035 Inch Durchmesser kompatibel ist, und wird durch einen AuBBenkatheter

an der Entfaltung gehindert. Das Einsetzen oder Zurtickholen des Stents wird
durch einen Pistolen-Platzierungsgriff erleichtert. Zur leichteren Entfaltung

des Stents unter Durchleuchtung sind vier Rontgenmarker vorhanden. Dieses
Platzierungssystem wird steril geliefert. Dieses Platzierungssystem ist ausschlieBlich
zum Einmalgebrauch vorgesehen. Wiederaufbereitungs-, Resterilisierungs- und/
oder Wiederverwendungsversuche kénnen zum Ausfall des Produkts und/oder zur
Ubertragung von Krankheiten fiihren.
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HINWEISE
Dieses Instrument nur fiir den angegebenen Verwendungszweck einsetzen.

Nicht verwenden, falls die Verpackung bei Erhalt bereits ge6ffnet oder beschadigt
ist. Das Produkt einer Sichtpriifung unterziehen und dabei besonders auf Knicke,
Verbiegungen und Bruchstellen achten. Nicht verwenden, falls UnregelméaBigkeiten
festgestellt werden, die die einwandfreie Funktion beeintrachtigen wiirden. Bitte
lassen Sie sich von Cook eine Ruickgabeberechtigung erteilen.

Dieses Instrument darf nur von geschultem medizinischem Personal verwendet
werden.

Trocken lagern und keinen extremen Temperaturen aussetzen. Nicht mit dem
THSF-Fiihrungsdraht kompatibel.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
Die Kontraindikationen entsprechen denen bei einer ERCP und allen im
Zusammenhang mit der Stent-Platzierung geplanten Eingriffen.

Weitere Kontraindikationen sind u. a.: Fihrungsdraht oder Stent Iasst sich nicht
durch den obstruierten Bereich vorschieben, Gallengangstrikturen benigner
Atiologie, Gallengangsobstruktion, die eine endoskopische Cholangiographie
unmoglich macht, gleichzeitige Gallengangsperforation, Patienten mit
bestehender Kontraindikation gegen endoskopische Eingriffe, Patienten mit
Gerinnungsstorungen, gleichzeitige Gallengangsteine, sehr kleine intrahepatische
Gallengénge sowie jegliche Verwendung, die nicht ausdriicklich unter
Verwendungszweck” angegeben ist.

POTENZIELLE KOMPLIKATIONEN

Zu den mit einer ERCP verbundenen potenziellen Komplikationen gehoren

u. a.: Pankreatitis, Cholangitis, Cholezystitis, Cholostase, Aspiration, Perforation,
Hamorrhagie, Infektion, Sepsis, allergische Reaktionen auf Kontrastmittel

oder Medikamente, Hypotonie, Hypoventilation oder Atemstillstand,
Herzrhythmusstérungen oder Herzstillstand.

Weitere Komplikationen, die im Zusammenhang mit der Platzierung eines
Gallengangstents auftreten kénnen, sind u. a.: Verletzung des Gallengangs

oder Duodenums, Perforation, Verschluss des Pankreasgangs, Stentmigration,
Stentverschluss, Einwachsen durch Tumoren oder liberschissiges hyperplastisches
Gewebe, Uberwachsen von Tumoren; Fehlplatzierung des Stents, Schmerzen,
Fieber, Ubelkeit, Erbrechen, Entziindung, rekurrierender obstruktiver Ikterus,
Ulzeration des Gallengangs sowie (nicht auf den normalen Krankheitsverlauf
zurlickfuhrbarer) Tod.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
Die fur dieses Instrument erforderliche MindestgroBe des Arbeitskanals ist auf dem
Verpackungsetikett angegeben.
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Vor der Stentplatzierung muss eine vollstdndige diagnostische Beurteilung mit
Messung der Strikturlinge und Bestimmung der geeigneten Stentldange erfolgen.
Die gewahlte Stentlénge sollte einen Uberstand auf beiden Seiten der Striktur
berticksichtigen.

Lassen sich Fiihrungsdraht oder Stent nicht durch den obstruierten Bereich
vorschieben, ist die Stentplatzierung zu unterlassen.

Der Stent ist unter Beobachtung mittels Durchleuchtung und Endoskop
zu platzieren.

Den Stent nur mit dem Cook Platzierungssystem platzieren, das bei jedem
Stent mitgeliefert wird.

Dieser Stent dient ausschlieBlich einer palliativen Behandlung. Alternative
Behandlungsmaglichkeiten sollten vor der Platzierung erwogen werden.

Nach der Stentplatzierung kénnen zusétzliche Behandlungen wie z. B.
Chemotherapie und Bestrahlung durch Schrumpfung des Tumors, Stenterosion
und/oder Schleimhautblutungen das Risiko einer Stentmigration steigern.

Eine langfristige Durchgangigkeit dieses Stents wurde nicht nachgewiesen.

Eine periodische Beurteilung des Stents wird empfohlen. Die Notwendigkeit
einer Sphinkterotomie bzw. Ballondilatation muss vor der Stentplatzierung
beurteilt werden. Falls eine Sphinkterotomie oder Ballondilatation erforderlich
ist, miissen alle nétigen VorsichtsmaBBnahmen getroffen und die entsprechenden
Warnhinweise und Kontraindikationen beachtet werden.

WARNHINWEISE
MRT-INFORMATIONEN

Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt bedingt
MR-sicher ist

Nicht-klinische Tests haben ergeben, dass der Evolution® Gallengangstent nach
ASTM F2503 bedingt MR-sicher ist. Ein Patient mit diesem Stent kann sich unter
den folgenden Voraussetzungen jederzeit nach der Implantation sicher einem
Scan unterziehen.
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Statisches Magnetfeld
. Statisches Magnetfeld von hdchstens 3 Tesla

. Magnetfeld mit einem maximalen rédumlichen Gradienten von
1600 Gauss/cm oder weniger

Nicht-klinische Tests wurden in einem MR-System (Excite, General Electric
Healthcare) mit einem maximalen raumlichen Magnet-Gradientenfeld von
1600 Gauss/cm durchgefiihrt, gemessen mit einem Gaussmeter in der Position
des patientenbezogenen statischen Magnetfelds (d. h. auBerhalb der Scanner-
Abdeckung, einem Patienten oder einer anderen Person zuganglich).

MRT-bedingte Erwdrmung

. Systeme mit 1,5 und 3,0 Tesla: Es wird empfohlen, den Scan im normalen
Betriebsmodus (ganzkorpergemittelte spezifische Absorptionsrate [SAR]
= 2,0 W/kg) (der ,normale Betriebsmodus” ist definiert als derjenige
Betriebsmodus des MR-Systems, bei dem keiner der Ausgangswerte eine
physiologische Belastung des Patienten verursacht) bei 15-mindtiger
Scandauer (pro Scanningsequenz) durchzufihren.

Temperaturanstieg bei 1,5 Tesla
In nicht-klinischen Tests produzierte der Evolution® Gallengangstent

wdéhrend einer 15-miniitigen MR-Bildgebungsuntersuchung (d. h.
wdéhrend einer Scanningsequenz) in einem MR-System mit 1,5 Tesla
(Siemens Medical Solutions, Malvern, PA, USA, Software Numaris/4)
mit einer vom MR-System angezeigten, ganzkdrpergemittelten
SAR von 2,9 W/kg (assoziiert mit einem kalorimetrisch gemessenen
ganzkdrpergemittelten Wert von 2,1 W/kg) einen maximalen
Temperaturanstieg von 2,1 °C (fur einen einzelnen Stent).

Temperaturanstieg bei 3,0 Tesla
In nicht-klinischen Tests produzierte der Evolution® Gallengangstent

waéhrend einer 15-mintitigen MR-Bildgebungsuntersuchung (d. h.
wéhrend einer Scanningsequenz) in einem MR-System mit 3 Tesla
(Excite, GE Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI, USA, Software 14X.M5) mit einer
vom MR-System angezeigten, ganzkorpergemittelten SAR von 2,9 W/kg
(assoziiert mit einem kalorimetrisch gemessenen ganzkorpergemittelten
Wert von 2,7 W/kg) einen maximalen Temperaturanstieg von 3,1 °C (fur
einen einzelnen Stent).

Bildartefakte

Wie in nicht-klinischen Tests mithilfe einer T1-gewichteten, Spin-Echo- und
Gradienten-Echo-Impulssequenz in einem MR-System mit 3,0 Tesla (Excite, General
Electric Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI, USA) festgestellt wurde, konnte die Qualitat
der MR-Bilder beeintrachtigt werden, wenn sich der interessierende Bereich im
Lumen oder innerhalb von etwa 7 mm zur Lage des Evolution Gallengangstents
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befindet. Daher missen die MR-Darstellungsparameter bei Patienten mit diesem
metallischen Stent fiir optimale Ergebnisse u. U. gedndert werden.

Nur fiir Patienten in den USA

Cook empfiehlt, dass der Patient die in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung angegebenen
MR-Bedingungen bei der MedicAlert Foundation registriert. Die MedicAlert
Foundation ist wie folgt zu erreichen:

Anschrift: MedicAlert Foundation International
2323 Colorado Avenue
Turlock, CA 95382, USA

Telefon: +1-888-633-4298 (gebuihrenfrei innerhalb der USA)
+1-209-668-3333 von auflerhalb der USA

Fax: +1-209-669-2450

Internet: www.medicalert.org

Die Platzierung eines vollstdndig gecoverten Stents Uiber eine Abzweigung oder
grofRe Gabelung hinweg kann eine Obstruktion verursachen.

Fir diesen Stent ist keine Entfernungsmoglichkeit nach der ersten
Stentplatzierung vorgesehen; es handelt sich um ein Dauerimplantat. Beim
Versuch, den Stent nach der Platzierung zu entfernen, kann die Mukosa in der
Umgebung verletzt werden.

Nach dem Uberschreiten der Entfaltungsschwelle ist eine Riickholung des Stents
nicht mehr méglich. Entsprechende Warnmarkierungen auf AuBBenkatheter und
Platzierungsgriff zeigen an, wann diese Grenze passiert wird.

Das Passieren eines soeben entfalteten Stents mit einem zweiten
Stentplatzierungssystems wird nicht empfohlen und kann zu einer Verschiebung
des Stents fiihren.

Tests zu Uiberlappenden Stents dauern zurzeit an. Daher wird von einer
Uberlappung abgeraten.

Das Produkt darf nicht durch die Wand eines bereits vorhandenen oder friiher
platzierten Metallstents eingesetzt werden, da das Einfiihrungsinstrument unter
diesen Umstanden mdglicherweise nicht oder nur mit Schwierigkeiten entfernt
werden kann.

Die Sicherheit und Wirksamkeit dieses Produkts bei Verwendung im GeféB3system
wurde nicht ermittelt.
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Der Stent enthélt Nickel, das bei entsprechend sensibilisierten Personen eine
Nickelallergie auslésen kann.

ERFORDERLICHE AUSSTATTUNG
Stent und Platzierungssystem
0,035 Inch Fiihrungsdraht

Fusion Draht-Fixierungssystem

WICHTIG: Dieses Stentsystem ist ausschlieBlich zum Einmalgebrauch vorgesehen.
Nicht versuchen, einen entfalteten Stent erneut zu laden.

VORBEREITUNG DES EINGRIFFS

Bei liegendem Endoskop einen Flihrungsdraht mit der weichen Spitze voran
einfiihren und vorschieben, bis er unter Durchleuchtung sichtbar die Striktur
Uberbriickt.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG Abbildungen
1. Das Stentplatzierungssystem aus der Verpackung nehmen und das Produkt
retrograd Uber einen zuvor platzierten Fiihrungsdraht laden. Dabei darauf achten,
dass der Fiihrungsdraht am Zip-Port (Abb. A1, A2) aus dem Katheter austritt.

2. Den Fiihrungsdraht aus dem Fusion Draht-Fixierungssystem freigeben.

3. Das Produkt schrittweise in den Arbeitskanal des Endoskops einfiihren, bis der
Zip-Port im Arbeitskanal liegt. AnschlieBend den Fiihrungsdraht wieder fixieren.
Das Produkt weiter schrittweise vorschieben.

4, Das Produkt bei offenem Albarranhebel vorschieben, bis es endoskopisch
sichtbar aus dem Endoskop austritt.

5. Bei transpapillarer Platzierung zur genauen Stentplatzierung die gelbe
Markierung beachten. Hinweis: Stents, die die Papille tGiberbriicken, sollten nach
der Entfaltung ca. 0,5 cm Uber die Papille hinaus in das Duodenum hineinragen.

6. Das Produkt unter Durchleuchtung und bei offenem Albarranhebel weiter
schrittweise vorschieben, bis der Stent unter Durchleuchtung sichtbar die Striktur
berbriickt. Die Rontgenmarker auf dem Innenkatheter an beiden Enden des
Stents unter Durchleuchtung beobachten und die inneren Rontgenmarker

(Abb. D, 2 und D, 4) mindestens 1 cm Uber die Striktur hinaus positionieren, sodass
der Stent die Striktur vollstdndig Uberbriickt.

7. Die vorgesehene Stentposition unter Durchleuchtung bestatigen. Zur Entfaltung
des Stents den roten Sicherheitsschutz vom Griff abnehmen (Abb. B) und den
Abzug betatigen. Hinweis: Mit jeder vollen Bewegung des Abzugs wird der Stent
um einen gleichférmigen Betrag entfaltet.

8. Ist wahrend des Einsetzvorgangs eine Neupositionierung des Stents erforderlich,
kann er zurlickgeholt werden. Hinweis: Der Stent kann nach dem Passieren der
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Riickholgrenze nicht mehr zuriickgeholt werden. Angezeigt wird dies durch eine
rote Markierung oben auf dem Griff, die ein entsprechendes Symbol auf dem
Griffetikett passiert (Abb. C).

Bei Beobachtung der Riickholgrenze unter Durchleuchtung (Abb. D, 5)

kann der Stent solange zuriickgeholt werden, bis der Réntgenmarker auf

dem AuBenkatheter (Abb. D, 1) mit dem zweiten Rontgenmarker auf dem
Innenkatheter (Abb. D, 3) zusammenfallt. Hinweis: Der Stent kann nicht mehr
zuriickgeholt werden, nachdem der Réntgenmarker auf dem AuBenkatheter
(Abb. D, 1) den zweiten Rontgenmarker auf dem Innenkatheter (Abb. D, 3)
passiert hat.

Hinweis: Der Stent kann hochstens drei Mal zurtickgeholt werden.

9. Fir eine Neupositionierung des Stents muss dieser zunachst zurlickgeholt
werden; der Albarranhebel muss offen sein. Hinweis: Bei teilweise entfaltetem
Stent keinen Druck nach vorwarts auf das Platzierungssystem austiben. Den
Richtungsknopf an der Seite des Platzierungsgriffs auf die andere Seite schieben
(Abb. ET). Hinweis: Beim ersten Driicken des Abzugs zum Zuriickholen des Stents
den Knopf mit dem Daumen festhalten. Den Abzug solange weiter driicken, bis
der Stent um die gewiinschte Distanz zurtickgeholt wurde.

10. Um die Entfaltung wieder aufzunehmen, den Richtungsknopf wieder auf
die andere Seite schieben und bei der ersten Betatigung des Abzugs festhalten
(Abb. E2).

11. Sobald die Riickholgrenze passiert wurde, den Luer-Lock-Anschluss trennen
und den Sicherheitsdraht vollstandig aus dem Platzierungsgriff entfernen (Abb. F).

12. Den Einsetzvorgang durch Driicken des Abzugs fortsetzen.

13. Die vollstandige Expansion des Stents nach der Entfaltung fluoroskopisch
bestatigen. Die Position des Fiihrungsdrahts beibehalten und den Richtungsknopf
an der Seite des Platzierungsgriffs auf die andere Seite schieben (Abb. E1).

Den Abzug betétigen und so das Einflihrsystem vollstandig zurtickholen. Den
Fithrungsdraht aus dem Fusion Draht-Fixierungssystem freigeben. Bei
vollstandig abgesenktem Albarranhebel des Endoskops kann das Produkt

sicher entfernt werden.

Fiir eine Neupositionierung nach distal bzw. eine Entfernung des Stents wéahrend
der ersten Stentplatzierung die gelbe Halteschlaufe am Ende des Stents

(Abb. G) mit einer Zange fassen und den Stent nach Bedarf distal verschieben
bzw. entfernen.
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Warnhinweis: Fir diesen Stent ist keine Entfernungsmaglichkeit nach der
ersten Stentplatzierung vorgesehen; es handelt sich um ein Dauerimplantat.
Beim Versuch, den Stent nach der Platzierung zu entfernen, kann die Mukosa in der
Umgebung verletzt werden.

Nach dem Eingriff das Instrument nach Klinikrichtlinien fiir den Umgang mit
biologisch gefahrlichem medizinischem Abfall entsorgen.

66



ZYXTHMA ENAOMPOZOEZHZ XOAHOOPQN EVOLUTION® -
MNAHPQZ KAAYMMENO

MPOXOXH: H opoomovdiakn vopoOecia Twv H.M.A. mepiopilel Thv
TWANON TNG CUGKEVNG AUTIG OE 1ATPO 1} KATOMV EVTOANG tatpov (1
enayyeApartia vyeiag, o omoiog va éxet Aapet Tnv KatdAAnAn adea).

IZHMANTIKEZ MAHPO®OPIEZ
Mapakalw avaoKomoTe TPV and Tn xpron.

Mposgidomoinan: Acv éxel SIaMOTWOEL N ACPAAELA KAl N ATTOTENECHATIKOTNTA
QUTAG TNG CUOKEUNG Yla XPr0N OTO AYYEIAKO 0UOTNHA.

XPHXH A THN OMNOIA NMPOOPIZETAI
H GUGKEUN QUTHA XPNOIUOTIOLEITAL OTNV AVOKOUPIOTIKY aywyr| KakonOwv
VEOTAAOUATWV OTA XOANPOPA.

MEPIFPA®H THX ENAOMPOXZOEIHX

AUTI N EVKAUTTTN, AUTOEKTEIVOUEVN HETAANKN EvE0TIPOaBeDn XOANPOpwY
KOTOOKELALETAL AMO €va POVO, TTAEKTO, OKTIVOOKIEPO GUPHA VITIVOANG HE TTUPHVA
am6 mativa. H mipw¢ kahuppévn evdompooBeon éxel Tn Suvatdtnta va
HEIVEL TNV ECWTEPIKN AVATTTUEN TOL ByKou Slapéoou tng evdompdabeonc. H
evbompoobeon S1abétel éva meplavyévio kat ota §U0 dkpa WOTe va CUUPBANEL
0NV AMOTPOTA TN HETAVACTEVONG HETA TNV TOTTOBETNON TG EVE0TPOaBEDNG
oToV X0An80oX0 MOPO. YTAPXEL £vag KITptvog Bpdxog GUAMNYNG 0TO dKPO TNG
£v60TPOaBEDTNG, O OKOTIOC TOU OTIOI0U Eival ) EMAVATOTOOETNON TIEPIPEPIKA/N
apaipeon g evompooBeong Katd tn Sidpkela Tng Sladikaciag apxIKng
TomoB£Tnong TG evéompoobeang, oe mepimTwon e0@aiuévng tomobétnong. H
evbompooBeon CUOTENETAL AOYW TOu OXESIAOHOU TNG. TO CUVOAIKO MIKOG TNG
£v60mPOOBETNG UTOSEIKVUETAL ATTO AKTIVOOKIEPOUG SEIKTEG OTOV ECWTEPIKO
kaBetnpa (Eik. D, 2 kat 4), ot omoiot UTTOSEIKVUOLV TO TIPAYUATIKO HAKOG TNG
£vbomPOOBEONG 08 CUUTTTUYHEVN KATAoTaon. Auth n evdompdobeon mapéxetat
oteipa. AuTi n evdompooBeon éxel oxeSI00TEl yia pia Xprion povo. NMpoomdbeieg
emavene€epyaciag, EMaVAnooTeipwong /Kal Emavaxpnolpomnoinong evoéxetal va
0o8nyrioouv og AOTOY(O TNG CUOKEUNG

r)/kat o€ petadoon véoou.

MEPITPA®H TOY XYEZTHMATOX TONMOOETHIHZ

H evéompdobeon tomobeteital oe évav eCWTEPIKO KABETAPA, 0 OToi0¢ PMmopei va
Sextei ouppativo odnyd 0,035 inch, kat meptopiletal amd évav e§wTePIkO KABETHPa.
Mia Aafr) TomoB£tnong pe popr} TMOTOMOU EMITPEMEL TNV AmeAeVOEpwWON 1 TNV
emavacVANYN TG evdompooBeonc. Ydpxouv TECOEPIC OKTIVOOKIEPOI SEIKTEG
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mou urtofBonBouv otnV ameAeuBEpwaon TG evoomPoOaBEDNG LE TAUTOXPOVN
XPNon akTivookamnong. AuTto To cUOTNHA TOTOBETNONG TTAPEXETAL OTEIPO. AUTO
TO OUOTNHA TOTTOBETNONG €XEl OXESIAOTEL YIa pia xprion povo. MpoomndBeleg
enavene€epyaciag, EMavanooTeipwaong f/kal Emavaxpnotpomnoinong evogxetal va
0dnyroouv e aoTo)ia TNG CUOKEUNG /KAl O HETAS00N VOCOU.

IHMEIQZEIX
Mn XPNOIUOTIOLEITE TN CUCKEUN QUTH YIa OTTOIOVOATIOTE GANO OKOTIO, EKTOG Amd TV
avagePOpEVN Xpron yia tnv omoia mpoopiletal.

Edv n ouokevaoia éxel avolxTei i umooTei {nuid Katd T mapalaBn g, pn
XPNOlUOTOIOETE TO TPOIOV. EmBewprioTe OMTIKA, MPooéxovTag ISlaiTepa yla TUXOV
OTPEPAWOELS, KAMWELS Kat pri&els. Edv evtomioeTe pia avwpahia mou Oa mapeunddile
TN OWOTH KATACTAON AEITOUPYIAG, KN XPNOIUOTIOICETE TO TIPOIOV. EvnpepwoTe TV
Cook yia va Mapete e€0uclod6TNON EMOTPOPAG.

Emitpémetal n xprion autrig TnG CUOKEVAG HOVOV amd eKMASEVpEVOUG
emayyeApatieg vyeiag.

DuNAOOETE OE ENPO XWPO, HAKPLA amd aKpaieg TIpéG Beppokpaciag. Agv givat
oupBatrh pe ouppativo odnyd THSF.

ANTENAEIZEIZ
Exeiveg mou givat 181ké¢ yia tnv ERCP kat omotadriimote Siadikacia mou mpokeital va
£KTENEOTE O OLUVOUAONO LE TNV TomoBETnon evdompdoBeonc.

Emm\éov avtevdei€elc mepihapBavouy, petagy aMwy, Kat Tig e§Ac: aduvapia
S1éNeuong Tou cuppdTIvou 08nyou f TG evEompdoBeong HEOW TNG ATTOPPAYHEVNG
TIEPIOXNG, OTEVWOELG TOU XOANPOpoL TIépou KahorBoug artiooyiag, anogpagn
XOANPOPWV TTOU AMOTPEMEL TNV EVOOOKOTIIKY XOAAYYEIOYpa®ia, cuvuridpxouoa
Siatpnon xoAndoxou mopou, acBeveig 0Toug omoioug avtevSeikvuvTal o
evbookomikég Sadikaoieg, aoBeveig pe Slatapayr Tng mMAENG Tou aipatog,
ouvunidpyovTeg AiBot Tou XoAn@opou opou, TOAU HiKpoi evéonmatikoi mdpot Kat
OTTOLASNTIOTE XPr0N EKTOG OO EKEIVEG TTOU TIEPLYPAPOVTAL EISIKA 0NV evdTnTa
«Xprion yla v omnoia mpoopiletaw.

AYNHTIKEZ EMINAOKEX

316 SuvnTikég EMMAOKEC Tou oxeTiCovtal pe Tnv ERCP mepilapBdvovrtal, petagy
AMwv kat ot €§1¢: maykpeatitida, xohayyetitda, xohokuotitda, xohdotaon,
£10pd@NoN, Sidtpnon, aoppayia, Aoipwén, onaipic, aMNepyIKA avtidpaon
€ OKIAYPAPIKO HECO 1} PAPHOKO, UTTOTACH, KATAGTOAR 1 TAUOoN TNG AvVarmvonc,
kapdiakr appubpia i avakor.

MeTay Twv emmAéov emmAoKwV Tou gival Suvatd va cupPolv o€ ouvduacpd

Ue v TomoBétnon evdompooBeong xoAn@opwv, mephapdvovTal Kat ot /G
TPAUUATIOHOE TG XOANPOPoL 080V 1 Tou SwdekaddkTulou, Siatpnon, andepadn
TOU TIAYKPEATIKOU TTOPOU, HETAVAOTEVON TNG evdompooBeonc, andgpa&n tng
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evdompoobeong, eioppuan Aoyw dykou 1) UTTEPPONKOC UTTEPTIAAOTIKOG LOTOG,
unepPolikn avantuén dykov, ecpaluévn Tomobétnon Tng evéompoobeong,
TIOVOG, TIUPETAG, VAUTIQ, EUETOC, GAEYHOVI, UTIOTPOTIA{WY Amo@PAKTIKOG IKTEPOG,
e€ENKwON XoAnddxou épou, BAvatog (eKTOG amd auTtov Tou OPEIAETaL OTN
PUOLONOYIKT €EENIEN TNG vOoOL).

NMPOM®YAAZEIZ
AvaTPEETE OTNV ETIKETA TNG CUOKELADIAG YIa TO ENAXIOTO péyeBOG KavahioU TTou
ATTAITEITAL Y1 T GUOKEUN AQUTH.

Mpénel va exteleital mMfpng Slayvwotiki a§loddynon mpv amd tnv Tomobétnon,
£TOL WOTE VAl LETPNOE TO UAKOG TNG OTEVWONG KAl Va TTPOGSI0PIOTE] TO OWOTO
urKog Tng evdompooBeong. To pkog Tng evdompooBeong mou Ba emheyei Oa
TIPETIEL VA AQrVEL TIPOOBETO PKOG Kal amo Ti¢ SU0 MAEUPEC TNG OTEVWONG.

Edv o ouppdtivog odnyog iy n evéompdéabeon Sev pmopouv va mpowOnBouv
SIapETOU TNG ATTOPPAYHEVNG TTEPIOXAG, KNV ETTIXEIPHOETE VA TOTTOBETATETE TNV
evdompoobeon.

H evéompdobeon Ba mpémel va TomoBeTETal e XPrON AKTIVOOKOTIIKNAG Kal
£vOOOKOTIIKNG TapakoAouBnonge.

H evéompdoBeon Ba mpémel va TomoBeTeital Hovo pe To oUoTNHA TOTOBETNONG
Cook, To omoio mapéxetal pe kabe evéompdobeon.

H evSompdaoBeon autr) mpoopileTal yia avakou@IoTIKY aywyr povo. Mpiv and v
TomoBétnon mpénel va SlepeuvivTal eVOAAKTIKEG péBodol Beparmeiag.

Metd tnv TomoBétnon tng eviompoobeong, mpdobeteg péBodot Bepaneiag,

Omwg xnueloBepameia Kat akTivoBoAnon, evééxetal va auv€ricouv Tov Kivéuvo
HETaVAOTEUONG TNG EVEOTPAoBeoNC AOYW OUPPIKVWONG Tou ByKou, Slapwong g
evbompoobeong ry/kat aipoppayiag Tou BAevvoyovou.

H pakpoxpovia Batdtnta pe tnv evdompocBeon autr dev éxel empBeBaiwbdei.
Yuviotdral meplodikn agloAdynon tng evéompdoBeonc. Mpémel va yivel ektipnon,
£T01 WOTE VO TTPOOSIOPIOTEL N AvVAYKALOTNTA TNG OPLYKTNPOTOUAG 1 TNG SIa0TONG
UE prmaAovL Tipv amd Tnv TomoBéTnon tng evéonpdoBeonc. Ze mepimtwaon mou
anarteital oQlyKtnEoTtopr 1 S1a0ToAr e umadvy, mpémel va AapBdavovtat umégn
ONEC Ol KATANNAEG SNAWOTELG TTPOCOXG, TTPOEISOTIOINTELG Kat AVTEVSEIEELC.
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NPOEIAOMNOIHZEIZ
MAHPO®OPIEZ MATNHTIKHXZ TOMOTPA®IAZ

AuTo To oUpfolo onpaivel 6Tt n GUOKEUN ElVCll ao(puhnc yua
XP1ion o€ payvntiki Topoypagia uné mp <

Mn KAwIkEG SokipEég éxouv katadeiel 0TI n evdompooBeon xoAn@dpwv Evolution®
€ival aoANig yia Xprion og HayvnTIKY Topoypagia umé mpoumoBEcel, oUppwva
e to mpdtumo ASTM F2503. O aoBevr¢ mou @épet autr Tnv evéompdobeon
umopei va umoPAnBei og Topoypagia pe ac@AAEla OTOIASHTIOTE OTyUr) HETE TV
TOmoB£TNON, UTTO TIG TAPAKATW TIPOUTOBECELG.

ZTatiKo payvnTiko nedio
. TToTiKé payvnTikd medio pikpoTePo 1 ioo e 3 Tesla

. MayvnTiko medio péylotng Xwpikng Babpidwong 1600 Gauss/cm
1 HIKPOTEPNG

Ale€AXON pn KAWIKR aloAoynon o€ cUOTNUA HayVNTIKAG Topoypagiag (Excite,
General Electric Healthcare) pe payvntikd medio péylotng xwpikng Babuidwong
1600 Gauss/cm, BAOEL HETPNONG LE £va POYVNTOPETPO 0T B€0n TOu OTATIKOU
payvnTikoL mediou mAnoiov Tou acBevr (Sn\., e§wTePIKA amd To KAAUPHA TOu
0apWTr, O€ ONUEi0 TPOORACIHO amd Tov acBevn 1j KAToLo ETouo).

©éppavaon mov oxeTi{eTal ue TN payvnTiKi Topoypagpia

. Juotiuata 1,5 kat 3,0 Tesla: Zuviotdtat n 6apwon G GUGIONOYIKO TPOTIO
Aerroupyiag (MECOTIUNUEVOS PUBUAG EIOIKAG OAOCWUATIKAG amoppd@nong
[SAR] = 2,0 W/kg) (Qg «@uactoloyikog Tpdmog Asttoupyiag» opiletat o Tpomog
AEITOVPYIAG TOU CUCTAKATOG HAYVNTIKAG TOPOYPAPIag GTOV OTTOI0 Kapia
ano Tiq e§680u¢ Sev EXel TIUN N OTTo{a VOl TIPOKAAEL PUGIOAOYIKO OTPEC OTOV
acBevny) yia 15 Aemtd (Snhadn avd maAukn akoAoubia).

Auénon Bepuokpaociag o€ évtaon 1,5 Tesla

Se un KAWIKEG SoKIPEC, n evdompooBeon xoAn@opwv Evolution®
TIPOKANEDE PéyIoTn avénon Beppokpaaiag 2,1 °C (yia pia pévov
£vBompoobean) Katd Tn SlApKeLa 15 AEMTWV ATEIKOVIONG

HayvNTIKAG Topoypagiag (Snhadn yia pia akohoubia odpwaonc) mou
TIPAYMATOTOIONKE O CUOTNUA HAYVNTIKAG Topoypagiag 1,5 Tesla
(Siemens Medical Solutions, Malvern, PA, H.I.A., Aoylopiké Numaris/4)
UE avapePOpEVO amd To CUCTNHA HAYVNTIKAG Topoypagpiag (MR)
UeooTIUNUEVO pUBUS 181K G OANOCWUATIKAG amoppopnong (SAR)

70



2,9 W/kg (rmou oxeTi(eTal Pe HECOTIUNHEVN, OAOCWHATIKH TIUF HETPOUMEVN
ue Beppdopetpia ion pe 2,1 W/kg).

Abénon Bepuokpaociag og évtaon 3,0 Tesla

Se un KAWIKEG SOKIPES, n evdompoaBeon xoAn@opwv Evolution®
TIPOKANEDE PéYIoTN avénon Beppokpaaiag 3,1 °C (yia pia pévov
£v6ompooBean) Katd Tn SIAPKELD 15 AEMTWV ATEIKOVIONG

HayvNTIKAG Topoypagiag (nhadn yia pia akohoubia cdpwaong) mou
TIPAYHATOTOIRONKE G CUOTNUA KAYVNTIKAG Topoypagiag 3 Tesla (Excite,
GE Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI, H.I.A., Aoylopiko 14X.M5) pe ava@epOuevo
ano To UOTNUA HAYVNTIKAG Topoypagiag (MR) pecotiunuévo pubuod
€161K1G oOAooWHATIKAG amoppd@nong (SAR) 2,9 W/kg (rou oxetiCetat

UE MECOTIUNKEVN, ONOCWHATIKI TIUI METPOUHEVN HE BepISOETPIa

ion pe 2,7 W/kg).

Texvipara eikévag

H molétnTa e €1IKdVag HayvNTIKAG AMEIKOVIONG UMOPE va umoBabuioTei eav

n mepLoxr evEIaQEPOoVTOG BpiokeTal péoa oTov auld 1) evidg 7 mm Tepimou

ano tn Béon g evéompdoBeong xoAneopwv Evolution, dmwg StamotwOnke

Katd Tn S1apKela pn KAVIKWY SOKIUWV HE TN Xpron TNG akoAouBiag: MaAuIKn
akohouBia OTPOPOPUIKNAG NXOUE Kat TaAUIKH akoAouBia nxoug Babpidwong T1

0g OUOTNHA HayVNTIKAG Topoypagiag évtaong 3,0 Tesla (Excite, General Electric
Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI, H.M.A.). Mmopei emopévwg va kataoTei amapaitntn n
BeATioTOMmOINGCN TWV TAPAETPWY ATTEIKOVIONG TOU HAYVNTIKOU TOMOYPAPOU YIa TV
TIAPOUGIa AUTAG TNG HETANIKNG evEompdBeong.

Movo yia aoBeveig otig H.M.A.

H Cook 6uvIoTd TV KaTtaxwpnon ek HEPOUE Tou acBevoUg Twv OpwV HayVNTIKAG
Topoypagiag mou divovtal og auTég TG 0dnyieg Xpriong oto MedicAlert Foundation.
Ta otolxeia emkovwviag pe To MedicAlert Foundation givat ta e€A¢:

Taxudpopkn MedicAlert Foundation International
S1e0Buvon: 2323 Colorado Avenue
Turlock, CA 95382, H.M.A.
TnAépwvo: +1-888-633-4298 (ypappn xwpic xpewon)
+1-209-668-3333 amd xwpeg ektog H.M.A.
®ag: +1-209-669-2450
lotooehida: www.medicalert.org
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H tomoBétnon piag mipws kKaAuppévng evéompdoBeang emi evog MAeupPIKOL TTOPOU
1 €VOG KUPLoL SIXaoHoU UMTOPE va TIPOKAAEDEL amoppagn.

AuTn n evdomnpdobeon Sev mpoopiletal va apaipedei peTa TNV apxikn
Siadikacia tomoBétnong Tng evéonpoaBeonc kal Bewpeital HOVIHO EPEUTELUA.
TuxoV anomelpeg apaipeong NG vOompooBeon( PETA amod TomoBETnon eviéxeTal
va mpokahéoouv BAERN otov mepiBdAovta BAevvoyovo.

H evéompdobeon Sev pumopei va cuNN@OEi €k VEOU aPOTOU TIEPATEL TO OPLO
aneAeuBépwonc. AvTioTolxeG onUAvoelg oTov e§wTEPIKO KABETHPa Kal Tn Aafn
TomoB£tnong unodeikvuouy moTe umepPaivetal o oudde.

H SiéAeuon evdg Seutepou ouotripatog Tomobétnong evdonpdobeong Slapéoou
Hag poAig amedeuBepwpévng evdompdobeonc dev ouviotdrat kat Ba pmopouoe va
TIPOKANEDEL ATTOKOANON TNG EvEOTPOaOEoNG.

Agv €xouv oAokANPwOEl Sokiué aMNnAemKaAUPpéVWY evEoTPooBEécEwy Kal
OLVETIWG eV OUVIOTATAL N XPHON AMNNAETKAAVUUEVWY EVEOTIPOODETEWV.

H ouokeur) autr Sev mpoopiletal yla ameAeuBépwon HECW TOU TOIKWHATOG HIAG
TIPONYOUHEVWE TOTTOBETNUEVNG 1} UTIAPXOUGAG HETANNIKNG evEompdoBeong. Me Tnv
evépyela autr Ba ftav Suvatdv va mpokAnBei Suokolia i aduvapia agaipeong Tou
£loaywyéa.

Aev éxel SLlamoTtwOei n a0PANELD KAl N ATTOTEAEOUATIKOTNTA AUTHG TNG CUCKEUNG
yla Xprion oTo ayyeloko oloTnua.

H evéompdoBeon mepléxel VIKENIO, TO OTOi0 PmOpPE( va TTPOKANEDEL ANNEPYIKT
avtidpaon og dtopa pe evalcOnoia oTo ViKENO.

EZOMAIZMOZX MOY AMAITEITAI
Ev6onpdobeon kal clotnua TomoBétnong
Tuppativog 0dnyog 0,035 inch

YUOKeUr ac@aAiong cuppdtivou odnyou Fusion

ZHMANTIKO: Auto To oUoTnpa evéompdobeong mpoopiletat yia pia pdvo xprion.
Mnv €mixelPrOETE va EMAvVaTOMOOETAOETE Hia aneheuBepwpévn evdompdobeon.

MPOETOIMAZIA AIAAIKAZIAX

Mée To ev8ookOmIo 0TN B€0N TOU, EICAYAYETE £vav CUPHATIVO 08NYO, EI0AYOVTAG TO
EUKAUTTTO GKPO TIPWTA, KAl TTPOWONOTE TOV £WE OTOU ATMEIKOVIOTEL AKTIVOOKOTTIKA
01N Béon Tou Slapécou TG OTEVWONG.

OAHTIEZ XPHZHX ANEIKOVIOELG
1. Apaipéote To 0UOTNPA TOTOBETNONG TNG EVEOTPOGBEDTNG Mo T CUCKEVATIA Kal
TomoBeTrioTe avadpopa T cUoKeLN eMavw amd évav dn TomoBeTnuévo ouppdtivo
0dnyd, Staopahiovtag 6Tt 0 cuppdtivog 08nyog e€€pxeTal amd Tov kabetripa amd
™ OVpa Zip (Eik. A1, A2).
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2. ATao@alioTE TOV GUPUATIVO 08NYO A6 T CUCKEUN ACPAANIONG CUPHATIVOU
odnyov Fusion.

3. El0ayAyeTe T OUOKEUN HE UIKPA BriMaTa EVTOE TOU KavaNlou £pyaciag Tou
evdoaokoriou péxpt va Bpebei n BUpa Zip péoa oto kavdt epyaciag kai, otn
OUVEXELD, A0QANIOTE €K VEOU TOV CUPHATIVO 08NYO. ZUVEXIOTE Va TTIPOWOEITE TN
OUOKEUN HE HIKPA Bripata.

4. Me Tov avafoléa avolkTto, mpowOnRoTE TN CUOKEUN €W OTOU OTTEIKOVIOTEI
£vOOOKOTIIKA va eEEPYETAL ATTO TO EVOOOKOTIIO.

5. MNa tomoBétnon Stapéoou Tou PUUATOC, avaTtpéETe OToV KiTptvo SeikTn yia
akp1Pn TomoBétnon tng evdompocBeong. Znueiwaon: Ot evbompoobEécelg mou
YEQUPWVOULV TN BNAr TPEMEeL va ekTeivovTal Tépa amd Tn BnAr Kat evtog Tou
Swdekadaktuou mepimou 0,5 cm PETA TV ameAeuBépwon.

6. YTTO aKTIVOOKOTTIKK) KaBodrynon, He Tov avaBoléa avolKTo, OUVEXIOoTE va
TIPOWOEITE T CUOKELN HE UIKPA BARATA HEXOL VA OTTEIKOVIOTE( OKTIVOOKOTTIKA

n evdompooBeon Slapéoou TG OTEVWoNG. ATIEIKOVIOTE AKTIVOOKOTTIKG TOUG
OKTIVOOKIEPOUG SEIKTEC TOU ECWTEPIKOU KaBeTApa og omolodrmote amd ta vo
Aakpa NG evéompdoBeong Kat TOTOBETHOTE TOUG EOWTEPIKOUG AKTIVOOKIEPOUG
Seikteg (Eik. D, 2 kat D, 4) Touhaiotov 1 cm mépa amo Tn OTEVWON, WOTE aUTH va
YEQUPWVEL TTARPWG TN OTEVWON.

7. EmBePaiwote akTivookomika ott n evéompdoBeon givat otnv embupntr 6éon.
Ma va anehevBepwoete TV evEompdoBean, apalPEOTE TO KOKKIVO TIPOOTATEUTIKO
e€dptnua acaheiag amd tn Aafn, (Eik. B) Kal, 0Tn GUVEXELQ, TTATAOTE T OKavSAAn.
Inpeiwaon: Me kaBe MAPeC AT TNG OKAVEAANG Ba ameAeuBepwVETaL IOOUNKES
TUAHA TNG evéompdoBeonc.

8. Eav amaiteitan emavatonoBétnon tng evéonpdobeong katd tnv amehevBépwon,
givat Suvato va emavacuANEBei n evbonpocbeon. Znpeiwon: Aev sivat Suvatr n
€K VEOU OUANYN TNG EVEOTTPOCHEDNC APATOU TIEPACEL TO ONUEIO XWPIG EMOTPOPN,
T0 0700 UTTOSEIKVUETAL OTAV O KOKKIVOG SEIKTNG OTO EMAVW PEPOG TNG AaPrig éxel
TIEPACEL TOV SEIKTN TOU ONPEIOL XWPIC EMOTPOPN) TTOU EIKOVICETAL OTNV ETIKETA TNG
AaBnrg (Eik. C).

la va mapakoAouBROETE AKTIVOOKOTIIKA TO CNMEIO XWPIG EMOTPOPH

(Ei. D, 5), n evbompdoBeon pmopei va cUNNEOEI €K VEOu péXPL TO

ONUEIO OTTOU 0 AKTIVOOKIEPOG OEIKTNG TOU e§WTEPIKOL KABETHPA

(Eik. D, 1) euBuypappioTei e Tov SEUTEPO OKTIVOOKIEPO SEIKTN TOU ECWTEPIKOU
kabetnpa (Eik. D, 3). Inpeiwon: Aev givat Suvartr n €k véou GUAMNYN TNG
evbomPOoBeong aPOTOU 0 EEWTEPIKOG AKTIVOOKIEPOG Oeiktng (Eik. D, 1) mepAoel Tov
Se0TEPO EOWTEPIKO AKTIVOOKIEPO Seiktn (EiK. D, 3).

Inpeiwon: H evdonpdoBeon pumopei va emavacuAn@Oei £wg Kat TPEIG POPES.
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9. MNa v enavatomobEtnon tng evdompooBeong, n evéompdobean mpémel apxIKa
va SUNNPOE( ek VEou Kat 0 avaBoléag mpEmel va gival avolkTog. Znpeiwan: Mnv
wOeiTe TO CUOTNPA TOTTOBETNONG TTPOG TA EUTTPOG UE TNV EVOOTIPOTOEDTN HEPIKWG
aneheuBepwpévn. MiEoTE TO KoupTi KATELBUVONG, TTOU BPICKETAL OTNV TAEUPIKH
em@Avela TG Aaprig tomobétnong, mpog tnv avtifetn meupd (Eik. ET). Enpeiwon:
Kpatrote Tov avTixelpa oTo koupri tav méCeTe Tn oKavoaAn yla mpwtn gopd
yla Ty enavacUANPn. Zuvexiote va mélete n okavdain dnwg amarteital yia
eMavacVAANYN TG evdompooBeong Katd To emOupuNTO péyebog.

10. la va ouveyioete TV ameAeuBépwon, MEoTe VA TO KOUUTT TPOG TNV avTiBeTtn
TAEUPA KAl KPATAOTE TO KOUMTTE TTATNMEVO Yia TNV TpwTn Stadpoun, evdow mélete
™ oKkavSahn (Eik. E2).

11. Apou mepdoete TNV v6ompdoBeon amod To onpeio Xwpig EMoTtpoPr,
amoouVOEOTE TO E€APTNHA AOPANIONG Luer Kat apaip€oTe MRPwG To cUPHA
ao@dAelag ano tn Aapr tomobétnong (Eik. F).

12. Yuveyiote TNV amehevBépwaon g evéompoabeong mélovtag Tn oKavSdaAn.

13. MeTd v ameleubépwon, emMPeRAIDOTE AKTIVOOKOTIIKA TNV TARPN €KTAon

g evdompoobeong. Evoow Slatnpeite Tov cuppdtivo odnyd otn Béon Tou,
TMEOTE TO KoL KaTELBUVONG, TTOU BPICKETAL OTNV TAEUPIKN EMPAVELR TNG AaBrg
TomoBétnong, mpog Tnv avtietn meupd (Eik. E1). MéoTe Tn okavdAAn yla tnv
PN EMAVAcUANNYN TOU CUCTAHATOC EI0AYWYNC. ATACQPANIOTE TOV GUPHATIVO
08nyo amo Tn cuoKeVR acPAaAiong cuppativov odnyovu Fusion. H cuokeun
umopei va a@atpedei pe aopAlel, pe Tov avaBoAéa Tou EvEOOKOTIIOU EVTENDG
KATERAOUEVO.

la va enavatomoBEeTAOETE MEPIPEPIKA/VA APAIPETETE TNV evEomPdoBeon Katd
™ Sidpkela ¢ Sradikaoiag apyikrig TomoBéTnong tng evdompdoBeong, maote
Tov Kitptvo Bpdxo cUMNYNG oTo dKpo TG evdompooBeong pe AaBida (Eik. G) kat
EMAVATOTOOETAOTE TMEPIPEPIKA/APAIPEDTE TNV, OTIWG ATTAITEITAL

Mpos&idomnoinon: Auth n evéonpdobeon Sev mpoopiletal va apaipedei peta Tnv
apXKi TomoB£tnon Tng evéonpocOeang Kat Bewpeital HOVIHO EpPUTEVHA. TUXOV
AMOTIEIPEC aPaipeaNG TNG EvEOTPOCOEoNG META amd TomoBETNON evOExETal va
mipokahéoouv BAEBN otov mepiBdAovTa BAevvoyovo.

Méeta tnv ohokArjpwan TnG Stadikaciag, amoppiyTe T CUCKEUN CUNPWVA
HE TIg KATEVBUVTIPLEC 08NYiEg TOV 1I6PUHATOC oag yia Bloloyika emkivéuva
1atpika anmofAnta.
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MAGYAR

EVOLUTION® EPEVEZETEKSZTENT-RENDSZER - TELJESEN FEDETT

FIGYELEM: Az USA szovetségi torvényei értelmében ez az
eszkoz kizarélag orvos (vagy megfelel6é engedéllyel rendelkezé
egészségligyi szakember) altal vagy rendeletére forgalmazhato.

FONTOS TUDNIVALOK
Hasznalat el6tt tanulményozza at.

Vigyazat: Nem ismeretes ezen eszkéz biztonsdgossaga és hatékonysaga az
érrendszerben valé hasznalatkor.

RENDELTETES
Ez az eszkdz az epeutakban 1évé rosszindulati neoplazmak tiineti kezelésére
hasznalatos.

A SZTENT LEIRASA

Ez a hajlékony, 6ntagulé epevezeték-fémsztent egyetlen szovott, platinamagvu
nitinol sugéarfogd drotbdl késziilt. A teljesen fedett sztent képes csokkenteni

a sztenten keresztlli tumorbendvést. A sztent mindkét végén perem van,
amely megakadélyozza annak elvandorlasat, miutan a sztentet behelyezték az
epevezetékbe. A sztent végén sarga fogéhurok van, amelynek rendeltetése a
sztent disztélis dthelyezése vagy eltavolitasa az els6 sztentbehelyezési eljaras
alatt, helytelen elhelyezés esetén. Kialakitasanal fogva a sztent hossziranyban
megrovidl. A sztent teljes hosszat sugarfogé markerek jelzik a belsé katéteren
(D. dbra, 2 és 4), jelezve a sztent tényleges hosszat dsszecsukott allapotban.

Ez a sztent steril kiszerelés(i. A sztent kizarélag egyszeri hasznélatra szolgal. Az
Ujrafeldolgozas, az Ujrasterilizalas és/vagy az Ujrafelhasznélas megkisérlése az
eszkdz meghibasodasahoz és/vagy betegségatvitelhez vezethet.

A BEJUTTATORENDSZER LEIRASA

A sztent egy belsd katéterre van erdsitve, amelybe 0,035 inch d&tmérgjl vezetédrot
helyezhetd, kiviilrél pedig egy kiilsé katéter szoritja 6ssze. A pisztolymarkolat-

szer(i bejuttatéfogantyu lehetévé teszi a sztent kinyitasat és visszahuzasat. Négy
sugarfogd marker segiti a sztent kinyitasat fluoroszképia hasznalata mellett. Ez

a bejuttatorendszer steril kiszerelésU. Ez a bejuttatorendszer kizardlag egyszeri
hasznélatra szolgél. Az Ujrafeldolgozas, az Ujrasterilizalas és/vagy az Ujrafelhasznélas
megkisérlése az eszkdz meghibasodasahoz és/vagy betegségatvitelhez vezethet.

MEGJEGYZESEK
Ne hasznélja ezt az eszkozt a feltlintetett rendeltetéstdl eltéré célra.
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Ha a csomagolast atvételkor nyitva talalja, vagy az sériilt, ne hasznalja az eszkozt.
Szemrevételezéssel ellendrizze, kiilonos tekintettel a megtorésekre, gorbiiletekre
és torésekre. Ha olyan rendellenességet észlel, amely a megfelel6 miikodést
megakadalyozza, ne hasznélja az eszkdzt. A visszakiildés jovahagyasa érdekében
értesitse a Cook céget.

Ezt az eszkozt csak képzett egészségiigyi szakember hasznalhatja.

Széraz helyen tartando, szélséséges hdmérsékleti értékektdl védve. Nem
kompatibilis a THSF vezetédrottal.

ELLENJAVALLATOK
Az ERCP-re (endoszkopos retrograd cholangiographia), valamint a
sztentbedltetéssel kombinalt barmely eljarasra vonatkozd ellenjavallatok.

Tovébbi ellenjavallatok tobbek kdzétt: a vezetédrét vagy sztent nem vezethetd
4t az elzarodott teriileten, jéindulatu aetiol6giaju epevezeték-szikiletek,
endoszképos cholangiographiat megakadalyozé epevezeték-elzarédas,
egyidejlileg perforalt epevezeték, olyan betegek, akiknél az endoszkdépos
eljarasok ellenjavalltak, koagulopétidban szenvedé betegek, egyidejiileg
meglevd epevezetékkdvek, nagyon kicsi intrahepaticus vezetékek, és minden, a
rendeltetésszer(i hasznalattdl eltéré alkalmazas.

LEHETSEGES KOMPLIKACIOK

Az ERCP potencialis komplikacioi tobbek kozétt: pancreatitis, cholangitis,
cholecystitis, cholestasis, aspiracio, perforacid, vérzés, fertézés, szepszis, allergias
reakcié kontrasztanyagra vagy gydgyszerre, alacsony vérnyomads, légzésdepresszid
vagy légzésledllas, szivritmuszavar vagy szivmegallas.

Az epevezetéksztent elhelyezésével kapcsolatosan tobbek kozott eléfordulhatnak
az alabbi komplikaciok: az epeut vagy a duodenum sériilése, perforacid, a
hasnyélmirigy-vezeték elzarddasa, a sztent elvandorldsa, a sztent elzérédasa,
bendvés tumor vagy tulzott hyperplasticus szovet miatt, tumortulburjanzas, a
sztent rossz elhelyezése, fajdalom, 1az, émelygés, hanyas, gyulladas, visszatéré
obstructids sdrgasag, az epevezeték fekélyesedése, halal (nem a betegség normalis
el6érehaladasa miatt).

OVINTEZKEDESEK
Az eszkdz szamara sziikséges legkisebb csatornaméretet lasd a tajékoztaton.

Teljes diagnosztikai értékelést kell végezni a behelyezés elétt, a szikiilethossz és
a megfeleld sztenthossz meghatarozasa céljabol. A kivalasztott sztenthossznak
biztositania kell azt, hogy a sztent mindkét oldalon tulnyuljon a sztikuleten.

Ha a vezet6drot vagy a sztent nem tud athatolni az elzarédott részen, akkor ne
prébalja meg behelyezni a sztentet.

A sztentet fluoroszkdpos és endoszkdpos megfigyelés mellett kell elhelyezni.
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A sztentet kizardlag az egyes sztentekhez mellékelt Cook bejuttatérendszerrel
szabad behelyezni.

Ez a sztent csak palliativ kezelésre szolgal. A behelyezés el6tt meg kell vizsgélni a
lehetséges alternativ kezelési modszereket.

A sztent elhelyezése utan alkalmazott tovabbi kezelési mddszerek (pl. kemoterapia
vagy besugérzas) megnovelhetik a sztent elvandorlasanak kockazatat a tumor
zsugorodasa, sztenter6zi6 és/vagy nyalkahartyavérzés miatt.

Ezen sztent hosszu tavu nyitottsdga még nincs megallapitva. Tandcsos a sztent
allapotét rendszeres id6kozénként értékelni. Ertékelni kell, hogy sziikséges-e
sphincterotémia vagy ballonos tagitas a sztent elhelyezését megelézéen.
Amennyiben sphincterotémidra vagy ballonos tagitasra van sziikség, minden
vonatkozo dvintézkedést, figyelmeztetést és ellenjavallatot figyelembe kell venni.

WIGYAZAT” SZINTU FIGYELMEZTETESEK
MAGNESES REZONANCIARA VONATKOZO INFORMACIOK

Ez a jel azt jelenti, hogy az eszk6z MR-kondicionalis

Nem klinikai vizsgalat igazolta, hogy az Evolution®
epevezetéksztent MR-kondicionalis az ASTM F2503 szabvanynak megfeleléen.
Az ezzel a sztenttel rendelkez6 beteg a sztent behelyezése utan barmikor
biztonsagosan vizsgalhatd az alabbi feltételek mellett.

Sztatikus mdgneses tér
. Sztatikus magneses tér: legfeljebb 3 tesla

. A legnagyobb magneses térerégradiens: legfeljebb 1600 Gauss/cm

A nem klinikai értékelést a sztatikus magneses tér betegnek megfelelé pontjaban
(vagyis az eszkoz boritasan kivil, a beteg vagy mas személy szamara elérheté
helyen) elhelyezett gaussmérével meghatarozott, maximum 1600 Gauss/cm
térerégradiensti MR-rendszerben (Excite, General Electric Healthcare) végezték.

MRiI-vel kapcsolatos melegedés

. 1,5 és 3,0 teslas rendszerek: Javasolt a vizsgalat normélis izemmaodban
valé elvégzése (egész testre atlagolt fajlagos abszorpcios tényezd
[SAR] = 2,0 W/kg) (a,,normélis izemmod” definiciéja az MR rendszer
olyan tizemmadja, amikor a kimenetek egyike sem olyan értékd, hogy
fiziologiai stresszt okozna a betegnek) 15 perces vizsgalattal (azaz
vizsgalatsorozatonként).
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1.5 tesla térben jelentkezé hémérséklet-emelkedés

Nem klinikai vizsgalat soran az Evolution® epevezetéksztent maximum
2,1 °C hémérséklet-emelkedést eredményezett (egyetlen sztentre)

1,5 tesla térerésségli MR-rendszerben (Siemens Medical Solutions,
Malvern, PA, USA, Numaris/4 szoftver) végrehajtott 15 perces
MR-leképezés alatt (azaz egy vizsgalatsorozat soran), az MR-rendszer
altal jelentett 2,9 W/kg értéka, teljes testre atlagolt fajlagos abszorpciés
tényezd (SAR) mellett (amely kalorimetrids méréssel kapott 2,1 W/kg
érték( teljestestatlagnak felel meg).

3,0 tesla térben jelentkezd hémérséklet-emelkedés

Nem klinikai vizsgalat soran az Evolution® epevezetéksztent maximum

3,1 °C hémérséklet-emelkedést eredményezett (egyetlen sztentre) 3 tesla
térerGsségli MR-rendszerben (Excite, GE Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI, USA,
14X.M5 szoftver) végrehajtott 15 perces MR-leképezés alatt (azaz egy
vizsgalatsorozat soran), az MR-rendszer altal jelentett 2,9 W/kg értékd,
teljes testre atlagolt fajlagos abszorpciés tényezé (SAR) mellett (amely
kalorimetrias méréssel kapott 2,7 W/kg értéku teljestestatlagnak felel meg).

Leképezési miitermékek

Az MR-képmindéség romolhat, ha az értékelendé tertilet az Evolution
epevezetéksztent lumenén bellil, vagy az Evolution epevezetéksztent helyétdl

mért kb. 7 mm-en beliil van, amint azt az alabbi sorozat hasznélataval nem klinikai
vizsgalat sordn kimutattak: T1-sulyozott spinecho és gradiensechd impulzussorozat
3,0 tesla térereji MR-rendszerben (Excite, General Electric Healthcare, Milwaukee,
WI, USA). Ezért szlikséges lehet az MR-képalkotasi paramétereket ennek a fémbdl
késziilt sztentnek a jelenlétére optimalizalni.

Csak egyesiilt dllamokbeli betegek esetén

A Cook azt javasolja, hogy a beteg regisztralja a MedicAlert Foundationndl az
ebben a hasznalati utasitasban kozolt MR-vizsgalati feltételeket. A MedicAlert
Foundation elérhetéségei a kdvetkezdk:

Postai cim: MedicAlert Foundation International
2323 Colorado Avenue
Turlock, CA 95382, USA

Telefonszam: +1-888-633-4298 (ingyenesen hivhatd)
Az Egyesiilt Allamokon kiviilrél:
+1-209-668-3333

Fax: +1-209-669-2450

Web: www.medicalert.org
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Teljesen fedett sztent oldaldgban vagy fontos bifurcatiéban valé elhelyezése
elzérodast eredményezhet.

Ezen sztent eltavolitasa tilos a sztent eredeti elhelyezése utan, és az allandd
implantatumnak tekintendd. Behelyezés utan a sztent eltavolitasara iranyuld
kisérletek a kornyezé nyalkahartya sériilését okozhatjak.

A sztentet nem lehet visszahtzni, miutan athaladt a kinyitas kiiszobén. A kiilsé
katéteren és a bejuttatofogantyun lévé megfeleld jelzések mutatjak a kiiszob
atlépését.

Masodik sztentbejuttatorendszer atvezetése egy éppen kinyitott sztenten keresztil
nem ajénlott, és az a sztent kimozdulasat okozhatja.

Atfedd sztentek vizsgélata nem tértént meg és az nem ajanlott.

Az eszkdzt nem arra tervezték, hogy el6z6leg behelyezett vagy bennlévé fémsztent
falan keresztul nyissak ki. Ennek megkisérlése azt eredményezheti, hogy a
bejuttatoeszkoz eltavolitasa nehézzé vagy lehetetlenné valik.

Nem ismeretes ezen eszkdz biztonsagossaga és hatékonysaga az érrendszerben
valé hasznélatkor.

A sztent nikkelt tartalmaz, ami a nikkelre érzékeny betegekben allergids reakcidt
valthat ki.

SZUKSEGES ESZKOZOK
Sztent és bejuttatérendszer
0,035 inch atmérdjl vezetédrot
Fusion vezet6drétrogzitd eszkdz

FONTOS: Ez a sztentrendszer csak egyszer hasznélhato. Ne kisérelje meg a kinyitott
sztent Ujrabetoltését.

ELJARAS ELOKESZITESE

Az endoszkdp bevezetése utan vezessen be egy vezetédrotot a hajlékony cstcsaval
elére, majd tolja elére, amig endoszkdposan lathatéva nem valik, hogy atért a
sz(ikileten.

HASZNALATI UTASITAS Illusztraciok
1. Vegye ki a sztentbejuttatérendszert a csomagolasabdl, majd hatulrdl vezesse be
az eszkdzt a mar behelyezett vezetédrét mentén, és ellendrizze, hogy a vezetédrot
a zip nyilasnal 1ép ki a katéterbdl (A1., A2. dbra).

2. Sziintesse meg a vezetddrot rogzitését a Fusion vezetédrotrogzité
eszkozon.
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3. Vezesse be az eszkozt kis [épésekben az endoszkép munkacsatornajaba, amig a
zip nyilds a munkacsatorna belsejébe nem kerdilt, majd régzitse Ujra a vezetdrétot.
Folytassa az eszkoz el6retoldsat kis lépésekben.

4. Nyitott emel6 mellett tolja el6re az eszkdzt, amig az endoszképosan lathatoan ki
nem |ép az endoszképbdl.

5. Transpapillaris elhelyezés esetén hasznalja a sdrga markert referenciaként
a sztent pontos pozicionaldsdhoz. Megjegyzés: A papillat atfedé sztenteknek
kinyitas utan kb. 0,5 cm-rel tul kell nydlniuk a papillan, be a duodenumba.

6. Fluoroszkdpos irdnyitds segitségével, nyitott emelé mellett, folytassa az

eszkoz elbretolasat kis Iépésekben, amig a sztent fluoroszkdposan lathaté nem
lesz a sz(ikuletben. Fluoroszkoposan tegye lathatévé a belsé katéteren, a sztent
mindkét végénél elhelyezett sugarfogd markereket, majd tgy pozicionalja a belsé
sugarfogé markereket (D. dbra, 2 és 4), hogy azok minimum 1 cm-rel a szkileten
tul legyenek, tehét a sztent teljesen athidalja a szUkiletet.

7. Fluoroszképiaval ersitse meg a sztent helyzetét. A sztent kinyitdsahoz vegye
le a piros biztonsagi védét a fogantyurol (B. dbra), majd nyomja meg a ravaszt.
Megjegyzés: A ravasz minden teljes lenyomasa azonos mértékkel viszi tovabb a
sztent kinyitasat.

8. Ha a kinyitas soran sziikségesnek bizonyul a sztent repozicionalasa, akkor a
sztent visszahutizhaté. Megjegyzés: Nem lehetséges a sztent visszahtzasa, miutan
atlépte a kritikus pontot, amit az jelez, hogy a fogantyu tetején Iévé piros marker
tulhaladt a fogantydcimkén talalhatd kritikus pont jelzén (C. dbra).

A kritikus pont fluoroszkdpias megfigyeléséhez (D. dbra, 5), a sztent visszahtizhato
addig a pontig, ahol a kilsé katéter sugarfogé markere (D. dbra, 1) egy vonalban
van a belsé katéter masodik sugarfogé markerével (D. dbra, 3). Megjegyzés: Nem
lehetséges a sztent visszahlzasa, miutan a kilsé katéter sugarfogd markere (D.
dbra, 1) tullépett a belsé katéter masodik sugarfogd markerén (D. dbra, 3).

Megjegyzés: A sztentet legfeljebb harom alkalommal lehet visszahuzni.

9. A sztent athelyezéséhez a sztentet el&szor vissza kell hizni, és az emelének
nyitva kell lennie. Megjegyzés: Ne nyomja elére a bejuttatérendszert a sztent
részlegesen kinyitott allapotdban. Nyomja a bejuttatéfogantyu oldalén [évé iranyitd
gombot az ellenkezé oldalra (ET. dbra). Megjegyzés: Tartsa hiivelykujjat a gombon,
amikor a visszahUzas soran el6sz6r nyomja meg a ravaszt. Addig nyomogassa a
ravaszt, amig a kivant mértékben nem sikeriilt visszahuzni a sztentet.

10. A kinyitas folytatasahoz nyomja a gombot Ujra az ellenkez6 oldalra, majd tartsa
a gombot lenyomva az elsé |6ket alatt, mikdzben lenyomja a ravaszt (E2. dbra).
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11. Amikor a sztent tulhaladt a kritikus ponton, vélassza le a Luer-zéras végzédést,
és teljesen tavolitsa el a biztonsagi drétot a bejuttatéfogantyurdl (F. dbra).

12. A ravasz nyomasaval folytassa a sztent kinyitasat.

13. Kinyitas utan fluoroszkdppal ellendrizze a sztent teljes kitdgulasat. A vezetdrot
helyzetének fenntartasa mellett nyomja a bejuttatéfogantyu oldalan 1évé iranyitd
gombot az ellenkezé oldalra (E7. dbra). Nyomja meg a ravaszt a felvezetérendszer
teljes visszahtizasahoz. Sziintesse meg a vezetodrot rogzitését a Fusion
vezetodrot-rogzitd eszkdzon. Az eszkdz most biztonsagosan eltavolithatd,
mikdzben az endoszkop emeldje teljesen lent van.

Az elsé sztentbehelyezési eljaras alatt a sztent disztalis athelyezéséhez vagy
eltdvolitdsahoz fogja meg a sztent végén Iévé sarga fogdhurkot csipesszel (G. dbra)
és szlikség szerint helyezze &t disztalisan vagy tavolitsa el.

Vigyazat: Ezen sztent eltavolitasa tilos a sztent elsé elhelyezése utan, és az
allando implantdtumnak tekintendd. Behelyezés utan a sztent eltévolitasara
iranyuld kisérletek a kornyezd nyalkahartya sériilését okozhatjak.

Az eljaras végeztével a biologiailag veszélyes orvosi hulladékra vonatkozé
intézményi eléirasok szerint semmisitse meg az eszkozt.
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ITALIANO

SISTEMA CON STENT BILIARE EVOLUTION® - COMPLETAMENTE
RIVESTITO

ATTENZIONE - Le leggi federali degli Stati Uniti d’/America
limitano la vendita del presente dispositivo a medici, a personale
autorizzato o a operatori sanitari abilitati.

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI
Leggere le presenti informazioni prima dell'uso.

Avvertenza - La sicurezza e l'efficacia di questo dispositivo per I'uso nel sistema
vascolare non sono state determinate.

USO PREVISTO
Questo dispositivo é previsto per il trattamento palliativo delle neoplasie maligne
dell’albero biliare.

DESCRIZIONE DELLO STENT

Questo stent biliare metallico, flessibile e autoespandibile, & costituito da un
intreccio realizzato con un singolo filo radiopaco in nitinol con anima in platino.

Lo stent completamente rivestito ha il potenziale di ridurre la proliferazione

del tumore al suo interno. A entrambe le estremita dello stent & presente una
flangia che aiuta a evitarne la migrazione dopo il posizionamento nel coledoco.
All'estremita dello stent e presente un anello di presa giallo che consente di
riposizionare distalmente/rimuovere lo stent durante la procedura iniziale in caso di
posizionamento errato. Data la sua struttura, una volta posizionato, lo stent subisce
un accorciamento. La lunghezza totale dello stent & indicata dai marker radiopachi
sul catetere interno (Fig. D, 2 e 4), che indicano la lunghezza effettiva dello stent

in stato compresso. Questo stent & fornito sterile ed & esclusivamente monouso.
Eventuali tentativi di ricondizionamento, risterilizzazione e/o riutilizzo possono
causare il guasto del dispositivo e/o la trasmissione di malattie.

DESCRIZIONE DEL SISTEMA DI INTRODUZIONE

Lo stent @ montato su un catetere interno compatibile con guide da 0,035 inch ed
€ vincolato da un catetere esterno. Un'apposita impugnatura a pistola consente

il rilascio e la ricattura dello stent. Sono disponibili quattro marker radiopachi

che agevolano il posizionamento e il rilascio dello stent sotto osservazione
fluoroscopica. Questo sistema di introduzione ¢ fornito sterile ed & esclusivamente
monouso. Eventuali tentativi di ricondizionamento, risterilizzazione e/o riutilizzo
possono causare il guasto del dispositivo e/o la trasmissione di malattie.
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NOTE
Non utilizzare questo dispositivo per applicazioni diverse da quelle espressamente
indicate.

Non usare il dispositivo se, al momento della consegna, la confezione é aperta o
danneggiata. Esaminare visivamente il dispositivo prestando particolare attenzione
all'eventuale presenza di attorcigliamenti, piegamenti e rotture. In caso di anomalie
in grado di compromettere la funzionalita del dispositivo, non utilizzarlo. Rivolgersi
a Cook per richiedere I'autorizzazione alla restituzione del dispositivo.

L'uso del presente dispositivo é riservato esclusivamente a personale medico-
sanitario debitamente addestrato.

Conservare il dispositivo in luogo asciutto e al riparo da temperature estreme. Non
compatibile con la guida THSF.

CONTROINDICAZIONI

Le controindicazioni includono quelle specifiche alla colangiopancreatografia
endoscopica retrograda (ERCP) e alle eventuali procedure da eseguire
contestualmente al posizionamento dello stent.

Ulteriori controindicazioni includono, a titolo non esaustivo: impossibilita di far
passare la guida o lo stent attraverso I'area ostruita, stenosi dei dotti biliari di
eziologia benigna, ostruzione biliare che impedisce la colangiografia endoscopica,
coledoco perforato concomitante, pazienti per i quali sono controindicate le
procedure endoscopiche, pazienti con coagulopatia, calcolosi del coledoco
concomitante, dotti intraepatici molto sottili e qualsiasi altro utilizzo diverso da
quelli specificamente descritti nella sezione Uso previsto.

POTENZIALI COMPLICANZE

Le potenziali complicanze associate alla ERCP comprendono, a titolo non esaustivo:
pancreatite, colangite, colecistite, colestasi, aspirazione, perforazione, emorragia,
infezione, sepsi, reazione allergica al mezzo di contrasto o a farmaci, ipotensione,
depressione o arresto respiratorio, aritmia o arresto cardiaco.

Altre complicanze che possono verificarsi in concomitanza con il posizionamento
di uno stent biliare comprendono, a titolo non esaustivo: trauma delle vie biliari

o del duodeno, perforazione, ostruzione del dotto pancreatico, migrazione dello
stent, occlusione dello stent, endoproliferazione causata da tumore o da eccessivo
tessuto iperplastico, crescita eccessiva della massa tumorale, errato posizionamento
dello stent, dolore, febbre, nausea, vomito, inflammazione, ittero ostruttivo
ricorrente, ulcerazione del coledoco, decesso (per causa diversa dal normale
decorso patologico).

PRECAUZIONI
Per il diametro minimo del canale operativo dell'endoscopio richiesto per questo
dispositivo, controllare l'etichetta della confezione.
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Prima del posizionamento si deve eseguire una valutazione diagnostica completa
per misurare la lunghezza della stenosi e determinare la lunghezza appropriata
dello stent. La misura dello stent prescelta deve tenere conto di un tratto
supplementare a entrambi i lati della stenosi.

Non tentare di posizionare lo stent se non & possibile attraversare I'area ostruita
con la guida o lo stent.

Lo stent deve essere posizionato sotto osservazione fluoroscopica e monitoraggio
endoscopico.

Lo stent deve essere posizionato esclusivamente mediante il sistema di
introduzione Cook con esso fornito.

Questo stent deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente per il trattamento palliativo.
Prima del posizionamento si devono prendere in considerazione metodi alternativi
di trattamento.

Dopo il posizionamento dello stent, ulteriori metodi di trattamento quali
chemioterapia e radioterapia possono aumentare il rischio di migrazione dello
stent per riduzione della massa tumorale, erosione dello stent e/o sanguinamento
mucosale.

Non é stata stabilita la pervieta a lungo termine di questo stent. Si raccomanda una
valutazione periodica dello stent. Prima di effettuare il posizionamento dello stent,
occorre eseguire una valutazione per determinare la necessita di una sfinterotomia
o della dilatazione con palloncino. Se & necessario praticare la sfinterotomia o la
dilatazione con palloncino, rispettare tutte le opportune avvertenze, precauzioni e
controindicazioni.

AVVERTENZE
INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA IN AMBITO RM

Questo simbolo indica che il dispositivo & “MR-Conditional”
(puo essere sottoposto a RM in presenza di condizioni
specifiche)

Prove non cliniche hanno dimostrato che lo stent biliare Evolution® puo essere
sottoposto a RM in condizioni specifiche, ai sensi della norma ASTM F2503. Un
paziente portatore di questo stent puo essere sottoposto a scansione in sicurezza,
in qualsiasi momento dopo l'impianto, in presenza delle seguenti condizioni.
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Campo magnetico statico

. Campo magnetico statico di 3 Tesla 0 meno
. Gradiente spaziale di campo magnetico massimo pari o inferiore a
1600 Gauss/cm

E stata condotta una valutazione non clinica con un sistema RM (Excite, General
Electric Healthcare), con un gradiente spaziale di campo magnetico massimo di
1600 Gauss/cm misurato mediante un gaussmetro nella posizione del campo
magnetico statico pertinente al paziente (cioé all'esterno della copertura dello
scanner, accessibile a un paziente o individuo).

Riscaldamento associato alla RM

. Sistemi a 1,5 e 3,0 Tesla - Si consiglia di eseguire la scansione in modalita di
funzionamento normale (SAR [tasso di assorbimento specifico] mediato su
tutto il corpo = 2,0 W/kg) (la“modalita di funzionamento normale” & definita
come la modalita di funzionamento del sistema RM nella quale nessuna delle
emissioni ha un valore in grado di causare stress fisiologico al paziente) per
15 minuti di scansione (ovvero un’unica sequenza di scansione).

Aumento della temperatura a 1,5 Tesla

Nel corso di prove non cliniche, lo stent biliare Evolution® ha generato un
aumento massimo di temperatura di 2,1 °C (per un solo stent) durante
15 minuti di imaging a RM (ovvero un’unica sequenza di scansione) in

un sistema RM a 1,5 Tesla (Siemens Medical Solutions, Malvern, PA, USA,
software Numaris/4) con un SAR mediato su tutto il corpo segnalato

dal sistema RM pari a 2,9 W/kg (associato a un valore mediato su tutto il
corpo, misurato tramite calorimetria, pari a 2,1 W/kg).

Aumento della temperatura a 3,0 Tesla

Nel corso di prove non cliniche, lo stent biliare Evolution® ha generato un
aumento massimo di temperatura di 3,1 °C (per un solo stent) durante
15 minuti di imaging a RM (ovvero un’unica sequenza di scansione) in un
sistema RM a 3 Tesla (Excite, GE Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI, USA, software
14X.M5) con un SAR mediato su tutto il corpo segnalato dal sistema RM
pari a 2,9 W/kg (associato a un valore mediato su tutto il corpo, misurato
tramite calorimetria, pari a 2,7 W/kg).

Artefatti nell'immagine

La qualita delle immagini RM puo risultare compromessa se I'area di interesse si
trova all'interno del lume o entro 7 mm circa dalla posizione dello stent biliare
Evolution, come rilevato nel corso di prove non cliniche eseguite usando una
sequenza di impulsi spin-echo e gradient-echo ponderati in T1, in un sistema RM a
3,0 Tesla (Excite, General Electric Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI, USA). E quindi possibile
che si debbano ottimizzare i parametri di imaging a RM allo scopo di compensare
la presenza di questo stent metallico.
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Solo per pazienti negli USA

Cook consiglia al paziente di comunicare alla MedicAlert Foundation le condizioni
di RM enunciate in queste istruzioni per I'uso. E possibile rivolgersi alla MedicAlert
Foundation nei seguenti modi.

Posta: MedicAlert Foundation International
2323 Colorado Avenue
Turlock, CA 95382, USA

Telefono: +1-888-633-4298 (numero verde per chi
chiama dagli USA)
+1-209-668-3333 dagli altri Paesi

Fax: +1-209-669-2450

Web: www.medicalert.org

Il posizionamento di uno stent completamente rivestito in corrispondenza di una
ramificazione o di una biforcazione importante puo causare un'ostruzione.

Questo stent non é indicato per essere rimosso dopo la procedura di
posizionamento iniziale ed é considerato un impianto permanente. Se si tenta
di rimuovere lo stent dopo il posizionamento si pud danneggiare la mucosa
circostante.

Lo stent non puo essere ricatturato una volta superata la soglia di rilascio. Appositi
contrassegni corrispondenti, situati sul catetere esterno e sullimpugnatura di
rilascio, indicano il superamento di tale punto di non ritorno.

Si sconsiglia di far passare un secondo sistema di introduzione attraverso uno stent
appena rilasciato, per evitare il rischio di sposizionare lo stent.

Le prove condotte su stent sovrapposti non sono state completate: la
sovrapposizione di stent & quindi sconsigliata.

Questo dispositivo non deve essere inserito attraverso la parete di uno stent
metallico esistente impiantato precedentemente, in quanto cio potrebbe rendere
difficile o impossibile la rimozione dell'introduttore.

La sicurezza e I'efficacia di questo dispositivo per I'uso nel sistema vascolare non
sono state determinate.

Questo stent contiene nichel, che pud causare reazioni allergiche nei pazienti affetti
da sensibilita a questo materiale.
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DISPOSITIVI NECESSARI
Stent e sistema di introduzione
Guida da 0,035 inch

Sistema bloccaguida Fusion

IMPORTANTE - Questo sistema con stent e esclusivamente monouso. Non tentare
di ricaricare uno stent gia rilasciato.

PREPARAZIONE DELLA PROCEDURA

Con l'endoscopio in sede, introdurre una guida: inserire prima la punta flessibile e
farla avanzare fino a visualizzarla fluoroscopicamente , in posizione attraverso la
stenosi.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO Illustrazioni
1. Rimuovere il sistema di introduzione dello stent dalla confezione e caricare

a ritroso il dispositivo su una guida preposizionata, assicurandosi che la guida
fuoriesca dal catetere in corrispondenza del raccordo Zip (Fig. A1, A2).

2. Sbloccare la guida dal sistema bloccaguida Fusion.

3. Introdurre il dispositivo a brevi incrementi nel canale operativo dell'endoscopio
finché il raccordo Zip si trovi allinterno del canale operativo, quindi bloccare
nuovamente la guida. Continuare a far avanzare il dispositivo a brevi incrementi.

4. Con I'elevatore aperto, fare avanzare il dispositivo fino a visualizzarne
endoscopicamente la fuoriuscita dall'endoscopio.

5. Per il corretto posizionamento transpapillare dello stent, usare come riferimento
il marker giallo. Nota - Gli stent che attraversano la papilla devono estendersi oltre
la papilla e nel duodeno di circa 0,5 cm dopo il rilascio.

6. Sotto monitoraggio fluoroscopico e con l'elevatore aperto, continuare a far
avanzare il dispositivo a brevi incrementi fino a visualizzare fluoroscopicamente lo
stent attraverso la stenosi. Sempre sotto osservazione fluoroscopica, visualizzare i
marker radiopachi sul catetere interno, situati a entrambe le estremita dello stent,
e posizionare i marker radiopachi interni (Fig. D, 2 e D, 4) ad almeno 1 cm oltre la
stenosi, in modo da attraversarla completamente.

7. Confermare fluoroscopicamente, che lo stent si trovi nella posizione desiderata.
Per rilasciare lo stent, rimuovere il blocco di sicurezza rosso dallimpugnatura

(Fig. B), quindi premere il grilletto. Nota - Ogni volta che si preme il grilletto fino
in fondo, viene rilasciata una lunghezza equivalente dello stent.

8. Se fosse necessario riposizionare lo stent durante il rilascio, & possibile ricatturarlo.
Nota - Non é possibile ricatturare lo stent una volta superato il punto di non ritorno,
indicato quando il marker rosso sulla sommita dell'impugnatura supera l'indicatore
del punto di non ritorno sull'etichetta dell'impugnatura (Fig. C).
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Per il monitoraggio fluoroscopico del punto di non ritorno (Fig. D, 5), lo stent pud
essere ricatturato fino al punto in cui il marker radiopaco del catetere esterno
(Fig. D, 1) & allineato con il secondo marker radiopaco del catetere interno

(Fig. D, 3). Nota - Non ¢ possibile ricatturare lo stent dopo che il marker radiopaco
esterno (Fig. D, 1) ha superato il secondo marker radiopaco interno (Fig. D, 3).

Nota - Lo stent puo essere ricatturato al massimo tre volte.

9. Per riposizionare lo stent, questo deve essere prima ricatturato e I'elevatore deve
essere aperto. Nota - Non spingere in avanti il sistema di introduzione con lo stent
parzialmente rilasciato. Spingere verso il lato opposto il pulsante di direzione al lato
dellimpugnatura di rilascio (Fig. E1). Nota - Per ricatturare lo stent, tenere premuto
il pulsante con il pollice mentre si preme il grilletto per la prima volta. Continuare a
premere il grilletto secondo necessita per ricatturare la lunghezza desiderata dello
stent.

10. Per riprendere il rilascio, spingere nuovamente il pulsante verso il lato opposto
e tenerlo premuto mentre si preme il grilletto per la prima volta (Fig. £2).

11. Quando si supera il punto di non ritorno dello stent, scollegare il raccordo Luer
Lock e rimuovere completamente il filo di sicurezza dall'impugnatura di rilascio
(Fig. F).

12. Continuare a rilasciare lo stent premendo il grilletto.

13. Dopo il rilascio, confermare sotto osservazione fluoroscopica che lo stent sia
completamente dilatato. Mantenendo invariata la posizione della guida, spingere
verso il lato opposto il pulsante di direzione al lato dell'impugnatura di rilascio (Fig.
E1). Premere il grilletto per ricatturare completamente il sistema di introduzione.
Sbloccare la guida dal sistema bloccaguida Fusion. Il dispositivo puo essere
rimosso in modo sicuro con l'elevatore dell'endoscopio completamente abbassato.

Per riposizionare distalmente/rimuovere lo stent durante la procedura iniziale di
posizionamento, afferrare con la pinza I'apposito anello giallo all'estremita dello
stent (Fig. G) ed eseguire il riposizionamento distale o la rimozione, a seconda
del caso.

Avvertenza - Questo stent non é indicato per essere rimosso dopo il
posizionamento iniziale ed e considerato un impianto permanente. Se si tenta
di rimuovere lo stent dopo il posizionamento si pud danneggiare la mucosa
circostante.

Al termine della procedura, eliminare il dispositivo in conformita alle
disposizioni della struttura sanitaria relative ai rifiuti medici a rischio
biologico.
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LATVISKI

EVOLUTION® ZULTSVADU STENTA SISTEMA - AR PILNIGU
PARKLAJUMU

UZMANIBU! Federalie (ASV) tiesibu akti pielauj sis ierices
pardosanu tikai arstam vai ar arsta (vai atbilstosi sertificéta
praktizéjosa medicinas specialista) norikojumu.

SVARIGA INFORMACIJA
Ladzu, izskatiet pirms lietosanas.

Bridinajums: Sis ierices drosiba un efektivitate lietosanai asinsvadu sistéma
nav izvértéta.

PAREDZETA IZMANTOSANA

lerice tiek lietota paliativai arstésanai Zultsvadu sistémas laundabigo audzéju
gadijuma.

STENTA APRAKSTS

Sis lokanais metala Zultsvadu stents ar paspaplasinasanas funkciju ir izgatavots

no vienas, auduma struktdru imitéjosas, starojumu necaurlaidigas nitinola stigas

ar platina serdeni. Stents ar pilnigu parklajumu spéj samazinat audzéja ieaugsanu
stenta. Stenta abos galos ir paplasinata josla, lai novérstu stenta migraciju péc ta
ievieto$anas zultsvada. Stenta gala ir dzeltena satversanas cilpa, kura paredzéta
stenta distalai parpozicionésanai/iznemsanai stenta sakotnéjas ievietosanas
procediiras laika tada gadijuma, ja tas ievietots nepareizi. Konstrukcijas dé| stents
saisinas. Kopéjo stenta garumu norada starojumu necaurlaidigie markieri uz iekséja
katetra (D. attéls, 2 un 4), kas parada faktisko stenta garumu saplaku3a stavokli. Sis
stents tiek piegadats sterils. Sis stents ir paredzéts tikai vienreizéjai lietosanai. lerices
atkartotas apstrades, sterilizacijas un/vai lietosanas méginajumi var izraisit tas
funkcijas zudumu un/vai slimibu parnesanu.

IEVADISANAS SISTEMAS APRAKSTS

Stents ir uzstadits uz iek$éja katetra, kuram ir piemérota 0,035 inch vaditajstiga, un
stentu ietver aréjais katetrs. lzmantojot pistoles spalam lidzigo ievadisanas rokturi,
stentu var atvért vaiatvilkt atpakal ievadisanas instrumenta. Uz stenta ir Cetri
starojumu necaurlaidigi markieri stenta atvérsanas atvieglosanai fluoroskopijas
kontrolé. Si ievadisanas sistéma tiek piegadata sterila. St ievadisanas sistéma ir
paredzéta tikai vienreizéjai lietosanai. lerices atkartotas apstrades, sterilizacijas
un/vai lieto§anas méginajumi var izraisit tas funkcijas zudumu un/vai slimibu
parnesanu.

PIEZIMES
Nelietot $o ierici citiem mérkiem, ka tiem, kuriem ta paredzéta.
89



Nelietot, ja iepakojums sanemsanas bridi ir atvérts vai bojats. Vizuali parbaudiet
ierici, ipasu uzmanibu pievérsot tam, vai ta nav ielocita, saliekusies vai ieplisusi.
Nelietot, ja tiek atklata kada neatbilstiba normai, kas varétu traucét pareizu ierices
funkcionésanu. Ladzu, pazinojiet Cook, lai sanemtu apstiprinajumu ierices atpakal
nosutidanai.

lerici drikst lietot tikai apmaciti veselibas aprapes specialisti.

Uzglabat sausa vieta, nepaklaujot ekstremalu temperatru iedarbibai. Nav
savietojama ar THSF vaditajstigu.

KONTRINDIKACIJAS

Tas kontrindikacijas, kuras specifiskas endoskopiskai retrogradai
holangiopankreatografijai (ERHP) un jebkurai procedirai, kas saistita ar stenta
ievieto3anu.

Papildu kontrindikacijas ietver, bet neaprobezojas ar: nespéju $kérsot ar vaditajstigu
vai stentu nosprostoto apvidu, labdabigas izcelsmes Zultsvadu striktdram, Zultsvadu
nosprostojumu, kas nelauj veikt endoskopisko holangiografiju, vienlaicigu
Zultsvada perforaciju, pacientiem, kuriem ir kontrindicétas endoskopiskas
procediras, pacientiem ar koagulopatiju, vienlaicigi esosiem Zultsvada akmeniem,
|oti sikiem intrahepatiskiem Zultsvadiem un jebkadu citu pielietojumu, kas nav ipasi
pieminéts sadala,Paredzéta izmantosana”.

IESPEJAMAS KOMPLIKACIJAS

lespéjamas komplikacijas, kas saistitas ar ERHP, ietver, bet neaprobeZojas ar:
pankreatitu, holangitu, holecistitu, holestazi, aspiraciju, perforaciju, asinosanu,
infekciju, sepsi, alergisku reakciju pret kontrastvielu vai medikamentiem,
hipotensiju, elposanas nomakumu vai apstasanos, sirds ritma traucéjumiem vai
sirds apstasanos.

Papildu komplikacijas, kas var rasties saistiba ar zultsvadu stenta ievadisanu, ietver,
bet neaprobezojas ar: Zultsvadu sistémas vai divpadsmitpirkstu zarnas traumatisku
bojajumu, perforaciju, aizkunga dziedzera vada obstrukciju, stenta migraciju, stenta
nosprostosanos, audzéja vai parmérigu hiperplastisku audu ieaugsanu stents,
stenta cauraug$anu ar audzéja audiem, stenta nepareizu ievietosanu, sapém,
drudzi, sliktu dGsu, vemsanu, iekaisumu, atkartotu obstruktivu dzelti, zultsvadu
¢alam, navi (citu iemeslu, nevis tipiskas slimibas progresésanas dél).

PIESARDZIBAS PASAKUMI
Sai iericei nepiecieamo minimalo darba kanala izméru skatiet, lidzu, izstradajuma
iepakojuma markéjuma.

Pirms stenta ievietosanas ir javeic pilniga diagnostiska izmeklésana, lai izméritu
striktdras garumu un noteiktu atbilstosu stenta garumu. Izvéléta stenta garumam
jabat tadam, lai tas nodrosinatu papildu garumu abos striktaras galos.
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Ja vaditajstigu vai stentu nav iesp&jams izvirzit cauri nosprostotajam apvidum,
neméginiet ievietot stentu.

Stents ir jaievieto fluoroskopijas un endoskopijas kontrolé.

Stentu drikst ievietot, izmantojot vienigi Cook ievadisanas sistému, kura tiek
piegadata kopa ar katru stentu.

Stents ir paredzéts tikai paliativai arstésanai. Pirms ievietosanas jaizpéta alternativas
terapijas metodes.

Péc stenta ievietosanas papildu arstésanas metodes, pieméram, kimijterapija un
staru terapija, var paaugstinat stenta migracijas risku audzéja saruksanas, stenta
erozijas un/vai glotadas asinosanas dé|.

Si stenta ilgtermina caurejamiba nav izvértéta. Ir ieteicama periodiska stenta
novértésana. Novértésana ir javeic, lai noteiktu sfinkterotomijas vai balondilatacijas
nepiecie$amibu pirms stenta ievietosanas. Gadijuma, ja nepiecieSsama
sfinkterotomija vai balondilatacija, ir jaievéro visi atbilstosie piesardzibas pasakumi,
bridinajumi un kontrindikacijas.

BRIDINAJUMI
INFORMACIJA PAR MR IZMEKLESANU

Sis simbols nozimé, ka ierice ir izmantojama ar MR,
ievérojot noteiktus nosacijumus

Nekliniskaja testésana ir konstatéts, ka Evolution® zultsvadu stents ir izmantojams
ar MR, ievérojot noteiktus nosacijumus, saskana ar ASTM F2503. Pacientu, kuram
jevietots Sis stents, var drosi skenét jebkura laika péc ta ievietosanas, ievérojot
$adus nosacijumus.

Statiskais magnétiskais lauks
. Statiska magnétiska lauka indukcija ir 3 teslas vai mazaka

. Augstaka telpiska novirze magnétiska lauka ir 1600 gausi/cm vai mazaka

Neklinisko izvértésanu veica MR iekarta (Excite, General Electric Healthcare)

ar maksimalu telpisko novirzi magnétiska lauka 1600 gausiem/cm, mérot ar
gausmetru statiska magnétiska lauka vietd, kura varétu atrasties pacients (t.i., arpus
skenera parsega, kur var piek|at pacients vai cita persona).
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Ar MR izmeklésanu saistita sakarsana

1,5 un 3,0 teslu iekartas: skenésanu ir ieteicams veikt parasta darbibas rezima
(visa kermena vidéjais ipatnéjais absorbcijas koeficients [SAR] = 2,0 W/kg)
(,parasts darbibas rezZims”ir definéts ka MR iekartas darbibas rezims, kura
neviens izejas raditajs neviena bridi nesasniedz raditaju, kas pacientam
izraisa fiziologisku stresu) 15 skenésanas minasu laika (t.i,, skenésanas
sekvence).

1,5 teslu izraisits temperatdras pieaugums.

Nekliniskaja testésana 15 mindtes ilga MR skenésana (t.i, viena skenésanas
sekvencé) ar 1,5 teslu MR iekartu (Siemens Medical Solutions, Malvern,

PA, ASV, programmatira Numaris/4) Evolution® Zultsvadu stents izraisija
temperatdras paaugstinasanos par maksimali 2,1 °C (vienam stentam), MR
iekartas noteiktais vidéjais visa kermena ipatnéjais absorbcijas koeficients
(SAR) bija 2,9 W/kg (saistits ar kalorimetriski noteikto visa kermena vidéjo
raditaju 2,1 W/kg).

3.0 teslu izraisits temperatdras pieaugums.

Nekliniskaja testésana 15 mindtes ilga MR skenésana (t.i, viena skenésanas
sekvence) ar 3 teslu MR iekartu (Excite, GE Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI, ASV,
programmatara 14X.M5) Evolution® Zultsvadu stents izraisija temperataras
paaugstinasanos par maksimali 3,1 °C (vienam stentam), MR iekartas
noteiktais vidéjais visa kermena ipatnéjais absorbcijas koeficients (SAR)
bija 2,9 W/kg (saistits ar kalorimetriski noteikto visa kermena vidéjo
raditaju 2,7 W/kg).

Attéla artefakti

MR attéla kvalitate var bat samazinata, ja intereséjosa zona atrodas limena vai
aptuveni 7 mm robezas no Evolution Zultsvadu stenta, ka konstatéts nekliniskaja
testésana, izmantojot sadu sekvenci: T1 uzsveérta, spin echo un gradient echo
impulsu sekvence 3,0 teslu MR iekarta (Excite, General Electric Healthcare,
Milwaukee, W1, ASV). Tadé| var bat nepieciesams optimizét MR izmeklésanas
parametrus sakara ar $T metala stenta atrasanos kerment.

Tikai pacientiem ASV
Cook iesaka pacientam registrét $aja lietosanas instrukcija noraditos MR nosacijumus
fonda MedicAlert Foundation. Ar fondu MedicAlert Foundation var sazinaties 3adi.
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Pasta adrese: MedicAlert Foundation International
2323 Colorado Avenue
Turlock, CA 95382, ASV

Talrunis: +1-888-633-4298 (bezmaksas)
+1-209-668-3333, zvanot arpus ASV

Fakss: +1-209-669-2450

Timekla vietne: | www.medicalert.org

Stenta ar pilnigu parklajumu ievietoSana magistrala zultsvada vai liela Zultsvada
bifurkacijas vieta var izraisit nosprostosanos.

Sis stents nav paredzéts iznemsanai péc sakotnéjas ievietosanas procediras
un tiek uzskatits par pastavigu implantatu. Méginajumi iznemt stentu péc ta
ievietosanas var izraisit apkartesosas glotadas bojajumu.

Péc tam, kad ir parsniegts stenta atvérsanas slieksnis, to nevar atvilkt atpakal
ievadisanas instrumenta. Atvérsanas sliek$na parsniegsanu norada atbilstosas
atzimes uz aréja katetra un ievadisanas roktura.

Otras stenta ievadisanas sistémas ievadisana caur tikko atvértu stentu nav
ieteicama un var izraisit stenta izkustésanos.

Savstarpéji parklajosu stentu testésana nav veikta un netiek ieteikta.

Siierice nav paredzéta atvérianai caur ieprieks ievietota vai eso$a metala stenta
sieninu. Sada riciba var apgritinat ievaditaja iznemsanu vai padarit to neiespéjamu.

Sis ierices droiba un efektivitate lietosanai asinsvadu sistéma nav izvértéta.

Stents satur nikeli, kas var izraisit alergisku reakciju personam ar paaugstinatu
jutibu pret nikeli.

NEPIECIESAMAIS APRIKOJUMS

Stents un ievadisanas sistéma

0,035 inch vaditajstiga

Fusion vaditajstigas blokésanas ierice

SVARIGI! Si stenta sistéma ir paredzéta tikai vienreizéjai lietodanai. Neméginiet
atkartoti ieladét atvértu stentu.

SAGATAVOSANAS PROCEDURAI

Ar nepieciesamaja lokalizacija ievietotu endoskopu ievadiet vaditajstigu ar lokano
galu pa prieksu un virziet to, lidz fluoroskopiski ir redzams, ka ta ir ievietota cauri
striktarai.
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LIETOSANAS NORADIJUMI Atteli
1. Iznemiet stenta ievadisanas sistému no iepakojuma un retrogradi uzbidiet pari
ieprieks pozicionétai vaditajstigai, nodrosinot, lai vaditajstiga izietu no katetra caur
Zip pieslégvietu (A1, A2. attéls).

2. Atblokéjiet vaditajstigu no Fusion vaditajstigas blokésanas ierices.

3. Pakapeniski ievadiet ierici endoskopa darba kanala, lidz Zip pieslégvieta atrodas
darba kanala ieksieng, tad no jauna noblokeéjiet vaditajstigu. Turpiniet pakapeniski
virzit ierici.

4. Ar atvértu pacélaju virziet ierici, lidz endoskopiski redzama tas izbidisanas
no endoskopa.

5. Lai panaktu precizu stenta novietojumu, ja nepieciesams transpapillars
novietojums, par atskaites punktu izvélieties dzelteno markieri. Piezime: stentam,
kas iet cauri papillai, péc atvérsanas jaiesniedzas divpadsmitpirkstu zarna apméram
0,5 cm aiz papillas.

6. Fluoroskopijas kontrolé ar atvértu pacélaju turpiniet pakapeniski virzt ierici, lidz
stents ir fluoroskopiski vizualizéjams striktaras vieta. Fluoroskopiski vizualizéjiet
starojumu necaurlaidigos markierus uz iekséja katetra abos stenta galos un
pozicionégjiet iekséjos starojumu necaurlaidigos markierus (D. attéls, 2 un D. attéls,

4) vismaz 1 cm aiz striktaras ta, stents pilniba izklatu striktaru.

7. Fluoroskopiski apstipriniet vélamo stenta novietojumu. Lai atvértu stentu,
izvelciet sarkano drosinataju no roktura, (B. attéls), tad nospiediet méliti. Piezime:
katra pilna mélites nospiesanas reizé stents atvérsies par identisku apjomu.

8. Ja stenta atvérsanas laika nepiecieSama ta atkartota pozicionésana, stentu
iespéjams satvert no jauna. Piezime: stentu nav iespé&jams atvilkt atpakal
ievadisanas instrumenta péc tam, kad ir parsniegts neatgriezeniskuma punkts, par
ko liecina sarkana markiera uz roktura virspuses aizbidisanas aiz neatgriezeniskuma
punkta indikatora uz roktura mark&juma (C. attéls).

Lai fluoroskopiski kontrolétu neatgriezeniskuma punktu (D. attéls, 5), stentu

var atvilkt atpakal ievadisanas instrumenta lidz punktam, kura aréja katetra
starojumu necaurlaidigais markieris (D. attéls, 1) atrodas uz vienas linijas ar otro
iekséja katetra starojumu necaurlaidigo markieri (D. attéls, 3). Piezime: stentu nav
iespéjams atvilkt atpakal ievadisanas instrumenta péc tam, kad aréjais starojumu
necaurlaidigais markieris (D. attéls, 1) Skérso otro ieksé&jo starojumu necaurlaidigo
markieri (D. attéls, 3).

Piezime: stentu var atvilkt atpakal ievadisanas instrumenta maksimali tris reizes.

9. Lai parpozicionétu stentu, tas vispirms jaatvelk atpakal ievadisanas instrumenta,
un pacélajam jabat atvértam. Piezime: nestumiet uz prieksu ievades sistému
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ar dal@ji atvértu stentu. Nospiediet virziena pogu ievadisanas roktura sanos uz
pretéjo pusi (ET. attéls). Piezime: turiet uz pogas 1kski, kad pirmo reizi spiezat
méliti, lai stentu atvilktu atpakal ievadisanas instrumenta. Turpiniet spiest méliti, ka
nepiecieSams, lai stentu atvilktu atpakal ievadianas instrumenta lidz vélamajam
garumam.

10. Lai atsaktu atvérsanu, vélreiz nospiediet pogu uz pretéjo pusi un paturiet to lidz
pirmajam gradienam, spiezot méliti (E2. attéls).

11. Kad ir sasniegts neatgriezeniskuma punkts, atvienojiet Luer lock tipa
savienojumu un pilniba iznemiet drosibas stigu no ievadisanas roktura (F. attéls).

12. Turpiniet stenta atvérsanu, spiezot méliti.

13. Péc atvérsanas fluoroskopiski apstipriniet, ka stents ir pilniba izplests.
Saglabajot vaditajstigas novietojumu, nospiediet virziena pogu ievadisanas
roktura sanos uz pretéjo pusi (E1. attéls). Spiediet méliti, lai ievades sistému pilniba
atvilktu atpakal instrumenta. Atblokéjiet vaditajstigu no Fusion vaditajstigas
blokésanas ierices. lerici var drosi iznemt ar lidz galam nolaistu endoskopa
pacélaju.

Lai distali parpozicionétu/iznemtu stentu sakotnéjas stenta ievietosanas procediras
laika, ar knaiblém satveriet dzelteno satversanas cilpu pie stenta gala (G. attéls) un
péc nepieciesamibas parpoziciongjiet distali/iznemiet.

Bridinajums: Sis stents nav paredzéts iznemsanai péc sakotnéjas stenta
ievietosanas un tiek uzskatits par pastavigu implantatu. Méginajumi iznemt stentu
péc ta ievietosanas var izraisit apkartesosas glotadas bojajumu.

Péc procediiras pabeigsanas izmetiet ierici saskana ar iestades noradijumiem
par biologiski kaitigiem mediciniskiem atkritumiem.
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LIETUVISKAI

+EVOLUTION®“ TULZIES LATAKY STENTO SISTEMA - VISISKAI
DENGTA

DEMESIO: JAV federaliniai jstatymai numato, kad §j jtaisa
galima parduoti tik gydytojui (arba reikiama licencija turinciam
praktikuojanciam gydytojui) arba jo nurodymu.

SVARBI INFORMACIJA
Prie$ naudojant batina perskaityti.

Jspéjimas: Sio jtaiso saugumas ir veiksmingumas naudojant kraujagysliy sistemoje
néra nustatytas.

NUMATYTOJI PASKIRTIS
Sis jtaisas naudojamas paliatyviajam piktybiniy tulZies lataky sistemos neoplazmy
gydymui.

STENTO APRASYMAS

Sis lankstus, savaime iésipleciantis metalinis tulZies lataky stentas pagamintas

i$ vienos pintos, rentgenokontrastinés, platininés serdies nitinolo vielos. Visiskai
dengtas stentas gali sumazinti naviko jaugimo per stentg tikimybe. Abiejuose
stento galuose yra po junge, padedancia apsaugoti  tulzies lataka jstatyta stentg
nuo pasislinkimo. Stento gale yra geltona sugriebimo kilpa, kurios paskirtis —
pakeisti stento padétj distaliai arba jj istraukti pradinés stento jstatymo proceduros
metu, jei nepavykty jstatyti tinkamai. Stentas dél savo konstrukcijos sutrumpéja.
Visg stento ilgj rodo ant vidinio kateterio esantys rentgenokontrastiniai Zymekliai
(D pav., 2 ir 4), kurie zymi faktinj suglaustos basenos stento ilgj. Stentas tiekiamas
sterilus. Sis stentas skirtas naudoti tik vieng karta. Méginant pakartotinai apdoroti,
sterilizuoti ir (arba) naudoti, galima sugadinti jtaisa ir (arba) perduoti liga.

IVEDIMO SISTEMOS APRASYMAS

Stentas yra pritvirtintas ant vidinio kateterio, kuriame telpa 0,035 inch vielos
kreipiklis, ir yra suspaustas iSorinio kateterio. Pistoletiné jvedimo sistemos rankena
leidZia stentg iSskleisti arba grazinti. Keturi rentgenokontrastiniai zymekliai skirti
padéti stentg isskleisti stebint fluoroskopiskai. Jvedimo sistema tiekiama sterili. Si
jvedimo sistema skirta naudoti tik vieng karta. Méginant pakartotinai apdoroti,
sterilizuoti ir (arba) naudoti, galima sugadinti jtaisa ir (arba) perduoti liga.

PASTABOS
Sio jtaiso negalima naudoti jokiais kitais tikslais, i$skyrus nurodyta numatytaja
paskirtj.
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Prietaiso negalima naudoti, jei gavus siunta pakuoté yra pazeista ar atidaryta.
Apzitrédami ypac atidziai patikrinkite, ar néra persisukimy, sulenkimy ir jtrakimy.
Pastebéje pakitimy, kurie trukdyty tinkamai funkcionuoti prietaisui, prietaiso
nenaudokite. Praneskite ,Cook”, jei norite gauti leidima prietaisui grazinti.

Sj jtaisa gali naudoti tik apmokytas sveikatos prieziros specialistas.

Laikyti sausoje vietoje, saugant nuo ekstremalios temperataros. Nesuderinamas su
THSF vielos kreipikliu.

KONTRAINDIKACIJOS
Kontraindikacijos, badingos ERCP ir visoms proceddroms, kurias reikia atlikti
jstatant stenta.

Papildomos kontraindikacijos, be kity, yra negaléjimas per obstrukcijos sritj pravesti
vielos kreipiklio arba stento, gerybinés etiologijos tulZies lataky striktaros, tulZies
lataky obstrukcija, uzkertanti kelig endoskopinei cholangiografijai, gretutiné tulzies
latako perforacija, pacientai, kuriems kontraindikuotinos endoskopinés procediros,
pacientai, kuriems nustatyta koaguliopatija, gretutiniai tulZies lataky akmenys, labai
siauri kepeny latakai ir naudojimas bet kokiais kitais tikslais nei nurodyti skyriuje
+Numatytoji paskirtis”.

GALIMOS KOMPLIKACLJOS

Be kity, su ERCP procediromis gali bati susije tokios komplikacijos: pankreatitas,
cholangitas, cholecistitas, cholestazé, aspiracija, perforacija, kraujavimas, infekcija,
sepsis, alerginé reakcija j kontrastines medziagas arba vaistus, hipotenzija,
kvépavimo slopinimas arba sustojimas, Sirdies aritmija arba sustojimas.

Implantuojant tulZies lataky stenta, gali pasitaikyti Siy ir kity papildomy
komplikacijy: tulZies trakto arba dvylikapirstés zarnos trauma, perforacija, kasos
latako obstrukcija, stento pasislinkimas, stento okliuzija, jaugimas dél naviko ar
pernelyg iSveséjusiy audiniy, naviko peraugimas, netinkamas stento jstatymas,
skausmas, karsciavimas, pykinimas, vémimas, uzdegimas, pasikartojanti obstrukciné
gelta, tulzies lataky iSopéjimas, mirtis (kita nei dél nataralaus ligos progresavimo).

ATSARGUMO PRIEMONES
Minimalus Siam jtaisui reikalingas kanalo dydis nurodytas pakuotés Zenklinime.

Pries jstatant reikia atlikti visapusiska diagnostinj jvertinima striktaros ilgiui
pamatuoti ir tinkamam stento ilgiui nustatyti. Reikia pasirinkti tokio ilgio stenta, kad
jis baty ilgesnis uz striktarg abiejuose jos galuose.

Jei vielos kreipiklio ar stento negalima prastumti pro obstrukcijos sritj, stento
jstatyti neméginkite.

Stenta reikia jstatyti stebint fluoroskopiskai ir endoskopiskai.
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Stentg jstatyti galima tiktai naudojant,Cook” jvedimo sistema, kuri pateikiama su
kiekvienu stentu.

Sis stentas skirtas tik paliatyviajam gydymui. Pries jstatant reikia istirti kitus gydymo
metodus.

|stacius stenta, papildomy gydymo metody, pvz., chemoterapijos ir $vitinimo,
taikymas gali padidinti stento pasislinkimo dél naviko susitraukimo, stento erozijos
ir (arba) kraujavimo i$ gleivinés rizika.

ligalaikis Sio stento praeinamumas néra nustatytas. Todél rekomenduojama
stentq reguliariai tikrinti. Batina atlikti jvertinima nustatant, ar pries jstatant stentg
reikés sfinkterotomijos arba praplétimo balionéliu. Jei atlikti sfinkterotomija arba
praplétima balionéliu batina, privalu laikytis visy tinkamy atsargumo priemoniy,
ispéjimy ir kontraindikacijy.

ISPEJIMALI
MRT INFORMACLJA

Sis simbolis reiskia, kad jtaisas yra santykinai saugus
naudoti MR aplinkoje

Neklinikiniy tyrimy metu nustatyta, kad ,Evolution®” tulZies lataky stentas yra
santykinai saugus naudoti MR aplinkoje, remiantis ASTM F2503 kriterijais. Pacienta,
kuriam implantuotas Sis stentas, bet kada po jstatymo galima saugiai skenuoti,
esant toliau nurodytoms salygoms.

Statinis magnetinis lauk
. 3 tesly ar mazesnis statinio magnetinio lauko stiprumas
. 1600 gausy/cm ar maziau didZiausias erdvinio gradiento magnetinis laukas

Neklinikinis jvertinimas atliktas MR sistema (,Excite’, ,General Electric Healthcare”),
esant 1600 gausy/cm didziausiam erdvinio gradiento magnetiniam laukui,
nustatytam magnetinio srauto tankio matuokliu su pacientu susijusioje statinio
magnetinio lauko aplinkoje (t. y. uz aparato gaubto, siekiancioje pacienta ar kitg
asmen;j).

Su MRT susijes jkaitimas

. 1,5 ir 3,0 tesly sistemos: Rekomenduojama skenuoti normaliojo veikimo
rezimu, t. y. vidutinis viso kiino savitosios sugerties koeficientas (SAR) =
2,0 W/kg (,normaliojo veikimo rezimas” apibréziamas kaip MR sistemos
veikimo rezimas, kurio metu spinduliuojama galia nesiekia jokiy verciy,
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kurios pacientui sukelty fiziologine jtampa) 15 skenavimo minuciy (t. y. per
skenavimo seka).

1,5 teslos temperatdros padidéjimas

Neklinikiniy tyrimy metu,,Evolution®” tulZies lataky stentas per 15 MR
vaizdo tyrimo minuciy (t. y. per vieng skenavimo seka) sukélé 2,1 °C
didZiausia temperataros padidéjima (tiriant vieng stentg), tyrima atliekant
1,5 teslos MR sistema (,Siemens Medical Solutions’, Malvern, PA, JAV,
+Numaris/4" programiné jranga), vidutiniam MR sistemos nustatytam
viso kiino SAR esant 2,9 W/kg (tai atitinka kalorimetrijos bidu pamatuota
2,1 W/kg viduting viso kano verte).

3,0 tesly temperatdros padidéjimas

Neklinikiniy tyrimy metu,Evolution®” tulZies lataky stentas per 15 MR
vaizdo tyrimo minudiy (t. y. per vieng skenavimo seka) sukélé 3,1 °C
didziausia temperataros padidéjima (tiriant vieng stentg), tyrima atliekant
3 tesly MR sistema (,Excite”,,GE Electric Healthcare’, Milwaukee, WI, JAV,
14X.M5 programiné jranga), vidutiniam MR sistemos nustatytam viso kiino
SAR esant 2,9 W/kg (tai atitinka kalorimetrijos badu pamatuotg 2,7 W/kg
vidutine viso kano verte).

Vaizdy artefaktai

stento spindyje arba mazdaug iki 7 mm spinduliu nuo stento padéties, kaip
nustatyta neklinikiniy tyrimy metu taikant tokius seky parametrus: T1W, sukininio
aido ir gradientinio aido impulsy seky rezimai tiriant 3,0 tesly MR sistema (,Excite’,
,General Electric Healthcare’, Milwaukee, WI, JAV). Todél gali reikéti optimizuoti MR
tyrimo parametrus, atsizvelgiant j Sio metalinio stento buvima.

Taikoma tik JAV pacientams

,Cook” rekomenduoja, kad sioje naudojimo instrukcijoje nurodytas MR salygas
pacientas uzregistruoty ,MedicAlert Foundation”. | ,MedicAlert Foundation” galima
kreiptis tokiu badu:

Pasto adresas: MedicAlert Foundation International
2323 Colorado Avenue
Turlock, CA 95382, JAV

Tel. Nr.: +1-888-633-4298 (nemokamas)
+1-209-668-3333 (skambinant ne i$ JAV)

Faks.: +1-209-669-2450

Interneto svetainé: | www.medicalert.org
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|stacius visiskai dengta stenta skersai atsisakojancio latako ziociy arba svarbios
bifurkacijos, galima sukelti obstrukcija.

Sis stentas néra skirtas pasalinti po pradinio stento jstatymo procediiros ir yra
laikomas nuolatiniu implantu. Méginant pasalinti jstatyta stenta, galima pazeisti
aplinkine gleivine.

Perzengus isskleidimo riba, stento graZinti nebegalima. Atitinkamos zymés ant
iSorinio kateterio ir jvedimo sistemos rankenos rodo, kada buvo perzengta riba.

Nerekomenduojama pro kg tik isskleistg stentg vesti antrojo stento jvedimo
sistemos, nes stentg galima isjudinti.

Persiklojanciy stenty tyrimy neatlikta, todél jy naudoti nerekomenduojama.

Sis jtaisas néra skirtas iskleisti per anksciau jstatyto ar esamo metalinio stento
sienele. Tokiu atveju baty sunku arba nejmanoma istraukti intubatoriy.

Sio jtaiso saugumas ir veiksmingumas naudojant kraujagysliy sistemoje néra
nustatytas.

Stento sudétyje yra nikelio, kuris gali sukelti alergine reakcija nikeliui jautriems
Zmoneéms.

REIKALINGA |JRANGA

Stentas ir jvedimo sistema

0,035 inch vielos kreipiklis
,Fusion” vielos kreipiklio fiksatorius

SVARBU: Stento sistema skirta naudoti tik vieng karta. Neméginkite isskleisto
stento jtraukti atgal j kateterj.

PASIRUOSIMAS PROCEDURAI

| reikiama vieta jvede endoskopa, jkiskite vielos kreipiklj lanks¢iuoju antgaliu j priekj
ir stumkite, kol taps fluoroskopiskai matomas strikttra kertancioje padétyje.
NAUDOJIMO NURODYMAI lliustracijos
1. Stento jvedimo sistema iSimkite i$ pakuotés ir jtaisa uzmaukite per reikiamoje
padétyje nustatyto vielos kreipiklio galg, uztikrindami, kad vielos kreipiklis iseity i3
kateterio per stabilizavimo prievada (A1, A2 pav.).

2. Atlaisvinkite vielos kreipiklj nuo ,Fusion” vielos kreipiklio fiksatoriaus.

3. Po truputj kiskite jtaisg j endoskopo prieigos kanalg, kol stabilizavimo prievadas
atsidurs prieigos kanale, tada vielos kreipiklj vél uzfiksuokite. Jtaisg ir toliau veskite
mazais posttimiais.

4. Prieigos keltuvui esant atviram, stumkite prietaisa, kol endoskopiskai pamatysite
iSeinant i$ endoskopo.

100



5. Vesdami transpapiliniu badu, tikslig stento padétj nustatykite pagal geltong
zymeklj. Pastaba: TulZies nutekéjimo spenelj padengiantys stentai po isskleidimo
turi mazdaug 0,5 cm uzeiti toliau uz spenelio j dvylikapirste zarna.

6. Vadovaudamiesi fluoroskopiniu vaizdu, prieigos keltuvui esant atviram, toliau
po truputj stumkite jtaisa, kol fluoroskopiniame vaizde stentas bus pravestas
per visg striktlra. Fluoroskopiskai stebékite ant vidinio kateterio ties abiem
stento galais esancius rentgenokontrastinius zymeklius ir nustatykite vidinius
rentgenokontrastinius Zzymeklius (D pav. 2 ir D pav. 4) ne maziau nei 1 cm uz
striktros, kad stentas aprépty visg striktdra.

7. Fluoroskopiskai patvirtinkite reikiamga stento padétj. Norédami stentg isskleisti,
nuo rankenos nuimkite raudong saugiklj (B pav.), tada nuspauskite paleidiklj.
Pastaba: Kiekvieng kartg iki galo nuspaudziant paleidiklj, stentas skleisis lygiomis
dalimis.

8. Jei isskleidimo metu reikia keisti stento padétj, galima stentg grazinti. Pastaba:
Stento grazinti nebegalima perzengus negriztamajj taska, t. y., kai ant rankenos
virSaus esantis raudonas zymeklis praeina pro rankenos etiketéje pazyméty
negrjztamojo tasko zyme (C pav.).

Norint fluoroskopiskai stebéti negrjztamajj taska (D pav., 5), stenta galima grazinti
iki tasko, kur iSorinio kateterio rentgenokontrastinis zymeklis (D pav., 1) susilygiuoja
su antruoju vidinio kateterio rentgenokontrastiniu zymekliu (D pav., 3). Pastaba:
Po to, kai iSorinis rentgenokontrastinis zymeklis (D pav., 1) praeina pro antrajj vidinj
rentgenokontrastinj Zymeklj (D pav., 3), stento grazinti nebegalima.

Pastaba: Stenta galima grazinti daugiausiai tris kartus.

9. Norint pakeisti stento padétj, stenta pirmiausia reikia grazinti, o prieigos keltuvas
turi bati atviras. Pastaba: Nestumkite pirmyn jvedimo sistemos, jei stentas yra i$
dalies issiskleides. Ant jvedimo sistemos rankenos $ono esantj krypties mygtuka
nuspauskite j priesinga puse (E7 pav.). Pastaba: Kad grazintuméte, pirma kartg
spausdami paleidiklj laikykite nykstj ant mygtuko. Toliau spauskite paleidiklj tiek,
kiek reikia, kad grazintuméte stentg reikiama atstuma.

10. I3skleidimui atnaujinti vél nuspauskite mygtuka j priesinga puse ir jj laikykite
nuspaude pirma karta spausdami paleidiklj (E2 pav.).

11. Kai stento negrjztamasis taskas perzengtas, atjunkite Luerio jungtj, kad i$
jvedimo sistemos rankenos visiskai istrauktuméte apsaugine vielg (F pav.).

12. Teskite stento iSskleidima spausdami paleidiklj.

13. I3skleide fluosroskopine jranga jsitikinkite, kad stentas visiskai iSsipléte.
1$laikydami vielos kreipiklio padétj, ant jvedimo rankenos Sono esantj krypties
mygtuka nuspauskite j priesingg puse (E7 pav.). Nuspauskite paleidiklj, kad visiskai

101



grazintuméte jvedimo sistema. Atlaisvinkite vielos kreipiklj nuo ,Fusion” vielos
kreipiklio fiksatoriaus. |taisg galima saugiai istraukti, kai endoskopo prieigos
keltuvas yra visiskai nuleistas.

Norédami stentg perstatyti distaliau ar iStraukti pradinés stento jstatymo
procediiros metu, znyplémis suimkite geltong sugriebimo kilpa stento gale (G pav.)
ir pagal reikme paslinkite distaliau arba istraukite.

|spéjimas: Sis stentas néra skirtas pasalinti po pradinio jo jstatymo ir yra
laikomas nuolatiniu implantu. Méginant pasalinti jstatyta stenta, galima pazeisti
aplinkine gleivine.

Uzbaige procediiry, jtaisa pasalinkite laikydamiesi jstaigos biologiskai
pavojingy medicininiy atlieky salinimo reikalavimy.
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EVOLUTION® GALLESTENTSYSTEM - FULLT TILDEKKET

FORSIKTIG: | henhold til amerikansk lovgivning skal dette
produktet bare selges av eller foreskrives av en lege (eller en
autorisert behandler).

VIKTIG INFORMASJON
Vennligst les dette for bruk.

Advarsel: Sikkerheten og effektiviteten ved bruk av denne anordningen i
karsystemet har ikke blitt fastslatt.

TILTENKT BRUK
Denne anordningen brukes til lindring av malign neoplasme i galletreet.

STENTBESKRIVELSE

Denne fleksible, selvekspanderende gallestenten av metall er konstruert av én
enkelt radioopak, vevd nitinolvaier med platinakjerne. Den fullt tildekkede stenten
har potensial til & redusere tumorinnvekst gjennom stenten. Stenten har en flens

i begge ender som bidrar til & forhindre forskyvning etter at stenten er plassert i
gallegangen. Det finnes en gul gripelokke i enden av stenten. Denne brukes til &
flytte stenten distalt eller fierne den under innledende stentplasseringsprosedyre

i tilfelle feil plassering. Stenten forkortes som falge av utstyrets design. Den totale
lengden til stenten er indikert med radioopake markerer pa det indre kateteret
(fig. D, 2 0og 4), som indikerer den faktiske lengden til stenten i en sammenfoldet
tilstand. Denne stenten leveres steril. Denne stenten er kun beregnet til
engangsbruk. Forsgk pa bearbeiding for gjenbruk, resterilisering og/eller gjenbruk
kan fore til funksjonsfeil pa anordningen og/eller overfgring av sykdom.

BESKRIVELSE AV INNF@RINGSSYSTEMET

Stenten er montert pa et indre kateter, som kan brukes med en 0,035 inch
ledevaier, og er holdt pa plass av et ytre kateter. Innferingshandtaket har pistolgrep
for at du skal kunne frigjore eller trekke stenten tilbake. Det finnes fire radioopake
markerer som er til hjelp ved frigjering av stenten under gjennomlysning. Dette
innforingssystemet leveres sterilt. Dette innferingssystemet er kun beregnet til
engangsbruk. Forsgk pa bearbeiding for gjenbruk, resterilisering og/eller gjenbruk
kan fore til funksjonsfeil pa anordningen og/eller overfgring av sykdom.

MERKNADER
Denne anordningen skal ikke brukes til andre formal enn den angitte tiltenkte
bruken.
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Mé ikke brukes hvis pakningen er apnet eller skadet ved mottak. Gjer en visuell
inspeksjon og se spesielt etter knekkpunkter, bayninger eller brudd. Skal ikke
brukes hvis det pévises avvik som kan hindre at utstyret virker som det skal.
Kontakt Cook for & fa returtillatelse.

Denne anordningen skal kun brukes av kvalifisert helsepersonell med relevant
oppleering.

Oppbevares tort og uten a utsettes for ekstreme temperaturer. lkke kompatibel
med THSF-ledevaier.

KONTRAINDIKASJONER
Slike som gjelder spesielt for ERCP og alle prosedyrer som mé utferes sammen med
stentplasseringen.

Ytterligere kontraindikasjoner inkluderer, men er ikke begrenset til: manglende
evne til 3 fore ledevaieren eller stenten gjennom det obstruerte omradet, strikturer
i gallegangen av godartet etiologi, galleobstruksjon som forhindrer endoskopisk
kolangiografi, samtidig perforert gallegang, pasienter som endoskopiske
prosedyrer er kontraindisert for, pasienter med koagulopati, samtidige
gallegangsteiner, svaert smd intrahepatiske ganger og enhver annen bruk enn det
som er spesifikt beskrevet under Tiltenkt bruk.

MULIGE KOMPLIKASJONER

Mulige komplikasjoner forbundet med ERCP inkluderer, men er ikke begrenset
til: pankreatitt, kolangitt, kolecystitt, kolestase, aspirasjon, perforasjon, hemoragi,
infeksjon, sepsis, allergisk reaksjon pa kontrastmiddel eller medisin, hypotensjon,
respiratorisk depresjon eller stans, hjertearytmi eller hjertestans.

Ytterligere komplikasjoner som kan oppsta i forbindelse med plassering av
gallestenten, inkluderer, men er ikke begrenset til: traume pa gallegangen eller
duodenum, perforasjon, obstruksjon av ductus pancreaticus, forskyvning av

stent, stentokklusjon, innvekst grunnet tumor eller for mye hyperplastisk vev,
tumorovervekst, feilplassering av stent, smerte, feber, kvalme, oppkast, betennelse,
tilbakevendende obstruktiv gulsott, sardannelse i gallegangen, dedsfall (annet enn
grunnet normal sykdomsutvikling).

FORHOLDSREGLER
Se produktetiketten pa pakningen for 3 finne den minste kanalsterrelsen som
behgves for denne anordningen.

En fullstendig diagnostisk evaluering ma utferes for plassering i den hensikt & male
lengen pa strikturen og fastsla egnet stentlengde. Den valgte stentlengden skal
veere sa lang at den gar forbi hver side av strikturen.

Hvis ledevaieren eller stenten ikke kan feres gjennom det obstruerte omradet, mé
du ikke forsgke & plassere stenten.
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Stenten skal plasseres under gjennomlysning og endoskopisk overvéking.

Stenten skal bareplasseres ved hjelp av innferingssystemet fra Cook som felger
med hver stent.

Denne stenten er kun tiltenkt palliativ behandling. Andre behandlingsformer skal
vurderes for utstyret plasseres.

Etter stentplassering kan ytterligere behandlingsmetoder, som for eksempel
cellegiftbehandling og stréling, ke risikoen for forskyvning av stenten grunnet
tumorkrymping, stenterosjon og/eller bladning fra slimhinnene.

Langsiktig gjennomlgpende apenhet med denne stenten har ikke blitt etablert.
Periodisk evaluering av stenten anbefales. En vurdering ma til for a fastsla
nedvendigheten av sfinkterotomi eller ballongdilatasjon for stentplassering. Hvis
det er ngdvendig med sfinkterotomi eller ballongdilatasjon, ma alle aktuelle
forsiktighetsregler, advarsler og kontraindikasjoner falges.

ADVARSLER
MR-INFORMASJON

Dette symbolet betyr at anordningen er MR Conditional

Ikke-klinisk testing har vist at Evolution® gallestent er MR Conditional (MR-sikker
under visse betingelser) i henhold til ASTM F2503. En pasient med denne stenten
kan trygt skannes nar som helst etter at stenten er plassert, under folgende
betingelser.

Statisk magnetfelt
. Statisk magnetfelt pa 3 tesla eller mindre
. Hoyest romlig magnetisk gradientfelt pa 1600 gauss/cm eller mindre

Ikke-klinisk evaluering ble utfert i et MR-system (Excite, General Electric Healthcare)
med et maksimalt romlig magnetisk gradientfelt pa 1600 gauss/cm som malt med
et gaussmeter pa stedet til det statiske magnetfeltet som var relevant for pasienten
(dvs. utenfor magnetkapslingen, tilgjengelig for en pasient eller individ).

MR-relatert oppvarming

. 1,5 0g 3,0 tesla-systemer: Det anbefales & skanne i normal driftsmodus
(helkropps gjennomsnittlig spesifikk absorpsjonsrate [SAR] = 2,0 W/kg)
(“normal driftsmodus” er definert som driftsmodusen til MR-systemet der
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ingen av utgangene har en verdi som forarsaker fysiologisk stress hos
pasienten) i 15 minutters skanning (dvs. per skanningssekvens).

Temperaturstigning pa 1,5 tesla
Under ikke-klinisk testing gav Evolution® gallestent en maksimal

temperaturgkning pa 2,1 °C (for én enkelt stent) ved 15 minutters
MR-avbilding (dvs. i én skanningssekvens) utfert i et MR-system pa

1,5 tesla (Siemens Medical Solutions, Malvern, PA, USA, programvare
Numaris/4) med en helkropps gjennomsnittlig spesifikk absorpsjonsrate
pa 2,9 W/kg som rapportert av MR-systemet (forbundet med et
kalorimetrisk malt helkropps-gjennomsnitt pa 2,1 W/kg).

Temperaturstigning pa 3.0 tesla

Under ikke-klinisk testing gav Evolution® gallestent en maksimal
temperaturgkning pa 3,1 °C (for én enkelt stent) ved 15 minutters
MR-avbilding (dvs. i én skanningssekvens) utfert i et MR-system pa

3 tesla (Excite, GE Healthcare, Milwaukee, W1, USA, programvare 14X.M5)
med en helkropps gjennomsnittlig spesifikk absorpsjonsrate pa

2,9 W/kg som rapportert av MR-systemet (forbundet med et kalorimetrisk
malt helkropps-gjennomsnitt pa 2,7 W/kg).

Bildeartefakter

Det kan bli dérligere kvalitet pd MR-bildene hvis omradet som skal undersgkes,

er innenfor lumenet eller innenfor omtrent 7 mm av den plasserte Evolution
gallestenten, som erfart under ikke-klinisk testing med sekvensen: T1-vektet
pulssekvens med spinnekko og gradientekko i et MR-system pa 3,0 tesla (Excite,
General Electric Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI, USA). Derfor kan det vaere nedvendig a
optimalisere parameterne for MR-avbilding for & ta hensyn til denne metallstenten.

Kun for pasienter i USA
Cook anbefaler at pasienten registrerer MR-betingelsene i denne bruksanvisningen
hos MedicAlert Foundation. MedicAlert Foundation kan kontaktes pa falgende vis:

Post: MedicAlert Foundation International
2323 Colorado Avenue
Turlock, CA 95382, USA

Telefon: +1-888-633-4298 (gratis)
+1-209-668-3333 fra utenfor USA

Faks: +1-209-669-2450

Internett: www.medicalert.org
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Plassering av en fullt tildekket stent tvers over en avgreningsgang eller storre
bifurkasjon kan fere til obstruksjon.

Denne stenten er ikke beregnet pa a fjernes etter innledende
stentplasseringsprosedyre og regnes for a veere et permanent implantat.
Forsgk pa a fjerne stenten etter plassering kan fore til skade pa omkringliggende
slimhinner.

Stenten kan ikke trekkes tilbake etter at terskelen for frigjering er passert.
Samsvarende markerer pa det ytre kateteret og innferingshandtaket viser nér
denne terskelen er passert.

Passering av et andre stentinnfgringssystem gjennom en nylig frigjort stent
anbefales ikke, da stenten kan lgsne.

Test av overlappende stenter har ikke blitt fullfert, sa overlapping
anbefales ikke.

Denne anordningen er ikke beregnet pa & frigjeres gjennom veggen til en
tidligere plassert eller eksisterende metallstent. Det kan fore til vansker med eller
manglende evne til & fjerne innferingsenheten.

Sikkerheten og effektiviteten ved bruk av denne anordningen i karsystemet har
ikke blitt fastslatt.

Stenten inneholder nikkel, som kan forarsake en allergisk reaksjon hos personer
med falsomhet overfor nikkel.

N@DVENDIG UTSTYR
Stent og innferingssystem
0,035 inch ledevaier
Fusion vaierlas

VIKTIG: Denne stenten er kun til engangsbruk. Forsek ikke a lade en frigjort stent
pa nytt.

KLARGJ@RING AV PROSEDYREN

Med endoskopet pa plass fares en ledevaier inn, med den beyelige spissen forst, og
frem inntil den under gjennomlysning visualiseres i posisjon gjennom strikturen.
BRUKSANVISNING Illustrasjoner
1. Ta stentinnferingssystemet ut av pakningen og lad anordningen bakover over en
ferdigplassert ledevaier, mens du sikrer at ledevaieren kommer ut av kateteret ved
Zip-porten (fig. A1, A2).

2. Las opp ledevaieren fra Fusion vaierlas.
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3. For anordningen i korte inkrementer inn i arbeidskanalen til endoskopet inntil
Zip-porten er inne i arbeidskanalen, og |as deretter ledevaieren igjen. Fortsett &
fore anordningen frem i korte inkrementer.

4. Med elevatoren &pen fores anordningen frem inntil det visualiseres endoskopisk
at den kommer ut av endoskopet.

5. For transpapiller plassering skal det refereres til den gule markgren for ngyaktig
stentplassering. Merknad: Stenter som danner bro over papilla, skal ga forbi papilla
og inn i duodenum omtrent 0,5 cm etter frigjering.

6. Under veiledning med gjennomlysning, med elevatoren apen, skal du fortsette
a fore anordningen frem i korte inkrementer inntil stenten under gjennomlysning
visualiseres gjennom strikturen. Visualiser under gjennomlysning de radioopake
markerene pa det indre kateteret ved begge endene av stenten, og plasser de
indre radioopake markerene (fig. D, 2 og D, 4) minst 1 cm forbi strikturen slik at den
danner en fullstendig bro over strikturen.

7. Bekreft onsket stentplassering under gjennomlysning. Stenten frigjores ved
a fjerne det rade sikkerhetsvernet fra handtaket (fig. B) og deretter klemme
avtrekkeren. Merknad: Hvert fullstendige avtrekk vil frigjore stenten med en
tilsvarende mengde.

8. Hvis du ma endre plasseringen av stenten mens den blir frigjort, kan du trekke
stenten tilbake. Merknad: Det er ikke mulig a trekke tilbake stenten etter at
sluttplasseringspunktet er passert, noe som indikeres nar den rede markeren gverst
pé handtaket har passert indikatoren for sluttplasseringspunktet pa handtakets
etikett (fig. C).

| den hensikt & overvake sluttplasseringspunktet (fig. D, 5) med gjennomlysning
kan stenten trekkes tilbake til punktet der den radioopake markeren pa det ytre
kateteret (fig. D, 1) flukter med den andre radioopake markeren pa det indre
kateteret (fig. D, 3). Merknad: Det er ikke mulig a trekke tilbake stenten etter at
den ytre radioopake markeren (fig. D, 1) har passert den andre indre radioopake
markeren (fig D, 3).

Merknad: Stenten kan trekkes tilbake maksimalt tre ganger.

9. For & flytte stenten ma stenten forst trekkes tilbake og elevatoren ma veere apen.
Merknad: Ikke skyv forover pa innfgringssystemet med stenten delvis frigjort.
Skyv retningsknappen pa siden av innfgringshandtaket til motsatt side (fig. E1).
Merknad: Hold tommelen pa knappen nar du klemmer utlgseren den forste
gangen for & trekke tilbake. Fortsett a trykke pa utlgseren til du har trukket stenten
tilbake gnsket mengde.

10. For & gjenoppta frigjering skyver du knappen til motsatt side igjen og holder
knappen under forste avtrekk mens du klemmer avtrekkeren (fig. E2).
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11. Nér stentens sluttplasseringspunkt er passert, skal du koble fra luer-lock-
tilpasningen og fierne sikkerhetsvaieren fullstendig fra innferingshandtaket (fig. F).

12. Klem utlgseren for & fortsette med & frigjere stenten.

13. Etter at stenten er frigjort, bruker du gjennomlysning for a f& bekreftet at

den er fullstendig ekspandert. Mens ledevaieren holdes pé plass, skyver du
retningsknappen pa siden av innferingshandtaket til motsatt side (fig. £1).

Klem avtrekkeren for a trekke tilbake innferingssystemet fullstendig. Las opp
ledevaieren fra Fusion vaierlas. Anordningen kan trygt fiernes med elevatoren til
endoskopet helt nede.

For a flytte stenten distalt eller fjerne den under innledende
stentplasseringsprosedyre skal du ta tak i den gule gripelgkken ved enden av
stenten med tang (fig. G) og etter behov flytte stenten distalt eller fjerne den.

Advarsel: Denne stenten er ikke beregnet pa a fjernes etter forste
stentplassering og regnes for & vaere et permanent implantat. Forsgk pa a fierne
stenten etter plassering kan fore til skade pa omkringliggende slimhinner.

Nar prosedyren er fullfort, skal anordningen kasseres i henhold til sykehusets
retningslinjer for medisinsk biologisk farlig avfall.
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STENT DO DROG ZOLCIOWYCH EVOLUTION® - CALKOWICIE
POKRYTY

PRZESTROGA: Zgodnie z prawem federalnym Stanow
Zjednoczonych sprzedaz opisywanego urzadzenia moze by¢
prowadzona wytacznie przez lekarza lub na zlecenie lekarza
(badz uprawnionej osoby posiadajacej odpowiednie zezwolenie).

WAZNA INFORMACJA
Nalezy przeczyta¢ przed uzyciem.

Ostrzezenie: Nie ustalono bezpieczenstwa i skutecznosci stosowania niniejszego
wyrobu w ukfadzie naczyniowym.

PRZEZNACZENIE URZADZENIA
Niniejszy wyrob jest przeznaczony do paliatywnego leczenia nowotworéw
ztosliwych w drogach zétciowych.

OPIS STENTU

Gietki, samorozprezajacy stent metalowy do drég zétciowych jest wykonany

z pojedynczego, plecionego, cieniodajnego drutu nitynolowego z rdzeniem
platynowym. Catkowicie pokryty stent moze zredukowac przerastanie guza

przez stent. Stent posiada kotnierz na obu koricach, aby poméc zapobiec
przemieszczeniu po umieszczeniu stentu w drogach zdtciowych. Na koricu stentu
znajduje sie z6tta petla uchwytowa, ktérej celem jest dystalna zmiana potozenia/
usuniecie stentu podczas zabiegu poczatkowego umieszczania stentu w przypadku
jego nieprawidtowego umieszczenia. Ze wzgledu na swoja konstrukgcje, stent ulega
skréceniu. Catkowita dtugosc stentu wskazuja cieniodajne znaczniki na cewniku
wewnetrznym (rys. D, 2 i 4), okreslajace rzeczywista dtugos¢ stentu w stanie
scisnigetym. Stent jest dostarczany w stanie sterylnym. Stent ten jest przeznaczony
wylgcznie do jednorazowego uzytku. Préby ponownego poddawania procesom,
ponownej sterylizacji i/lub ponownego uzycia moga prowadzi¢ do awarii
urzadzenia i/lub przeniesienia choroby.

OPIS SYSTEMU PODAWANIA

Stent jest zamontowany na cewniku wewnetrznym, ktéry wspoétpracuje

z prowadnikiem o $rednicy 0,035 inch, i jest utrzymywany przez cewnik zewnetrzny.
Uchwyt pistoletowy do podawania umozliwia rozprezenie lub odzyskanie

stentu. Cztery cieniodajne znaczniki utatwiajg rozprezanie stentu w podgladzie
fluoroskopowym. System podawania jest dostarczany w stanie sterylnym. System
podawania jest przeznaczony wytgcznie do jednorazowego uzytku. Proby
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ponownego poddawania procesom, ponownej sterylizacji i/lub ponownego uzycia
moga prowadzi¢ do awarii urzadzenia i/lub przeniesienia choroby.

UWAGI
Niniejszego wyrobu nie wolno wykorzystywa¢ do celéw innych niz zgodne
Z jego przeznaczeniem.

Nie uzywac urzadzenia, jesli otrzymane opakowanie jest otwarte lub uszkodzone.
Obejrze¢ urzadzenie, zwracajac szczegélng uwage na zatamania, zagiecia

i pekniecia. Nie uzywac¢ w przypadku wykrycia nieprawidtowosci, ktéra moze
uniemozliwi¢ prawidtowe dziatanie. Nalezy zwroécic sie do firmy Cook o zgode

na zwrot urzadzenia.

Niniejsze urzadzenie moze by¢ stosowane wyfacznie przez wyszkolony
personel medyczny.

Przechowywac w suchym miejscu, z dala od skrajnych temperatur. Niezgodny
z prowadnikiem THSF.

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA

Przeciwwskazania obejmuja przeciwwskazania wiasciwe dla ECPW (endoskopowej
cholangiopankreatografii wstecznej) oraz wszystkich procedur wykonywanych

w trakcie umieszczania stentu.

Do dodatkowych przeciwwskazan naleza m. in.: niemoznos¢ przeprowadzenia
prowadnika lub stentu przez zablokowany obszar, zwezenia przewodéw
z6tciowych pochodzenia tagodnego, blokada drég zétciowych uniemozliwiajaca
wykonanie cholangiografii endoskopowej, rbwnoczesna perforacja drég
z6tciowych, przeciwwskazania do wykonywania zabiegéw endoskopowych,
koagulopatia, réwnoczesne wystepowanie ztogéw w drogach zétciowych, bardzo
mate przewody zétciowe wewnatrz watroby oraz wszelkie zastosowania inne niz
wyraznie okreslone w rozdziale ,Przeznaczenie urzadzenia”.

MOZLIWE POWIKLANIA

Do potencjalnych powikfan zwigzanych z zabiegiem ECPW naleza m. in.: zapalenie
trzustki, zapalenie drég zétciowych, zapalenie pecherzyka zétciowego, zastdj zotci,
aspiracja, perforacja, krwotok, zakazenie, posocznica, reakcja alergiczna na kontrast
lub lek, hipotensja, depresja oddechowa lub zatrzymanie oddechu, arytmia serca
lub zatrzymanie akgji serca.

Do dodatkowych powikfan, ktére moga wystapi¢ w zwigzku z umieszczeniem
stentu do drdg zétciowych nalezg m. in.: uraz drég zétciowych lub dwunastnicy,
perforacja, blokada przewodu trzustkowego, przemieszczenie stentu, okluzja
stentu, wrastanie z powodu guza lub nadmiaru tkanki rozrostowej, przerost guza,
niewtasciwe umieszczenie stentu, bdl, goraczka, nudnosci, wymioty, zapalenie,
nawrotowa zéttaczka zarostowa, owrzodzenie drég zétciowych, zgon (z innych
przyczyn niz normalny postep choroby).
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SRODKI OSTROZNOSCI
Minimalna $rednica kanatu roboczego wymagana dla tego urzadzenia zostata
podana na etykiecie.

Przed zatozeniem stentu nalezy przeprowadzi¢ dokfadng ocene diagnostyczng

w celu zmierzenia dtugosci zwezenia oraz w celu okreslenia odpowiedniej dtugosci
stentu. Wybrana dtugos¢ stentu powinna uwzglednia¢ naddatek z kazdej strony
zwezenia.

Nie podejmowac proby implantacji stentu, jesli nie mozna przesuna¢ prowadnika
lub stentu przez zwezong okolice.

Stent nalezy umieszczac pod kontrola fluoroskopowa i endoskopowa.

Stent nalezy implantowa¢ wytacznie przy uzyciu systemu podawania Cook
dostarczanego z kazdym stentem.

Stent jest przeznaczony wylgcznie do terapii paliatywnej. Przed zatozeniem stentu
nalezy dokfadnie rozwazy¢ wdrozenie alternatywnych metod terapeutycznych.

Dodatkowe metody leczenia, takie jak chemioterapia lub radiacja, stosowane po
umieszczeniu stentu, moga zwiekszy¢ ryzyko przemieszczenia stentu z powodu
obkurczenia sie guza, erozji stentu i/lub krwawienia z btony $luzowe;j.

Nie ustalono dtugoterminowej droznosci tego stentu. Zaleca sie okresowe
sprawdzanie stanu stentu. Nalezy dokonac oceny, czy konieczne jest wykonanie
sfinkterotomii lub poszerzenia za pomocg poszerzadta balonowego przed
zalozeniem stentu. Jezeli wymagane jest wykonanie sfinkterotomii lub
poszerzenie za pomocg poszerzadta balonowego, nalezy przestrzega¢ wszystkich
odpowiednich srodkéw ostroznosci, ostrzezen i przeciwwskazan.

OSTRZEZENIA
INFORMACJE DOTYCZACE MRI

Ten symbol oznacza, ze urzadzenie jest warunkowo zgodne
ze srodowiskiem RM

Badanie niekliniczne wykazato, ze stent do drég zétciowych Evolution® jest
warunkowo zgodny ze $rodowiskiem RM, zgodnie z norma ASTM F2503. Pacjent z
tym stentem moze by¢ bezpiecznie poddany badaniu w dowolnym czasie

po umieszczeniu, przy zachowaniu nastepujacych warunkdéw.
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Statyczne pole magnetyczne
. Statyczne pole magnetyczne o indukgji 3 T lub mniejszej

. Gradient przestrzenny pola magnetycznego najwyzej 1600 gauséw/cm

Ocene niekliniczng przeprowadzono w systemie RM (Excite, General Electric
Healthcare) z maksymalnym gradientem przestrzennym pola magnetycznego
réwnym 1600 gauséw/cm, mierzonym magnetometrem umieszczonym w obszarze
statycznego pola magnetycznego dotyczacym pacjenta (tzn. poza ostong skanera,
dostepnym dla pacjenta lub innej osoby).

Nagrzewanie zwiqzane z MRI

. Systemy o indukgji 1,5 i 3,0 T: Zaleca sie skanowanie w normalnym trybie
pracy (wspdtczynnik pochtaniania promieniowania elektromagnetycznego
przez ciato [SAR] = 2,0 W/kg) (,normalny tryb pracy” oznacza tryb pracy
systemu RM, w ktérym zaden z emitowanych sygnatéw nie osiaga wartosci,
ktéra powoduje fizjologiczny stres u pacjenta) przez 15 minut skanowania
(tzn. na sekwencje skanowania).

Wzrost temperatury dla 1,5T

W badaniu nieklinicznym stent do drég zétciowych Evolution®
powodowat maksymalny wzrost temperatury o 2,1 °C (dla pojedynczego
stentu) podczas 15 minut skanowania RM (tzn, na jedna sekwencje
skanowania) wykonywanego w systemie RM o indukgji 1,5 T (Siemens
Medical Solutions, Malvern, PA, USA, oprogramowanie Numaris/4)

przy zgtoszonym przez system RM, wspotczynniku pochtaniania
promieniowania elektromagnetycznego przez ciato (SAR) réwnym

2,9 W/kg (zwigzanym ze zmierzong kalorymetrycznie wartoscig
usredniong dla catego ciata réwna 2,1 W/kg).

Wzrost temperatury dla 3,0 T

W badaniu nieklinicznym stent do drég zétciowych Evolution® powodowat
maksymalny wzrost temperatury o 3,1 °C (dla pojedynczego stentu)
podczas 15 minut skanowania RM (tzn, na jedna sekwencje skanowania)
wykonywanego w systemie RM o indukgji 3 T (Excite, GE Healthcare,
Milwaukee, WI, USA, oprogramowanie 14X.M5) przy zgtoszonym

przez system RM wspdtczynniku pochfaniania promieniowania
elektromagnetycznego przez ciato (SAR) réwnym 2,9 W/kg (zwigzanym

ze zmierzong kalorymetrycznie wartoscia usredniona dla catego ciata
réwna 2,7 W/kg).

Artefakty obrazu

Jakos¢ obrazu RM moze ulec pogorszeniu, jesli obszar zainteresowania znajduje sie
w obrebie $wiatta stentu do drég zétciowych Evolution lub w promieniu okoto

7 mm od potozenia stentu, co stwierdzono podczas badan nieklinicznych z
uzyciem: T1-zaleznej sekwencji impulséw echa spinowego i echa gradientowego
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w systemie RM o indukgji 3,0 T (Excite, General Electric Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI,
USA). Dlatego moze by¢ niezbedna optymalizacja parametréw obrazowania RM
pod katem obecnosci tego stentu metalowego.

Dotyczy tylko pacjentéw w USA

Firma Cook zaleca, aby pacjent zarejestrowat w MedicAlert Foundation warunki
badania RM ujawnione w niniejszej instrukgji uzycia. Dane kontaktowe MedicAlert
Foundation sa nastepujace:

Adres: MedicAlert Foundation International
2323 Colorado Avenue
Turlock, CA 95382, USA

Telefon: +1-888-633-4298 (linia bezptatna)
+1-209-668-3333 spoza obszaru USA

Faks: +1-209-669-2450

URL: www.medicalert.org

Umieszczenie catkowicie pokrytego stentu w odgatezieniu drég zétciowych lub
rozwidleniu wigkszych naczyn moze spowodowac blokade.

Stent ten nie jest przeznaczony do usunigcia po poczatkowym zabiegu
umieszczenia stentu i jest uznawany za wszczepiony na state. Préby usuniecia
stentu po jego zatozeniu moga spowodowac uszkodzenia otaczajacej btony
sluzowej.

Stentu nie mozna ponownie uchwyci¢ po przekroczeniu progu rozprezania.
Przekroczenie tego progu wskazuja odpowiadajace sobie znaczniki na cewniku
zewnetrznym i uchwycie do podawania.

Nie zaleca sie przeprowadzania systemu podawania drugiego stentu przez
zatozony przed chwilg stent, gdyz moze to spowodowac przemieszczenie stentu.

Zachodzenie stentdéw na siebie nie zostato catkowicie przetestowane i nie jest
zalecane.

Niniejsze urzadzenie nie jest przeznaczone do rozprezania przez $ciane uprzednio
wszczepionego lub istniejagcego stentu metalowego. Takie dziatania moga
spowodowac trudnosé¢ w wyjmowaniu lub brak mozliwosci wyjecia introduktora.

Nie ustalono bezpieczenstwa i skutecznosci stosowania niniejszego wyrobu
w ukfadzie naczyniowym.
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Stent ten zawiera nikiel, ktéry moze spowodowac reakcje alergiczna u os6b
uczulonych na nikiel.

WYMAGANE WYPOSAZENIE

Stent i system podawania

Prowadnik o $rednicy 0,035 inch
Urzadzenie blokujace prowadnik Fusion

WAZNE: Niniejszy zestaw jest przeznaczony wytacznie do jednorazowego uzycia.
Nie wolno podejmowac préb ponownego zatadowania rozprezonego stentu.

PRZYGOTOWANIE DO ZABIEGU

Przy umieszczonym endoskopie wprowadzi¢ prowadnik, poczynajac od gietkiej
koncéwki, i kontynuowac wprowadzanie do chwili, gdy zostanie fluoroskopowo
uwidoczniony umieszczony w zwezeniu.

INSTRUKCJA UZYCIA llustracje
1. Wyjac system podawania stentu z opakowania i wstecznie zatadowac¢ urzadzenie
na wstepnie umieszczony prowadnik, przy czym prowadnik powinien wychodzi¢

z cewnika przy porcie Zip (rys. A1, A2).

2. Odblokowa¢ prowadnik z urzadzenia blokujacego prowadnik Fusion.

3. Wprowadza¢ urzadzenie krétkimi odcinkami do kanatu roboczego endoskopu
do chwili, gdy port Zip znajdzie sie wewnatrz kanatu roboczego, a nastepnie
ponownie zablokowac¢ prowadnik. Kontynuowac¢ wprowadzanie urzadzenia
krétkimi odcinkami.

4. Przy otwartym elewatorze wprowadza¢ urzadzenie do chwili endoskopowego
uwidocznienia jego wyjscia z endoskopu.

5. Przy umieszczaniu przezbrodawkowym nalezy wykorzystac zétty znacznik

do dokfadnego umieszczenia stentu. Uwaga: Stenty implantowane w brodawce
powinny po umieszczeniu wystawac poza brodawke do dwunastnicy na

okoto 0,5 cm.

6. Pod kontrola fluoroskopowa i przy otwartym elewatorze kontynuowac
wprowadzanie urzadzenia krétkimi odcinkami az do chwili fluoroskopowego
uwidocznienia umieszczenia stentu w zwezeniu. Nalezy uwidoczni¢ fluoroskopowo
cieniodajne znaczniki na cewniku wewnetrznym na obu korcach stentu i umiescic¢
wewnetrzne znaczniki cieniodajne (rys. D, 2 oraz D, 4) co najmniej o 1 cm poza
zwezeniem, tak aby catkowicie objat zwezenie.

7. Potwierdzi¢ zagdane potozenie stentu za pomocg fluoroskopii. Aby rozprezyc
stent, usuna¢ z uchwytu czerwong ostone zabezpieczajaca (rys. B) po czym
nacisna¢ spust. Uwaga: Kazde catkowite nacisnigcie spustu rozprezy stent

o jednakowa wartosc¢.
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8. Jesli podczas rozprezania konieczna bedzie zmiana potozenia stentu, mozliwe
jest odzyskanie stentu. Uwaga: Nie jest mozliwe ponowne uchwycenie stentu

po przekroczeniu punktu krytycznego, co nastapi, gdy czerwony znacznik u géry
uchwytu przekroczy wskaznik punktu krytycznego na etykiecie uchwytu (rys. C).

Przy fluoroskopowym monitorowaniu punktu krytycznego (rys. D, 5) stent mozna
ponownie uchwyci¢ do chwili, gdy cieniodajny znacznik cewnika zewnetrznego
(rys. D, 1) zrbwna sie z drugim cieniodajnym znacznikiem cewnika wewnetrznego
(rys. D, 3). Uwaga: Nie jest mozliwe ponowne uchwycenie stentu po tym, jak
cieniodajny znacznik cewnika zewnetrznego (rys. D, 1) minie drugi cieniodajny
znacznik cewnika wewnetrznego (rys. D, 3).

Uwaga: Stent mozna ponownie uchwyci¢ maksymalnie trzy razy.

9. Aby zmieni¢ potozenie stentu nalezy go najpierw ponownie uchwyci¢, przy
czym elewator musi by¢ otwarty. Uwaga: Nie wolno popychac systemu podawania
do przodu, jesli stent jest czesciowo rozprezony. Przesunac¢ przycisk kierunkowy
umieszczony z boku uchwytu do podawania w przeciwng strone (rys. E1). Uwaga:
Przytrzymac kciuk na przycisku podczas pierwszego nacisniecia spustu w celu
odzyskania stentu. Kontynuowac naciskanie spustu w miare potrzeby, w celu
odzyskania wymaganej dtugosci stentu.

10. Aby wznowi¢ rozprezanie, ponownie przesuna¢ przycisk w przeciwna strone
i przytrzymac przycisk do pierwszego suwu, rdwnoczesnie naciskajac spust (rys. E2).

11. Po przekroczeniu punktu krytycznego stentu nalezy odtaczy¢ tacznik Luer Lock,
aby catkowicie usuna¢ drut zabezpieczajacy z uchwytu do podawania (rys. F).

12. Kontynuowac rozprezanie stentu przez naciskanie spustu.

13. Po umieszczeniu potwierdzi¢ petne rozprezenie stentu przy uzyciu fluoroskopii.
Utrzymujac prowadnik nieruchomo, przesuna¢ przycisk kierunkowy umieszczony
z boku uchwytu do podawania w przeciwng strone (rys. E1). Nacisng¢ spust, aby
catkowicie ponownie uchwyci¢ system wprowadzania. Odblokowa¢ prowadnik

z urzadzenia blokujacego prowadnik Fusion. Urzadzenie mozna bezpiecznie
usuna¢ gdy elewator endoskopu jest catkowicie opuszczony.

Aby dystalnie zmieni¢ potozenie/usuna¢ stent podczas zabiegu poczatkowego
umieszczania stentu nalezy uchwyci¢ kleszczykami zéttg petle uchwytowa na
koricu stentu (rys. G) i dystalnie zmieni¢ potozenie/usuna¢ wedtug potrzeby.

Ostrzezenie: Stent ten nie jest przeznaczony do usuniecia po poczatkowym
zabiegu umieszczenia i jest uznawany za wszczepiony na state. Proby usuniecia
stentu po jego zatozeniu moga spowodowac uszkodzenia otaczajacej btony
sluzowej.
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Po zakonczeniu zabiegu wyrzuci¢ urzadzenie zgodnie z zaleceniami danej
placéwki, dotyczacymi odpadéw medycznych stanowiacych zagrozenie
biologiczne.
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PORTUGUES

SISTEMA DE STENT BILIAR EVOLUTION® - TOTALMENTE COBERTO

ATENGAO: A lei federal dos EUA restringe a venda deste
dispositivo por um médico ou um profissional de saude
licenciado ou mediante a respetiva prescricao.

INFORMAGCOES IMPORTANTES
Reveja estas informagdes antes da utilizacao.

Adverténcia: A seguranca e a eficicia deste dispositivo para utilizagdo no sistema
vascular ndo foram estabelecidas.

UTILIZAgi\O PREVISTA
Este dispositivo é usado no tratamento paliativo de neoplasias malignas do tracto
biliar.

DESCRICAO DO STENT

Este stent metalico biliar flexivel e auto-expansivel é fabricado com um tnico fio
entrancado, radiopaco de nitinol com parte central em platina. O stent totalmente
coberto tem o potencial de reduzir o crescimento do tumor para o interior através
do stent. O stent possui uma flange nas duas extremidades que contribui para
evitar migracdo depois de o stent ter sido colocado no canal biliar. H4 uma ansa
de preensao amarela na extremidade do stent, cujo objectivo é reposicionar
distalmente/remover o stent durante o procedimento de colocagdo inicial do
stent em caso de colocagdo incorrecta. O stent reduz-se devido ao seu design. O
comprimento total do stent é indicado pelos marcadores radiopacos no cateter
interno (Fig. D, 2 e 4), indicando o comprimento efectivo do stent em estado
colapsado. Este stent é fornecido esterilizado. Este stent destina-se apenas

a uma Unica utilizagao. As tentativas de o reprocessar, reesterilizar e/ou reutilizar
podem conduzir & falha do dispositivo e/ou a transmissao de doenca.

DESCRICAO DO SISTEMA DE COLOCAGAO

O stent estd montado sobre um cateter interno, que aceita um fio guia de

0,035 inch, e é constrangido por um cateter externo. Um punho de colocagdo em
forma de punho de pistola permite a expanséo ou a recaptura do stent. Ha quatro
marcadores radiopacos para auxiliar na expansao do stent sob fluoroscopia. Este
sistema de colocacdo é fornecido esterilizado. Este sistema de colocagao destina-
se apenas a uma Unica utilizacdo. As tentativas de o reprocessar, reesterilizar e/ou
reutilizar podem conduzir a falha do dispositivo e/ou a transmissao de doenca.

NOTAS
Utilize este dispositivo exclusivamente para os fins indicados na utilizacdo prevista.
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Se, no momento da recepcao, a embalagem se encontrar aberta ou danificada, nao
utilize o produto. Inspeccione visualmente com particular atencéo a vincos, dobras
e fracturas. Se detectar alguma anomalia que impeca um funcionamento correcto
do produto, ndo o utilize. Avise a Cook para obter uma autorizacao de devolucéo
do produto.

Este dispositivo deve ser utilizado exclusivamente por um profissional de saude
com a formagao adequada.

Guarde num local seco, afastado de temperaturas extremas. Nao compativel com
fio-guia THSF.

CONTRA-INDICACOES
As contra-indicacdes especificas da CPRE e de outros procedimentos efectuados
em conjunto com a colocacdo de um stent.

Entre outras contra-indicagdes incluem-se, nomeadamente: impossibilidade de
passar o fio-guia ou o stent através da area obstruida, estenoses do canal biliar
de etiologia benigna, obstrugéo biliar impeditiva de colangiografia endoscdpica,
perfuracao concomitante do canal biliar, doentes para quem os procedimentos
endoscépicos sdo contra-indicados, doentes com coagulopatia, célculos do canal
biliar concomitantes, canais intra-hepdaticos muito pequenos e qualquer outra
utilizagdo que néo conste especificamente da Utilizagao prevista.

POTENCIAIS COMPLICACOES

As potenciais complicagdes associadas & CPRE incluem, entre outras: pancreatite,
angiocolite, colecistite, colestase, aspiracao, perfuracao, hemorragia, infeccao,
sepsia, reaccao alérgica ao meio de contraste ou a medicacao, hipotensao,
depressdo ou paragem respiratoria, arritmia ou paragem cardiaca.

Outras complicacoes susceptiveis de ocorrerem em conjunto com a colocagao

do stent biliar incluem, nomeadamente: trauma da via biliar ou do duodeno,
perfuracdo, obstrucao do canal pancreatico, migracao do stent, ocluséo do stent,
crescimento para o interior devido a tumor ou tecido hiperplésico em excesso,
crescimento excessivo do tumor, colocacéo incorrecta do stent, dores, febre,
néuseas, vomitos, inflamacao, ictericia obstrutiva recorrente, ulceracéo do canal
biliar, morte (por outras causas que néo as devidas a evolucédo normal da doenca).

PRECAUGOES
Consulte o rétulo da embalagem relativamente ao diametro minimo do canal
necessario para este dispositivo.

Antes da colocacao deve ser feito um diagndstico completo para medir o
comprimento da estenose e determinar o tamanho adequado do stent. O
comprimento do stent escolhido deve permitir um comprimento adicional de
ambos os lados da estenose.
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Se ndo for possivel fazer avancar o fio guia ou o stent através da area obstruida,
nao tente colocar o stent.

O stent deve ser colocado usando monitorizacao por fluoroscopia e endoscopia.

O stent s6 deve ser colocado com o sistema de colocacao da Cook fornecido com
cada stent.

Este stent esta indicado apenas para tratamento paliativo. Antes da sua colocagdo
devem ser estudados métodos terapéuticos alternativos.

Ap6s a colocagdo do stent, outros métodos de tratamento como quimioterapia
e irradiagao podem aumentar o risco de migragao do stent devido a redugéo do
tumor, erosao do stent e/ou hemorragia da mucosa.

Néo foi demonstrada a permeabilidade a longo prazo deste stent.

E aconselhada a avaliacdo periédica do stent. Tem de ser feita uma avaliacdo com
o objectivo de determinar se é ou ndo necessario efectuar uma esfincterotomia
ou dilatagdo com baldo antes da colocacéo do stent. Caso qualquer uma

destas intervencoes seja necessaria, devem ser cumpridas todas as precaucoes,
adverténcias e contra-indica¢des adequadas.

ADVERTENCIAS
INFORMAGCAO SOBRE RMN

Este simbolo significa que o dispositivo € MR Conditional
(é possivel realizar exames de RMN com este stent, desde
que sejam respeitadas determinadas condigées)

Testes ndo clinicos demonstraram que o stent biliar Evolution® é MR Conditional
de acordo com a norma ASTM F2503. Um doente com este stent pode ser sujeito
a uma ressonancia com seguranca em qualquer momento apds a colocacao nas
seguintes condicoes.

Campo magnético estdtico
. Campo magnético estatico igual ou inferior a 3 Tesla

. Campo de gradiente magnético espacial mais elevado de
1600 Gauss/cm ou menos

A avaliagdo nao clinica foi realizada num sistema de RMN (Excite, General
Electric Healthcare) com um campo de gradiente magnético espacial maximo
de 1600 Gauss/cm, conforme medido com um medidor de campo magnético na
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posicao do campo magnético estatico relevante para o doente (ou seja, fora da
cobertura do scanner, acessivel a um doente ou a outro individuo).

relaci do com RMN

. Sistemas de 1,5 Tesla e 3,0 Tesla: é recomendavel fazer o exame no modo
de funcionamento normal (taxa de absorgao especifica [SAR] média medida
para todo o corpo = 2,0 W/kg) (“Modo de Funcionamento Normal” define-se
como o modo de funcionamento do sistema de RMN em que nenhuma das
saidas tem um valor susceptivel de provocar stress fisioldgico ao doente)
durante um exame de 15 minutos (ou seja, para uma sequéncia de exame).

Aqueci

Aumento de temperatura em 1,5 Tesla

Em testes nao clinicos, o stent biliar Evolution® produziu aumentos
maximos de temperatura de 2,1 °C (para um stent tnico) durante 15
minutos de exame de RMN (ou seja, para uma sequéncia de exame)
realizado num sistema de RMN de 1,5 Tesla (Siemens Medical Solutions,
Malvern, PA, EUA, software Numaris/4) numa SAR média calculada para
todo o corpo, indicada para o sistema de RMN, de 2,9 W/kg (associada a
um valor médio de calorimetria medido para todo o corpo de 2,1 W/kg).

Aumento de temperatura em 3,0 Tesla

Em testes ndo clinicos, o stent biliar Evolution® produziu aumentos
méximos de temperatura de 3,1 °C (para um stent tnico) durante 15
minutos de exame de RMN (ou seja, para uma sequéncia de exame)
realizado num sistema de RMN de 3 Tesla (Excite, GE Healthcare,
Milwaukee, WI, EUA, software 14X.M5) numa SAR média calculada para
todo o corpo, indicada para o sistema de RMN, de 2,9 W/kg (associada a
um valor médio de calorimetria medido para todo o corpo de 2,7 W/kg).

Artefactos de imagem

A qualidade da imagem de RMN pode ser comprometida se a area de interesse
se situar dentro do limen ou a aproximadamente 7 mm em relagdo a posi¢ao do
stent biliar Evolution, conforme se verificou em testes ndo clinicos utilizando a
sequéncia: sequéncia de impulsos eco rotativo e gradiente eco, com ponderacao
T1, num sistema de RMN de 3,0 Tesla (Excite, General Electric Healthcare,
Milwaukee, W, EUA). Poderd, portanto, ser necessério optimizar os parametros de
imagiologia de RMN para a presenca deste stent metalico.

Apenas para doentes nos EUA

A Cook recomenda que o doente registe as condi¢dées de RMN divulgadas nestas
instrucdes de utilizacao junto da MedicAlert Foundation. A MedicAlert Foundation
pode ser contactada através das seguintes formas:
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Correio: MedicAlert Foundation International
2323 Colorado Avenue
Turlock, CA 95382, EUA

Telefone: +1-888-633-4298 (linha gratuita)
+1-209-668-3333 (fora dos EUA)

Fax: +1-209-669-2450

Internet: www.medicalert.org

A colocagao de um stent totalmente coberto através de um canal secundario ou
bifurcagao principal pode dar origem a obstrugao.

Este stent nao se destina a ser removido depois do procedimento inicial de
colocacéo do stent e é considerado um implante permanente. Tentativas para
remover o stent apds a sua colocacao podem danificar a mucosa circundante.

O stent ndo pode ser recapturado depois de ultrapassado o limiar de expansao.
As marcas correspondentes no cateter externo e no punho de colocacéo indicam
quando este limiar é ultrapassado.

Néo é recomendavel passar um segundo sistema de colocacao de stent através de
um stent acabado de expandir, pois podera deslocar o stent.

O teste de sobreposicao dos stents néo foi concluido, pelo que a sobreposicéo de
stents ndo é recomendada.

Este dispositivo ndo se destina a ser expandido através da parede de um stent
metalico previamente colocado ou existente. Se o fizer, pode dificultar ou mesmo
impossibilitar a remogéo do introdutor.

A seguranga e a eficacia deste dispositivo para utilizagdo no sistema vascular ndo
foram estabelecidas.

O stent contém niquel, que pode causar uma reaccao alérgica em individuos com
alergia ao niquel.

EQUIPAMENTO NECESSARIO

Stent e sistema de colocagao

Fio guia de 0,035 inch

Dispositivo de fixacao de fio-guia Fusion

IMPORTANTE: Este sistema de stent destina-se a uma Unica utilizagao. Nao tente
recarregar um stent expandido.
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PREPARACAO DO PROCEDIMENTO

Com o endoscépio colocado, introduza um fio-guia, comecando pela ponta
flexivel, e faga-o progredir até ser visualizado por fluoroscopia em posicao através
da estenose.

INSTRUGOES DE UTILIZAGAO llustragoes
1. Retire o sistema de colocagao do stent da embalagem e carregue o dispositivo,
da frente para tras, sobre um fio-guia pré-posicionado, assegurando que o fio-guia
sai do cateter no orificio Zip (Fig. A1, A2).

2. Solte o fio-guia do dispositivo de fixacao do fio-guia Fusion.

3. Introduza o dispositivo em pequenos incrementos no canal acessério do
endoscopio até o orificio Zip estar dentro do canal acessério, e depois feche
de novo o fio-guia. Continue a fazer progredir o dispositivo em pequenos
incrementos.

4, Com o elevador aberto, faga avangar o dispositivo até ser visualizado por
endoscopia a sair do endoscépio.

5. Para colocacao transpapilar, referencie o marcador amarelo para um
posicionamento rigoroso do stent. Observagao: Os stents que atravessam a papila
devem prolongar-se além da papila, e para dentro do duodeno, cerca de 0,5 cm
apos a expansao.

6. Sob orientacao fluoroscépica, com o elevador aberto, continue a fazer avancar o
dispositivo em pequenos incrementos até o stent ser visualizado por fluoroscopia
através da estenose. Visualize por fluoroscopia os marcadores radiopacos no cateter
interno em ambas as extremidades do stent e posicione os marcadores radiopacos
internos (Fig. D, 2 e D, 4) a pelo menos 1 cm para além da estenose para que cubra
totalmente a estenose.

7. Confirme a posicao desejada do stent por fluoroscopia. Para a expansao do
stent, retire a proteccao de seguranga vermelha do punho, (Fig. B) e prima o
gatilho. Observagao: De cada vez que o gatilho é totalmente premido, ocorre uma
expansao igual do stent.

8. Se for necessario reposicionar o stent durante a expansao, é possivel recapturar
o stent. Observacao: Néo é possivel recapturar o stent depois de passado o “ponto
de nao retorno’; indicado quando o marcador vermelho no topo do punho tiver
passado o indicador do “ponto de néo retorno” no rétulo do punho (Fig. C).

Para monitorizar por fluoroscopia o “ponto de nao retorno” (Fig. D, 5), o stent pode
ser recapturado até ao ponto em que o marcador radiopaco do cateter externo
(Fig. D, 1) esta alinhado com o segundo marcador radiopaco do cateter interno
(Fig. D, 3). Observagao: Néo é possivel recapturar o stent depois de o marcador
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radiopaco externo (Fig. D, 1) passar o segundo marcador radiopaco interno
(Fig D, 3).

Observacao: O stent pode ser recapturado um maximo de trés vezes.

9. Para reposicionar o stent, este tem primeiro de ser recapturado e o elevador

tem de ser aberto. Observagao: Nao empurre o sistema de colocacao para a frente
com o stent parcialmente expandido. Empurre o botao de direc¢éo na lateral do
punho de colocagdo para o lado oposto (Fig. E1). Observagao: Mantenha o polegar
no botdo enquanto prime o gatilho pela primeira vez para recapturar o stent.
Continue a premir o gatilho as vezes necessarias para recapturar a quantidade de
stent desejada.

10. Para retomar a expansao, prima o botdo de novo para o lado oposto e
mantenha o botdo premido para primeiro impulso enquanto prime o gatilho
(Fig. E2).

11. Se o “ponto de nao retorno” do stent for ultrapassado, separe o conector
Luer-lock para retirar totalmente o fio de seguranca do punho de colocacéo (Fig. F).

12. Continue a expandir o stent, apertando o gatilho.

13. Apds a expansao, confirme por fluoroscopia que o stent se expandiu na
totalidade. Mantendo a posicao do fio-guia, empurre o botao de direccao na lateral
do punho de colocagédo para o lado oposto (Fig. E1). Prima o gatilho para recapturar
completamente o sistema de introdugao. Solte o fio-guia do dispositivo de
fixacdo do fio-guia Fusion. O dispositivo pode ser retirado em seguranga com o
elevador do endoscopio totalmente para baixo.

Para reposicionar distalmente/remover o stent durante o procedimento de
colocagdo inicial do stent, agarre com uma pinga a ansa de preensdo amarela
na extremidade do stent (Fig. G) e reposicione distalmente/remova conforme
necessario.

Adverténcia: Este stent nao se destina a ser removido apés a colocagao inicial
do stent e é considerado um implante permanente. Tentativas para remover o
stent apos a sua colocagdo podem danificar a mucosa circundante.

Quando terminar o procedimento, elimine o dispositivo de acordo com as
normas institucionais relativas a residuos médicos biol6gicos perigosos.
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ROMA

SISTEM PENTRU STENT BILIAR EVOLUTION® - ACOPERIT COMPLET

ATENTIE: Legile federale ale SUA permit vanzarea acestui
dispozitiv numai de catre sau pe baza comenzii unui medic (sau
alt specialist cu licenta adecvata).

INFORMATII IMPORTANTE
Va rugam sa consultati aceasta sectiune inainte de utilizare.

Atentionare: Siguranta si eficacitatea acestui dispozitiv pentru utilizarea in sistemul
vascular nu au fost stabilite.

DESTINATIE DE UTILIZARE
Acest dispozitiv este utilizat in tratamentul paliativ al neoplasmelor maligne ale
arborelui biliar.

DESCRIEREA STENTULUI

Acest stent biliar metalic flexibil, autoexpandabil este construit dintr-un singur

fir radioopac impletit, fabricat din nitinol cu centru de platina. Stentul acoperit
complet are potentialul de a reduce infiltrarea tumorii prin stent. Stentul este
prevazut cu cate o flansd in ambele capete, pentru a ajuta la prevenirea migrarii
dupa plasarea stentului in canalul biliar. Exista un lasou de culoare galbena la
capatul stentului, cu rol in repozitionarea distald/extragerea stentului in timpul
procedurii initiale de amplasare a stentului, in cazul amplasarii incorecte. Stentul

se poate restrange gratie designului sau. Lungimea totala a stentului este indicata
de markerii radioopaci ai cateterului intern (Fig. D, 2 si 4), indicand lungimea exacta
a stentului in stare pliatd. Acest stent este furnizat in stare sterila. Acest stent este
exclusiv de unica folosintd. Tentativele de reprocesare, resterilizare si/sau reutilizare
pot duce la defectarea dispozitivului si/sau transmiterea de boli.

DESCRIEREA SISTEMULUI DE ADMINISTRARE

Stentul este montat pe un cateter intern, care accepta un fir de ghidaj de

0,035 inch, fiind sustinut de un cateter extern. Un maner de administrare cu pistol
permite deplierea sau extragerea stentului. Exista patru markeri radioopaci care
ajuta la deplierea stentului in timp ce se utilizeaza fluoroscopia. Acest sistem de
administrare este furnizat in stare sterild. Acest sistem de administrare este exclusiv
de unica folosinta. Tentativele de reprocesare, resterilizare si/sau reutilizare pot
duce la defectarea dispozitivului si/sau transmiterea de boli.

NOTE
Nu utilizati acest dispozitiv pentru niciun alt scop decat cel pentru care
a fost destinat.
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A nu se utiliza dacd ambalajul este deschis sau deteriorat la receptie. Inspectati
vizual pentru a detecta mai ales eventuale rasuciri, indoiri sau rupturi. A nu se
utiliza daca este detectatd o anomalie care ar face imposibila o stare de lucru
normala. Véa rugam sa notificati compania Cook pentru obtinerea autorizatiei
de retur.

Utilizarea acestui dispozitiv trebuie realizatd exclusiv de cadrele medicale instruite
n acest sens.

Depozitati intr-un loc uscat, ferit de temperaturi extreme. Incompatibil cu firul de
ghidaj THSF.

CONTRAINDICATII
Contraindicatiile specifice ERCP si oricarei proceduri efectuate in asociere cu
plasarea stentului.

Contraindicatiile suplimentare includ, dar nu se rezumd la: imposibilitatea trecerii
firului de ghidaj sau a stentului prin zona obstruata, stricturi de canal biliar de
etiologie benignd, obstructie biliara care impiedica colangiografia endoscopica,
perforatie simultana de canal biliar, pacienti pentru care procedurile endoscopice
sunt contraindicate, pacienti cu coagulopatie, litiaza biliara simultand, canale
intrahepatice de dimensiuni foarte mici si orice alta utilizare in afara de cele
mentionate in mod specific la sectiunea Destinatie de utilizare.

COMPLICATII POTENTIALE

Complicatiile potentiale asociate cu ERCP includ, dar nu se rezumd la: pancreatitd,
colangita, colecistita, colestaza, aspiratii, perforari, hemoragii, infectii, septicemie,
reactii alergice la substanta de contrast sau la medicatie, hipotensiune, depresie
respiratorie sau stop respirator, aritmie cardiaca sau stop cardiac.

Complicatiile suplimentare care pot aparea in asociere cu amplasarea stentului
biliar includ, dar nu se rezuma la: traumatismul tractului biliar sau al duodenului,
perforare, obstruarea canalului pancreatic, migrarea stentului, ocluzia stentului,
infiltrare cauzata de tumoare sau de un tesut hiperplazic excesiv, proliferarea
tumorii, amplasarea gresitd a stentului, durere, febra, greatd, varsaturi, inflamatie,
icter obstructiv recurent, ulceratia canalului biliar, decesul (nedatorat progresiei
normale a bolii).

PRECAUTII
Consultati eticheta ambalajului pentru a vedea dimensiunea minima a canalului de
lucru necesara pentru acest dispozitiv.

Inaintea amplasarii, trebuie efectuata o evaluare diagnostica complets, pentru a
masura lungimea stricturii si a determina dimensiunea corespunzatoare a stentului.
Lungimea aleasa a stentului trebuie sa permita existenta unei lungimi suplimentare
pe ambele parti ale stricturii.
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Dacé firul de ghidaj sau stentul nu pot avansa prin zona obstruatd, nu incercati
amplasarea stentului.

Stentul trebuie amplasat sub monitorizare fluoroscopica si endoscopica.

Stentul trebuie plasat numai cu sistemul de administrare Cook, furnizat impreuna
cu fiecare stent.

Acest stent este destinat exclusiv tratamentului paliativ. Inainte de amplasare,
trebuie investigate metodele alternative de terapie.

Dupa amplasarea stentului, alte metode de tratament, precum chimioterapia si
iradierea, creeaza posibilitatea cresterii riscului de migrare a stentului din cauza
micsorarii tumorii, eroziunii stentului si/sau sdngerarii mucoasei.

Permeabilitatea pe termen lung cu acest stent nu a fost inca stabilita. Se
recomanda evaluarea periodici a stentului. Inainte de amplasarea stentului trebuie
efectuatd o evaluare pentru a determina necesitatea sfincterotomiei sau dilatarii
cu balon. In cazul in care se impun sfincterotomia sau dilatarea cu balon, trebuie
respectate toate precautiile, atentiondrile si contraindicatiile.

ATENTIONARI
INFORMATII PRIVIND IRM

Acest simbol denota ca dispozitivul este compatibil
conditionat RM

Testele non-clinice au aratat ca stentul biliar Evolution® este compatibil conditionat
RM, conform ASTM F2503. Un pacient cu acest stent poate fi scanat fard niciun risc,
in orice moment dupd amplasarea stentului, in conditiile urméatoare.

Cdamp magnetic static

. Camp magnetic static de cel mult 3 Tesla

. Camp magnetic cu gradient spatial maxim de 1600 Gauss/cm sau
mai mic

Evaluarea non-clinicé s-a desfasurat intr-un sistem RM (Excite, General Electric
Healthcare) cu un cdmp magnetic cu gradient spatial maxim de 1600 Gauss/cm,
masurat cu un gaussmetru in pozitia cdampului magnetic static pertinenta pentru
pacient (adicd in afara placii de scanare, accesibil unui pacient sau individ).
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Incdlzirea asociatd cu IRM

. Sisteme de 1,5 si 3,0 Tesla: Se recomanda scanarea in modul normal de
functionare (valoarea medie pe intregul corp a ratei specifice de absorbtie
[SAR] = 2,0 W/kg) (,modul normal de functionare” se defineste drept modul
de functionare a sistemului RM in care niciuna dintre iesiri nu are o valoare
care sa cauzeze stres fiziologic pacientului), pentru o explorare de 15 minute
(adicd, per secventa de scanare).

Cresterea temperaturii cu 1,5 Tesla

Tn cadrul testelor de naturd non-clinic, stentul biliar Evolution® a produs
o crestere de temperatura de maxim 2,1 °C (pentru un stent individual)
pe durata a 15 minute de imagistica RM (adicd in cadrul unei secvente
de explorare), efectuatd cu un sistem RM de 1,5 Tesla (Siemens Medical
Solutions, Malvern, PA, S.U.A,, software Numaris/4), la o medie pe intregul
corp pentru rata de absorbtie specifica (SAR), raportata de un sistem RM,
de 2,9 W/kg (asociatd cu o valoare medie pe intregul corp a calorimetriei
madsurate de 2,1 W/kg).

Cresterea temperaturii cu 3,0 Tesla

in cadrul testelor de natura non-clinicé, stentul biliar Evolution® a produs
o crestere de temperatura de maxim 3,1 °C (pentru un stent individual)
pe durata a 15 minute de imagistica RM (adicd in cadrul unei secvente de
explorare), efectuata cu un sistem RM de 3 Tesla (Excite, GE Healthcare,
Milwaukee, WI, S.U.A., software 14X.M5), la o medie pe intregul corp
pentru rata de absorbtie specifica (SAR), raportata de un sistem RM, de
2,9 W/kg (asociatd cu o valoare medie pe intregul corp a calorimetriei
masurate de 2,7 W/kg).

Artefacte de imagine

Calitatea imaginii RM poate fi compromisa daca zona de interes se afla in interiorul
lumenului sau in perimetrul a 7 mm de la pozitia stentului biliar Evolution, dupa
cum s-a descoperit in cadrul testelor de natura non-clinica in care s-a utilizat
secventa: secventa de impulsuri de tip ecou de spin si ecou de gradient ponderate
T1 intr-un sistem RM de 3,0 Tesla (Excite, General Electric Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI,
S.U.A.). De aceea, ar putea sa fie nevoie sa se optimizeze parametrii de imagistica
RM pentru a se tine cont de prezenta acestui stent metalic.

Exclusiv pentru pacientii din S.U.A.

Cook recomanda ca pacientul sa inregistreze conditiile pentru RM dezvaluite
in prezentele instructiuni de utilizare la MedicAlert Foundation. MedicAlert
Foundation poate fi contactata in urmatoarele moduri:
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Prin posta: MedicAlert Foundation International
2323 Colorado Avenue
Turlock, CA 95382, S.UA.

Prin telefon: +1-888-633-4298 (numdr gratuit)
+1-209-668-3333 din afara S.U.A.

Prin fax: +1-209-669-2450

Pe Web: www.medicalert.org

Amplasarea unui stent complet acoperit de-a lungul unui canal de bifurcatie sau al
unei bifurcatii majore poate cauza obstruarea.

Acest stent nu este conceput pentru extragerea din organism dupa procedura
initiala de amplasare a stentului si este considerat un implant permanent.
Incercérile de a scoate stentul dups amplasare pot leza mucoasa adiacents.

Stentul nu poate fi recuperat dupa depasirea pragului de depliere. Markerii
corespunzatori de pe cateterul extern si de pe manerul de administrare indica
momentul de depdsire a pragului.

Trecerea unui al doilea sistem de administrare de stent printr-un stent tocmai
depliat nu se recomanda si ar putea cauza deplasarea stentului.

Nu s-au efectuat teste privind stenturile suprapuse si suprapunerea nu este
recomandata.

Acest dispozitiv nu este destinat a fi depliat prin peretele unui stent metalic
amplasat anterior sau existent. Aceasta ar putea duce la dificultatea sau
imposibilitatea extragerii sistemului de introducere.

Siguranta si eficacitatea acestui dispozitiv pentru utilizarea in sistemul vascular nu
au fost stabilite.

Stentul contine nichel, care poate produce o reactie alergica la persoanele cu
alergie la nichel.

ECHIPAMENTUL NECESAR

Stentul si sistemul de administrare

Fir de ghidaj de 0,035 inch

Dispozitiv de blocare a firului de ghidaj Fusion

IMPORTANT: Acest sistem pentru stent este exclusiv de unica folosinta. Nu
ncercati sa reincarcati un stent depliat.
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PREGATIREA PROCEDURII
Cu endoscopul in pozitie, introduceti un fir de ghidaj, cu varful flexibil inainte, si
avansati pana cand acesta este vizualizat fluoroscopic in pozitie prin strictura.

INSTRUCTIUNI DE UTILIZARE llustratii
1. Extrageti sistemul de administrare a stentului din ambalaj si incarcati posterior
dispozitivul peste un fir de ghidaj pozitionat in prealabil, asigurandu-va ca firul de
ghidaj iese din cateter la portul de cuplare (Fig. A1, A2).

2. Deblocati firul de ghidaj din dispozitivul de blocare a firului de
ghidaj Fusion.

3. Introduceti dispozitivul progresiv, in etape scurte, intr-un canal pentru accesorii
al endoscopului, pana cand portul de cuplare se afla in interiorul canalului pentru

accesorii, apoi blocati din nou firul de ghidaj. Continuati sa avansati cu dispozitivul
progresiv, in etape scurte.

4, Cu elevatorul deschis, avansati cu dispozitivul pana cand se vizualizeaza
endoscopic iesirea acestuia din endoscop.

5. Pentru amplasarea transpapilara, luati ca referinta markerul galben pentru
pozitionarea precisa a stentului. Nota: Stenturile care acopera papila trebuie sa se
extinda dincolo de papild si in duoden, aproximativ 0,5 cm dupa depliere.

6. Sub ghidaj fluoroscopic, cu elevatorul deschis, continuati sé avansati dispozitivul
progresiv, in etape scurte, pana la vizualizarea fluoroscopica a stentului prin
strictura. Vizualizati fluoroscopic markerii radioopaci de pe cateterul intern, la
fiecare capat al stentului, si pozitionati markerii radioopaci interni (Fig. D, 2 5i D, 4)
la minim 1 cm dincolo de stricturd, astfel incat aceasta sa fie acoperitd complet de
catre stent.

7. Confirmati fluoroscopic pozitia dorita a stentului. Pentru a deplia stentul, scoateti
inchizatorul de sigurantd de culoare rosie de pe maner (Fig. B), apoi strangeti
declansatorul. Nota: Fiecare strangere completd a declansatorului va deplia stentul
in mdsurd egala.

8. Daca este necesara o repozitionare a stentului pe durata deplierii, este posibil ca
acesta sa fie recuperat. Nota: Stentul nu se mai poate recupera dupa trecerea de
punctul critic, indicat atunci cand markerul rosu din varful manerului a trecut de
indicatorul punctului critic de pe eticheta manerului (Fig. C).

Pentru a monitoriza fluoroscopic punctul critic (Fig. D, 5), stentul poate fi recuperat
péna la punctul in care markerul radioopac al cateterului extern (Fig. D, 1) este
aliniat cu al doilea marker radioopac al cateterului intern (Fig. D, 3). Nota: Stentul
nu se mai poate recupera dupa trecerea markerului radioopac extern (Fig. D, 1) de
al doilea marker radioopac intern (Fig. D, 3).
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Nota: Stentul poate fi recuperat de cel mult trei ori.

9. Pentru a repozitiona stentul, acesta trebuie mai intai recuperat si elevatorul
trebuie sa fie deschis. Nota: Nu apasati inainte pe sistemul de administrare cu
stentul partial depliat. Apasati butonul directional de pe partea laterald a manerului
de administrare, cdtre partea opusd (Fig. E1). Nota: Pentru recuperare, mentineti
policele pe buton la prima apdsare a declansatorului. Continuati sa strangeti
declansatorul dupa necesitdti, pentru a recupera stentul in masura dorita.

10. Pentru a relua deplierea, apasati iar butonul catre partea opusa si tineti-l apasat
pentru prima strangere a declansatorului (Fig. E2).

11. Odata cu trecerea stentului de punctul critic, deconectati fitingul mecanismului
de inchidere Luer pentru a scoate complet firul de siguranta din manerul de
administrare (Fig. F).

12. Continuati deplierea stentului prin strangerea manerului.

13. Dupé depliere, confirmati fluoroscopic extinderea completa a stentului.
Mentinand pozitia firului de ghidaj, apasati butonul directional de pe partea
laterald a manerului de administrare, catre partea opusa (Fig. E1). Strangeti
declansatorul pentru a recupera complet sistemul de introducere. Deblocati firul
de ghidaj din dispozitivul de blocare a firului de ghidaj Fusion. Dispozitivul
poate fi extras in sigurantd cu elevatorul endoscopului complet coborat.

Pentru repozitionarea distald/extragerea stentului in timpul procedurii initiale de
amplasare a stentului, apucati lasoul de culoare galbena de la capdtul stentului cu
un forceps (Fig. G) si repozitionati stentul distal/extrageti-l, dupa caz.

Atentionare: Acest stent nu este conceput pentru extragerea din organism
dupa amplasarea sa initiala si este considerat un implant permanent. Incercérile
de a scoate stentul dupa amplasare pot leza mucoasa adiacenta.

Dupa incheierea procedurii, eliminati dispozitivul conform reglementarilor
aplicabile la nivelul institutiei pentru deseurile medicale cu risc biologic.
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SLOVENCINA

SYSTEM BILIARNEHO STENTU EVOLUTION® - UPLNE POKRYTY

UPOZORNENIE: Podla federalnych zéakonov USA je mozné tato
pomdcku predavat len lekarom alebo na ich predpis (alebo
praktikom s riadnou licenciou).

DOLEZITE INFORMACIE
Pred pouzitim si precitajte.

Varovanie: Bezpecnost a ucinnost tohto zariadenia na pouZzitie v cievnom
systéme nebola stanovena.

POUZITIE
Toto zariadenie sa pouziva na palidciu malignych neoplaziem v Zl¢ovych
cestach.

OPIS STENTU

Tento flexibilny, samorozsirovaci biliarny kovovy stent pozostava z jedného
spleteného, rddioopakného nitinolového drétu s platinovym jadrom. Tento
uplne pokryty stent méze znizovat vrastanie tumoru cez stent. Stent ma na
oboch koncoch obrubu, ktord slizi ako pomdcka na prevenciu migrécie po
umiestneni stentu v ZIcovode. Na konci stentu sa nachadza zIt4 uchopovacia
slucka. Jej icelom je distalna zmena polohy/odstranenie stentu pocas
pociato¢ného zavedenia stentu v pripade nespravneho umiestnenia. Stent
sa vdaka svojmu vyhotoveniu skracuje. Celkova dizka stentu je indikovana
radioopaknymi znackami na vnutornom katétri (obr. D, 2 a 4), oznacujucimi
skuto¢nui dizku stentu v zvinutom stave. Tento stent sa dodava sterilny.
Tento stent je navrhnuty len na jednorazové pouzitie. Pokusy o opakované
spracovanie, opakovanu sterilizaciu alebo opakované pouzitie mozu viest
k zlyhaniu zariadenia alebo prenosu choroby.

OPIS APLIKACNEHO SYSTEMU

Stent je nasadeny na vnutorny katéter, do ktorého sa zmesti vodiaci drot

s priemerom 0,035 inch a je obklopeny vonkajsim katétrom. Rozvinutie alebo
opatovné zachytenie stentu umoziuje aplika¢na rucka v tvare drzadla pistole.
Na ulahcenie rozvinutia stentu pocas fluoroskopického zobrazenia sltzia Styri
radioopakné znacky. Aplika¢ny systém sa doddva sterilny. Tento aplikacny
systém je navrhnuty len na jednorazové pouzitie. Pokusy o opakované
spracovanie, opakovanu sterilizaciu alebo opakované pouzitie mézu viest

k zlyhaniu zariadenia alebo prenosu choroby.
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POZNAMKY
Toto zariadenie nepouzivajte na iné Ucely, ako je tu uvedené ur¢ené pouzitie.

Nepouzivajte, ak je balenie pri doruceni poskodené alebo otvorené. Vizuédlne
ho skontrolujte a osobitne davajte pozor, Ci zariadenie nie je zauzlené, ohnuté
alebo zlomené. Ak zistite nejaku abnormalitu, ktora by branila dobrému
funkénému stavu, zariadenie nepouzivajte. Poziadajte spolo¢nost Cook

o povolenie na vratenie.

PouZzitie tohto zariadenia je obmedzené na vyskoleného odborného
zdravotnickeho pracovnika.

Uskladnite na suchom mieste mimo extrémnych tepl6t. Zariadenie nie je
kompatibilné s vodiacim drotom THSF.

KONTRAINDIKACIE
Kontraindikacie $pecifické pre endoskopicku retrogradnu cholangiopankreatikografiu
(ERCP) a akykolvek zakrok, ktory sa bude vykonavat v spojitosti so zavedenim stentu.

Medzi dalsie kontraindikacie patria, okrem iného, nasledovné: nemoznost
preniknutia vodiaceho drétu alebo stentu cez upchanu oblast, zizenia
Zl¢ovodov benigneho pdvodu, bilidrna obstrukcia znemoznujica endoskopicku
cholangiografiu, stibezna perforacia zl¢ovodov, pacienti, u ktorych su
kontraindikované endoskopické zakroky, pacienti s koagulopatiou, sibezné
kamene Zl¢ovodov, velmi malé intrahepatické Zl¢ové cesty a akékolvek pouzitie
iné ako tie, ktoré s uvedené $pecidlne v casti Ur¢ené pouzitie.

MOZNE KOMPLIKACIE

Mozné komplikdcie spojené s ERCP su, okrem iného, nasledovné: pankreatitida,
zapal Zl¢ovych ciest, cholecystitida, cholestaza, aspiracia, perforacia, krvacanie,
infekcia, sepsa, alergicka reakcia na kontrastnu latku alebo lie¢ivo, hypotenzia,
respirana depresia alebo zéstava, srdcova arytmia alebo zastava.

Medzi dalsie komplikacie, ktoré sa mézu vyskytnut v spojitosti so zavedenim
biliarneho stentu patria, okrem iného, nasledovné: poskodenie zl¢ovych

ciest alebo dvanastnika, perforacia, upchatie pankreatického vyvodu, posun
stentu, okluzia stentu, vrastanie v dosledku tumora alebo nadmerného
hyperplastického tkaniva, prerastanie tumoru, nespravna poloha stentu, bolest,
horucka, nauzea, zvracanie, zapal, rekurentna obstruk¢na Zltacka, ulceracia
Zl¢ovodu, smrt (z inych pricin ako v désledku prirodzeného priebehu choroby).

UPOZORNENIA
Minimalna velkost kanala potrebna pri tomto zariadeni sa uvadza na oznaceni
balenia.

Pred zavedenim je potrebné kompletné diagnostické ohodnotenie na zmeranie
dlzky striktury a urcenie spravnej dizky stentu. Zvolena dlzka stentu musi byt
takd, aby stent presahoval strikttru na obidvoch koncoch.

133



Ak vodiaci drét alebo stent nedokézu preniknut cez upchant oblast,
nepokusajte sa stent zavadzat.

Stent sa musi zavadzat pomocou fluoroskopického a endoskopického
monitorovania.

Stent sa musi zavadzat len s aplika¢nym systémom spolo¢nosti Cook, ktory sa
dodava s kazdym stentom.

Tento stent je ur¢eny len na paliativnu liecbu. Pred zavedenim sa musia
preskimat alternativne metody terapie.

Po zavedeni stentu mézu dalsie lie¢ebné metddy, ako napr. chemoterapia
a ozarovanie, zvysit riziko posunu stentu v désledku zmen3enia tumoru, erézie
stentu alebo mukézneho krvacania.

Dlhodoba priechodnost s pouzitim tohto stentu nebola preukazana. Odporuca
sa pravidelna kontrola stentu. Pred zavedenim stentu sa musi zhodnotit potreba
vykonania sfinkterotémie alebo baldnikovej dilatacie. V pripade, ak je potrebna
sfinkterotomia alebo balénikova dilatacia, musia sa vziat do Uvahy vsetky
prislusné upozornenia, varovania a kontraindikacie.

VAROVANIA
INFORMACIE O MRI

d

Tento symbol zr a, Ze zari
bezpecné v prostredi MR

Neklinické testy preukazali, Ze bilidrny stent Evolution® je podmienecne
bezpecny v prostredi MR v stlade s normou ASTM F2503. Pacient s tymto
stentom moéze byt bezpecne snimany kedykolvek po zavedeni stentu za
nasledujucich podmienok.

Statické magnetické pole

. Statické magnetické pole intenzity 3 Tesla alebo menej
. Najvyssie magnetické pole priestorového gradientu 1600 gauss/cm alebo
menej

Neklinické hodnotenie bolo vykonané v systéme MR (Excite, General Electric
Healthcare) s maximalnym magnetickym polom priestorového gradientu
1600 gauss/cm; podla merani gaussmetrom v pozicii statického magnetického
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pola vztahujuceho sa na pacienta (t. j. mimo krytu skenera, dostupné pacientovi
alebo jednotlivcovi).

Zohrievanie suvisiace s MRI

. Systémy s intenzitou 1,5 a 3,0 Tesla: Odporuca sa snimanie v norméalnom
prevadzkovom rezime (priemerna Specificka miera absorpcie [SAR] celého
tela = 2,0 W/kg) (,normalny prevadzkovy rezim” je definovany ako rezim
prevadzky systému MR, pri ktorom nema Ziaden z vystupov hodnotu
sposobujlcu pacientovi fyziologicky stres) na 15 minut snimania (t. j. na
sekvenciu snimania).

Narast teploty pri hodnote 1,5 Tesla

Pri neklinickom testovani biliarny stent Evolution® vyprodukoval
maximélne zvysenie teploty o 2,1 °C (pre jeden stent) pocas 15 minut
snimania MR (t. j. na jednu sekvenciu snimania) vykonavaného v systéme
MR 1,5 Tesla (Siemens Medical Solutions, Malvern, Pennsylvania, USA,
softvér Numaris/4) pri priemernej Specifickej miere absorpcie (SAR) celého
tela 2,9 W/kg hlasenej systémom MR (vztahujlce sa na kalorimetricky
nameranu priemernt hodnotu celého tela 2,1 W/kg).

Narast teploty pri hodnote 3,0 Tesla

Pri neklinickom testovani biliarny stent Evolution® vyprodukoval
maximdlne zvysenie teploty o 3,1 °C (pre jeden stent) pocas 15 minut
snimania MR (t. j. na jednu sekvenciu snimania) vykondvaného v systéme
MR 3 Tesla (Excite, GE Healthcare, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, USA, softvér 14X.
M5) pri priemernej $pecifickej miere absorpcie (SAR) celého tela 2,9 W/
kg hlasenej systémom MR (vztahujuce sa na kalorimetricky nameranu
priemernt hodnotu celého tela 2,7 W/kg).

Artefakty snimok

Kvalita snimky MR moze byt hor3ia, ak sa oblast zaujmu nachadza v limene
alebo do vzdialenosti priblizne 7 mm od umiestnenia bilidrneho stentu
Evolution, ako sa zistilo pri neklinickom testovani pomocou sekvencie: pulzna
sekvencia T1-vézeného, spinového echa a gradientového echa v systéme MR 3,0
Tesla (Excite, General Electric Healthcare, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, USA). Z dévodu
pritomnosti tohto kovového stentu preto méze byt potrebné optimalizovat
parametre zobrazovania MR.

Len pre pacientov v USA

Spolo¢nost Cook odporuca, aby pacient zaregistroval podmienky MR uvedené v
tomto navode na pouzitie v nadécii MedicAlert Foundation. Nadaciu MedicAlert
Foundation mozno kontaktovat nasledujicimi sposobmi:
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Korespondenéna MedicAlert Foundation International
adresa: 2323 Colorado Avenue
Turlock, CA 95382, USA

Telefén: +1-888-633-4298 (bezplatné volanie)
+1-209-668-3333 pri volani mimo USA

Fax: +1-209-669-2450

Web: www.medicalert.org

Zavedenie Uplne pokrytého stentu cez postranny vyvod alebo vacsie
rozdvojenie moze viest k obstrukcii.

Tento stent nie je uréeny na odstranenie po Gvodnom zavedeni a povazuje
sa za trvaly implantat. Pokusy o odstranenie stentu po jeho zavedeni mézu
sposobit poskodenie okolitej sliznice.

Nie je mozné stent opatovne zachytit po prekro¢eni prahu jeho rozvinutia.
Prislusné znacky na vonkajsom katétri a aplika¢nej rucke indikuju, kedy sa prah
prekrocil.

Posuvanie druhého aplika¢ného systému stentu cez prave rozvinuty stent sa
neodporuca a moze spdsobit uvolnenie stentu.

Testovanie prekryvajucich sa stentov nebolo vykonané a preto sa prekryvanie
neodporuca.

Toto zariadenie nie je ur¢ené na rozvijanie cez stenu predtym zavedeného alebo
existujuceho kovového stentu. V takom pripade méze dojst k tazkostiam alebo
nemoznosti odstranit zavadzac.

Bezpecnost a Ucinnost tohto zariadenia na pouzitie v cievnom systéme nebola
stanovena.

Stent obsahuje nikel, ktory méze sposobit alergicku reakciu u jedincov
s precitlivenostou na nikel.

POTREBNE VYBAVENIE

Stent a aplikacny systém

Vodiaci drét s priemerom 0,035 inch

Zamok vodiaceho drétu Fusion

DOLEZITE UPOZORNENIE: Tento systém stentu je uréeny len na jednorazové
pouzitie. Nepokusajte sa opédtovne zakladat rozvinuty stent.
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PRIPRAVA NA ZAKROK
Ked' je endoskop na svojom mieste, zavedte vodiaci drét (poddajna Spicka ako
prva) a posuvajte ho, kym sa fluoroskopicky nezobrazi v polohe cez strikturu.

NAVOD NA POUZITIE llustracie
1. Aplikacny systém stentu vyberte z obalu a zariadenie zakladajte zozadu na
vopred zavedeny vodiaci drot. Uistite sa, Ze vodiaci drot vystupuje z katétra portom
Zip (obr. A1, A2).

2. Odistite vodiaci drot zo zamku vodiaceho drétu Fusion.

3. Zariadenie zavéadzajte do pracovného kanala endoskopu po malych krokoch, az
pokial sa port Zip nebude nachadzat vnutri pracovného kanala. Potom vodiaci drot
opat zaistite. Pokracujte v zavadzani zariadenia po malych krokoch.

4, S otvorenym elevatorom posuvajte zariadenie, az kym nie je endoskopicky vidiet,
ako vychadza z endoskopu.

5. Na transpapildrne zavedenie sa riadte Zltou znackou na spravne umiestnenie
stentu. Poznamka: Stenty premostujuice papilu musia po rozvinuti siahat priblizne
0,5 cm za papilu a az do dvanastnika.

6. S otvorenym elevatorom a pod fluoroskopickym dohladom pokracujte v
posuvani zariadenia po malych krokoch, az pokial sa stent fluoroskopicky nezobrazi
ako prechadza cez strikturu. Fluoroskopicky zobrazte réddioopakné znacky na
vnutornom katétri na oboch koncoch stentu a vnitorné radioopakné znacky

(obr. D, 2 a D, 4) umiestnite minimalne 1 cm za striktdru tak, aby sa vytvorilo UpIné
premostenie striktdry.

7. Fluoroskopicky potvrdte pozadovanu polohu stentu. Na rozvinutie stentu
odstrante cervenu bezpecnostnu poistku z ricky (obr. B) a nasledne stlacte spust.
Poznamka: Kazdé Uplné stlacenie spuste rozvinie stent o rovnaku dizku.

8. Ak je pocas rozvijania potrebna repozicia stentu, stent mozno opétovne zachytit.
Poznamka: Opétovné zachytenie stentu nie je mozné po prekro¢eni bodu
nenavratnosti, ktory je indikovany tym, ked' ¢ervena znacka na vrchu ricky prekroci
indikator bodu nenavratnosti na oznaceni ricky (obr. C).

Na ucely fluoroskopického monitorovania bodu nenévratnosti (obr. D, 5) mozno
stent opdtovne zachytit, pokial sa radioopakna znacka vonkajsieho katétra

(obr. D, 1) nezarovna s druhou radioopaknou znackou vnutorného katétra (obr. D, 3).
Poznamka: Opatovné zachytenie stentu nie je mozné po tom, ako vonkajsia
radioopaknd znacka (obr. D, 1) presiahne za druhu vnutornu radioopaknu
znacku (obr. D, 3).

Poznamka: Stent mozno opakovane zachytit maximalne trikrat.
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9. Na zmenu polohy stentu sa musi stent najprv znovu zachytit a elevator musi
byt otvoreny. Poznamka: Na aplikacny systém s ciastocne rozvinutym stentom
nevyvijajte tlak smerom dopredu. Smerové tlacidlo na strane aplikacnej ricky
potlacte do opacnej strany (obr. E1). Poznamka: Ked' pri opatovnom zachyteni
stlacate spust po prvykrat, drzte palec na tlacidle. Pokracujte v stlacani spuste tak,
ako je potrebné na opitovné zachytenie stentu o pozadovanu dlzku.

10. Na obnovenie rozvijania potlacte tlacidlo opat do opacnej strany a pri prvom
pohybe podrzte tlacidlo, pricom stlacajte spust (obr. E2).

11. Po prekroceni bodu nenavratnosti stentu odpojte spojku Luer lock a Uplne
odstrante bezpecnostny drot z aplikacnej rucky (obr. F).

12. Stlacanim spuste stent dalej rozvijajte.

13. Po rozvinuti fluoroskopicky potvrdte Uplnd expanziu stentu. Udrziavajte polohu
vodiaceho drétu a potlacte smerové tlacidlo na strane aplikacnej ricky do opacnej
strany (obr. E1). Na UpIné opatovné zachytenie zavédzacieho systému stlacte spust.
Odistite vodiaci drét zo zamku vodiaceho drétu Fusion. Zariadenie sa moze
bezpecne vytiahnut s elevdtorom endoskopu stiahnutym tplne nadol.

Ak pocas pociatocného zavadzania stentu chcete distdlne zmenit polohu/
odstranit stent, kliestami uchopte Zltu uchopovaciu slucku na konci stentu (obr.
G) a podla potreby zmerite polohu distalne alebo stent odstrarite.

Varovanie: Tento stent po jeho ivodnom zavedeni nie je uréeny na
odstranenie a povazuje sa za trvaly implantat. Pokusy o odstranenie stentu po
jeho zavedeni mézu sposobit poskodenie okolitej sliznice.

Po ukonceni zakroku zariadenie zlikvidujte podla ustavnych smernic pre
biologicky nebezpec¢ny medicinsky odpad.
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SISTEMA DE STENT BILIAR EVOLUTION® - TOTALMENTE
RECUBIERTO

AVISO: Las leyes federales estadounidenses limitan la venta de
este dispositivo a médicos o por prescripcion facultativa (o a
profesionales con la debida autorizacion).

INFORMACION IMPORTANTE
Léala atentamente antes de utilizar el dispositivo.

Advertencia: Se desconocen la seguridad y la eficacia del uso de este dispositivo
en el sistema vascular.

INDICACIONES
Este dispositivo se utiliza para la paliacion de neoplasias malignas del arbol biliar.

DESCRIPCION DEL STENT

Este stent biliar metalico, flexible y autoexpandible estd fabricado con una sola
pieza de alambre radiopaco de nitinol con ntcleo de platino trenzada. El stent
totalmente recubierto puede reducir el crecimiento del tumor hacia el interior a
través del stent. El stent cuenta con un reborde en ambos extremos que ayuda a
evitar la migracién una vez que el stent se ha colocado en el conducto biliar. En el
extremo del stent hay un asa de sujecion amarilla que permite cambiar distalmente
la posicion o retirar el stent durante el procedimiento inicial de colocacion del
stent en caso de colocacion incorrecta. El stent se hace mas compacto debido a su
disefo. La longitud total del stent se indica mediante marcadores radiopacos en

el catéter interior (fig. D, 2 y 4) y corresponde a la longitud real del stent en estado
colapsado. El stent se suministra estéril. Este stent estd concebido para un solo uso.
Cualquier intento de reprocesar, reesterilizar o reutilizar el dispositivo puede hacer
que este falle, u ocasionar la transmision de enfermedades.

DESCRIPCION DEL SISTEMA DE IMPLANTACION

El stent estd montado sobre un catéter interior, que acepta una guia de 0,035 inch,
y estd constrenido por un catéter exterior. Un mango de implantacién en forma
de empufadura de pistola permite desplegar o volver a sujetar el stent. Cuatro
marcadores radiopacos facilitan el despliegue del stent bajo fluoroscopia. Este
sistema de implantacion se suministra estéril. Este sistema de implantacion

estd concebido para un solo uso. Cualquier intento de reprocesar, reesterilizar o
reutilizar el dispositivo puede hacer que este falle, u ocasionar la transmision de
enfermedades.
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NOTAS
No utilice este dispositivo para otro propésito que no sea el especificado en las
indicaciones.

No utilice el dispositivo si el envase esta abierto o dafado cuando lo reciba.
Inspeccione visualmente el dispositivo, prestando especial atencion a la presencia
de acodamientos, dobleces o roturas. No lo utilice si detecta alguna anomalia que
pudiese impedir su correcto funcionamiento. Notifiquelo a Cook para obtener una
autorizacion de devolucion.

Este dispositivo sélo pueden utilizarlo profesionales sanitarios cualificados.

Almacénelo en un lugar seco y protegido de temperaturas extremas. No es
compatible con la guia THSF.

CONTRAINDICACIONES
Las especificas de la colangiopancreatografia endoscépica retrograda (ERCP) y de
los procedimientos que se realicen junto con la colocacion de stents.

Entre las contraindicaciones adicionales cabe mencionar: incapacidad de pasar

la guia o el stent a través de la zona obstruida; estenosis del conducto biliar de
etiologia benigna; obstruccion biliar que impida la colangiografia endoscopica;
conducto biliar perforado concurrente; pacientes que tengan contraindicados los
procedimientos endoscdpicos; pacientes con coagulopatias, calculos concurrentes
en el conducto biliar o conductos intrahepaticos muy reducidos; y cualquier otro
uso distinto del descrito especificamente en las Indicaciones.

COMPLICACIONES POSIBLES

Las complicaciones posibles asociadas a la ERCP incluyen, entre otras: pancreatitis,
colangitis, colecistitis, colestasis, aspiracion, perforaciéon, hemorragia, infeccién,
septicemia, reaccion alérgica al medio de contraste o a la medicacion, hipotension,
depresion o parada respiratorias, y arritmia o parada cardiacas.

Las complicaciones posibles asociadas a la colocacion del stent biliar incluyen,
entre otras: traumatismo de las vias biliares o el duodeno; perforacién; obstruccién
del conducto pancreédtico; migracion del stent; oclusion del stent; crecimiento hacia
el interior debido a un tumor o a un exceso de tejido hiperplasico; crecimiento
excesivo de un tumor; mala colocacién del stent; dolor; fiebre; nduseas; vomitos;
inflamacion; ictericia obstructiva recurrente; ulceracion del conducto biliar; muerte
(debida a causas distintas a la progresién de la enfermedad).

PRECAUCIONES
La etiqueta del envase especifica el tamafo minimo del canal requerido para este
dispositivo.

Antes de la colocacién se debe realizar una evaluacion diagnéstica completa para
medir la longitud de la estenosis y determinar la longitud adecuada del stent. La
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longitud del stent elegido debe permitir que haya una seccion adicional de stent a
cada lado de la estenosis.

Sila guia o el stent no pueden avanzar a través de la zona obstruida, no intente
colocar el stent.

El stent debe colocarse mediante monitorizacién fluoroscépica y endoscopica.

El stent sélo debe colocarse utilizando el sistema de implantacién Cook,
suministrado con cada stent.

Este stent estd indicado Unicamente para el tratamiento paliativo. Los métodos de
tratamiento alternativos deberan investigarse antes de la colocacién del stent.

Tras la colocacion del stent, otros métodos de tratamiento, como la quimioterapia
y la radioterapia, podrian aumentar el riesgo de migracién del stent debido a

la reduccién del tamano del tumor, a la erosién del stent o a hemorragia de la
mucosa.

No se ha demostrado que este stent mantenga la permeabilidad a largo plazo. Se
aconseja la evaluacion periddica del stent. Debe realizarse una evaluacién para
determinar si es necesario emplear esfinterotomia o dilatacién con balén antes
de la colocacién del stent. En caso de que se requiera esfinterotomia o dilatacion
con baldn, deben tenerse en cuenta todos los avisos, las advertencias y las
contraindicaciones apropiados.

ADVERTENCIAS
INFORMACION SOBRE LA MRI

Este simbolo significa que el dispositivo es <MR
Conditional» (esto es, seguro bajo ciertas condiciones de
la MRI), seguin la clasificacion de la American Society for
Testing and Materials

Las pruebas no clinicas han demostrado que el stent biliar Evolution® es «MR
Conditional» (esto es, seguro bajo ciertas condiciones de la MRI) segtin la norma
ASTM F2503. Un paciente con este stent puede someterse a dichas exploraciones
de manera segura en cualquier momento después de la colocacién, en las
siguientes condiciones.

Campo magnético estdtico
. Campo magnético estético de 3 teslas o menos

. Campo de gradiente magnético espacial de 1600 gauss/cm o menos
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La evaluacion no clinica se realizé en un sistema de MRI (Excite, General Electric
Healthcare) con un campo magnético de gradiente espacial maximo de

1600 gauss/cm, medido con un gausimetro en la posicion del campo magnético
estdtico pertinente al paciente (esto es, fuera de la cubierta del escaner, accesible
al paciente o a otra persona.

Cal i relacionado con la MRI

. Sistemas de 1,5y 3,0 teslas: Se recomienda realizar la exploracion en el modo
de funcionamiento normal (promedio de indice de absorcién especifica [SAR,
segun sus siglas en inglés] de cuerpo entero = 2,0 W/kg) durante 15 minutos
de exploracion (es decir, por secuencia de MRI). El kmodo de funcionamiento
normal» se define como el modo de funcionamiento del sistema de MRI
en el cual ninguna de las salidas presenta un valor que provoque tension
fisioldgica al paciente.

Aumento de temperatura con 1,5 teslas

En las pruebas no clinicas, el stent biliar Evolution® produjo un aumento
de temperatura méaximo de 2,1 °C (en el caso de un solo stent) durante 15
minutos de MRI (esto es, durante una secuencia de MRI) en un sistema de
MRI de 1,5 teslas (Siemens Medical Solutions, Malvern, PA, EE.UU,, software
Numaris/4) con un promedio de indice de absorcion especifica (SAR,
segun sus siglas en inglés) de cuerpo entero indicado por el sistema de
MRI de 2,9 W/kg (asociado a un valor promedio de cuerpo entero medido
mediante calorimetria de 2,1 W/kg).

Aumento de temperatura con 3,0 teslas

En las pruebas no clinicas, el stent biliar Evolution® produjo un aumento
de temperatura méaximo de 3,1 °C (en el caso de un solo stent) durante 15
minutos de MRI (esto es, durante una secuencia de MRI) en un sistema de
MRI de 3 teslas (Excite, GE Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI, EE.UU., software 14X.
M5) con un promedio de indice de absorcidn especifica (SAR, segun sus
siglas en inglés) de cuerpo entero indicado por el sistema de MRI de 2,9
W/kg (asociado a un valor promedio de cuerpo entero medido mediante
calorimetria de 2,7 W/kg).

Artefactos de laimagen

La calidad de la imagen de la MRI puede resultar afectada si la zona de interés esta
dentro de la luz 0 a menos de unos 7 mm de la posicion del stent biliar Evolution,
como se observd durante pruebas no clinicas que utilizaron la siguiente secuencia:
secuencia de impulsos spin eco ponderada en T1 y secuencia de impulsos de
gradiente de eco en un sistema de MRI de 3,0 teslas (Excite, General Electric
Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI, EE. UU.). Por lo tanto, puede ser necesario optimizar los
parametros de la MRI para adaptarlos a la presencia de este stent metalico.
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Para pacientes de EE.UU. solamente

Cook recomienda que el paciente ponga en conocimiento de la MedicAlert
Foundation las condiciones de la MRI reveladas en estas instrucciones de uso. Para
ponerse en contacto con la MedicAlert Foundation:

Correo: MedicAlert Foundation International
2323 Colorado Avenue
Turlock, CA 95382, EE.UU.

Teléfono: +1-888-633-4298 (llamada gratuita)
+1-209-668-3333 desde fuera de EE.UU.

Fax: +1-209-669-2450

Web: www.medicalert.org

La colocacién de un stent totalmente recubierto a través de una ramificacion del
conducto o de una bifurcacién importante puede provocar una obstruccion.

El stent no esta disefiado para extraerse tras el procedimiento inicial de
colocacion del stent y se considera un implante permanente. Si se intenta extraer
el stent una vez colocado, pueden producirse dafos en la mucosa adyacente.

El stent no puede volverse a sujetar una vez que se ha sobrepasado el umbral
del despliegue. Las marcas correspondientes del catéter exterior y el mango de
implantacion indican cudndo se ha pasado el umbral.

No se recomienda pasar un segundo sistema de implantacion de stent a través de
un stent recién desplegado, pues podria provocar el desprendimiento del stent.

No se han realizado pruebas de solapamiento de stents y no se recomienda
esta operacion.

Este dispositivo no esta disefiado para desplegarse a través de la pared de un stent
metalico previamente colocado o existente. Si se hace esto, puede ser dificil o
imposible extraer el introductor.

Se desconocen la seguridad y la eficacia del uso de este dispositivo en el
sistema vascular.

El stent contiene niquel, que puede provocar reacciones alérgicas en personas
alérgicas al niquel.
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EQUIPO NECESARIO

Stent y sistema de implantacion

Guia de 0,035 inch

Dispositivo para fijacion de guias Fusion

IMPORTANTE: Este sistema de stent estd indicado para un solo uso. No intente
volver a cargar un stent desplegado.

PREPARACION DEL PROCEDIMIENTO

Con el endoscopio colocado, introduzca una guia, con la punta flexible hacia
delante, y hagala avanzar hasta visualizarla fluoroscdpicamente en su posicion a
través de la estenosis.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO llustraciones
1. Retire el sistema de implantacion de stent del envase e introduzca el dispositivo
por la parte posterior de una guia colocada previamente en posicion, asegurandose
de que la guia salga del catéter por el orificio para intercambio (fig. A1, A2).

2. Desbloquee la guia del dispositivo para fijacion de guias Fusion.

3. Introduzca el dispositivo poco a poco en el canal de accesorios del endoscopio
hasta que el orificio para intercambio se encuentre dentro del canal de accesorios;
a continuacion, vuelva a bloquear la guia. Contintie haciendo avanzar el dispositivo
poco a poco.

4, Con el elevador abierto, haga avanzar el dispositivo hasta visualizar
endoscopicamente su salida del endoscopio.

5. Para la colocacion transpapilar, utilice como referencia el marcador amarillo para
una colocacion precisa del stent. Nota: Después del despliegue, los stents que
atraviesen la papila deben extenderse hasta mas alla de ésta y en el interior del
duodeno aproximadamente 0,5 cm.

6. Bajo guia fluoroscopica, con el elevador abierto, contintie haciendo avanzar el
dispositivo poco a poco hasta que el stent se visualice fluoroscopicamente a través
de la estenosis. Visualice fluoroscépicamente los marcadores radiopacos del catéter
interior en cada extremo del stent y coloque los marcadores radiopacos interiores
(figs D, 2 y D, 4) como minimo 1 cm mas alla de la estenosis para atravesar la
estenosis por completo.

7. Confirme mediante fluoroscopia que la posicion del stent es la deseada. Para
desplegar el stent, retire el protector de seguridad rojo del mango (fig. B) y apriete
el gatillo. Nota: Cada vez que apriete totalmente el gatillo desplegara el stent una
distancia equivalente.



8. Si durante el despliegue es necesario cambiar la posicion del stent, es posible
volver a sujetar el stent. Nota: El stent no puede volverse a sujetar una vez que
se ha sobrepasado el punto de no retorno, cuando el marcador rojo de la parte
superior del mango ha sobrepasado el indicador del punto de no retorno en el
rétulo del mango (fig. C).

Para monitorizar fluoroscépicamente el punto de no retorno (fig. D, 5), el stent
se puede volver a sujetar hasta que el punto donde el marcador radiopaco del
catéter exterior (fig. D, 1) queda alineado con el segundo marcador radiopaco del
catéter interior (fig. D, 3). Nota: El stent no puede volverse a sujetar una vez que
el marcador radiopaco exterior (fig. D, 1) ha sobrepasado el segundo marcador
radiopaco interior (fig. D, 3).

Nota: El stent puede volverse a sujetar un méaximo de tres veces.

9. Para cambiar la posicién del stent, primero es necesario volver a sujetar el stent
y el elevador deberd estar abierto. Nota: No empuje hacia delante el sistema de
implantacion con el stent parcialmente desplegado. Pulse el botén de direccion
situado en el lateral del mango de implantacion para desplazarlo al otro lado (fig.
E1). Nota: Mantenga el pulgar sobre el botdn al apretar el gatillo por primera vez
para volver a sujetar el stent. Siga apretando el gatillo seguin sea necesario para
volver a sujetar el stent en la medida deseada.

10. Para continuar el despliegue, vuelva a pulsar el boton para desplazarlo al lado
opuesto y mantenga pulsado el botén al apretar el gatillo por primera vez (fig. £2).

11. Una vez que haya pasado el punto de no retorno del stent, deshaga la
conexién Luer Lock para retirar por completo la guia de seguridad del mango de
implantacion (fig. F).

12. Apriete el gatillo para seguir desplegando el stent.

13. Tras el despliegue, confirme mediante fluoroscopia que el stent se ha
expandido por completo. Mientras mantiene la posicion de la guia, pulse el botén
de direccion situado en el lateral del mango de implantacién para desplazarlo al
otro lado (fig. E1). Apriete el gatillo para volver a sujetar el sistema de introduccién.
Desbloquee la guia del dispositivo para fijacion de guias Fusion. El dispositivo
se puede quitar de forma segura con el elevador del endoscopio totalmente hacia
abajo.

Para cambiar la posicién distalmente o retirar el stent durante el procedimiento
inicial de colocacion del stent, sujete con pinzas el asa de sujecion amarilla situada
en el extremo del stent (fig. G) y cambie su posicién distalmente o retirelo segun
desee.
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Advertencia: El stent no esta disefiado para extraerse tras su colocacion inicial
y se considera un implante permanente. Si se intenta extraer el stent una vez
colocado, pueden producirse dafios en la mucosa adyacente.

Tras finalizar el procedimiento, deseche el dispositivo segun las pautas del
centro para residuos médicos biopeligrosos.
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SVENSKA

EVOLUTION® BILIART STENTSYSTEM - HEL TACKNING

VAR FORSIKTIG: Enligt federal lagstiftning i USA far denna
produkt endast siljas av ldkare eller pa lakares ordination (eller
legitimerad ldkare).

VIKTIG INFORMATION
Var god Ids fore anvandning.

Varning! Detta instruments sékerhet och effektivitet vid anvandning i det vaskuldra
systemet har inte faststallts.

AVSEDD ANVANDNING
Detta instrument anvénds for palliation av maligna tumérer i bilidrtradet.

BESKRIVNING AV STENTEN

Denna flexibla, sjalvexpanderande gallstent av metall &r konstruerad av en enkel,
vavd, rontgentét nitinoltrad med platinakarna. Stenten med hel tackning har
potentialen att minska tumdorinvéxt genom stenten. Stenten har en fldns i bada
andar for att hindra migration efter det att stenten har placerats i gallgangen.

Det finns en gul gripdgla i anden pa stenten. Den anvands om stenten ska flyttas
distalt/avldgsnas under inledningen av stentplaceringsproceduren om placeringen
skulle vara felaktig. Tack vare sin design forkortas stenten. Stentens totala langd
anges av de rontgentdta markeringarna pa innerkatetern (fig. D, 2 och 4), vilka
anger stentens faktiska langd i ett kollaberat tillstand. Stenten levereras steril.
Denna stent &r endast avsedd for engangsbruk. Forsok att bearbeta, omsterilisera
och/eller dteranvanda produkten kan leda till att produkten inte fungerar och/eller
orsaka sjukdomséverforing.

BESKRIVNING AV INFORINGSSYSTEMET

Stenten dr monterad pa en innerkateter, som passar med en 0,035 inch ledare

och halls fast av en ytterkateter. Ett inféringshandtag med pistolgrepp majliggor
stentutplacering eller -inhdmtning. Det finns fyra rontgentata markeringar som
underlattar utplaceringen av stenten under fluoroskopi. Detta inféringssystem
levereras sterilt. Detta inféringssystem dr endast avsett for engangsbruk. Forsok att
bearbeta, omsterilisera och/eller dteranvanda produkten kan leda till att produkten
inte fungerar och/eller orsaka sjukdomséverforing.

ANMARKNINGAR
Anvand inte detta instrument for ndgot annat syfte an den avsedda anvandning
som anges.
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Anvand ej om férpackningen &r 6ppnad eller skadad nér den mottages. Undersok
den visuellt och leta speciellt efter veck, bojar och brott. Anvénd inte om en
abnormitet upptécks vilken kan férhindra korrekt arbetsforhallande. Meddela Cook
for returauktorisering.

Anvandning av denna anordning begréansas till utbildad sjukvardspersonal.

Forvaras pa torr plats och pa avstand fran extrem temperatur. Ej kompatibel med
THSF-ledare.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
De kontraindikationer som é&r specifika for ERCP och alla ingrepp som utfors i
kombination med stentplacering.

Ytterligare kontraindikationer innefattar, bland annat: oférméga att fora ledaren
eller stenten genom det blockerade omradet, gallgangsstrikturer med benign
etiologi, gallobstruktion som férhindrar endoskopisk kolangiografi, samtidig
perforerad gallgang, patienter for vilka endoskopiska ingrepp ar kontraindicerade,
patienter med koagulopati, samtidiga gallgangsstenar, mycket sma intrahepatiska
gangar och all anvandning utéver den som beskrivs specifikt under Avsedd
anvandning.

POTENTIELLA KOMPLIKATIONER

Potentiella komplikationer som associeras med ERCP innefattar, bland annat:
pankreatit, kolangit, kolecystit, kolestas, aspiration, perforation, blédning,
infektion, sepsis, allergisk reaktion mot kontrastmedel eller Idkemedel, hypotoni,
andningsdepression eller -stillestand, hjartarytmi eller -stillestand.

Ytterligare komplikationer som kan uppkomma i samband med gallstentplacering
innefattar, bland annat: trauma pa gallgangen eller duodenum, perforation,
obstruktion av pancreasgangen, stentmigration, stentocklusion, invaxt pa grund
av tumor eller dverskott pa hyperplastisk vavnad, tumorévervaxt, felplacerad
stent, smarta, feber, illamaende, krakning, inflammation, aterkommande
obstruktionsikterus, sar i gallgang, dédsfall (annat an péa grund av normal
sjukdomsprogression).

FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER
Se forpackningsetiketten betraffande minsta kanalstorlek som kravs fér denna
anordning.

En fullstdndig diagnostisk beddmning bor ske fore placering for att méta
strikturens langd samt faststélla Iamplig stentlangd. Den valda stentlangden ska
tilldta ytterligare langd pa vardera sidan av strikturen.

Om ledaren eller stenten inte kan foras fram genom det obstruerade omradet far
forsok att placera stenten inte goras.
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Stenten ska placeras under 6vervakning med fluoroskopi och endoskopi.

Stenten ska endast placeras med Cook inféringssystem, vilket bifogas med varje
stent.

Denna stent &r endast avsedd for palliativ behandling. Alternativa
behandlingsmetoder bor undersckas fore placering.

Efter stentplacering kan ytterligare behandlingsmetoder, t. ex. kemoterapi och
stralning, oka risken for stentmigration pa grund av tumorkrympning, stenterosion
och/eller slemhinneblédning.

Oppenhet pa 1ang sikt med denna stent har inte faststéllts. Regelbunden
utvérdering av stenten rekommenderas. Beddmning maste utforas for att
faststélla behov av sfinkterotomi eller ballongdilatation fore stentplacering.
Om sfinkterotomi eller ballongdilatation kréavs, maste alla tillampliga
forsiktighetsatgarder, varningar och kontraindikationer iakttas.

VARNINGAR
MRT-INFORMATION

Denna symbol betyder att stenten & MR Conditional
(MR-kompatibel pa vissa villkor)

Icke-kliniska tester har visat att Evolution®-gallstenten dr MR Conditional
(MR-kompatibel pa vissa villkor) enligt ASTM F2503. En patient med denna
stent kan skannas pa sakert sétt nar som helst efter placeringen under féljande
omstandigheter.

Statiskt magnetfilt
. Statiskt magnetfalt pa 3 tesla eller mindre

. Hogsta spatiala magnetiska gradientfalt pa 1 600 gauss/cm
eller mindre

Icke-klinisk utvérdering utférdes i ett MR-system (Excite, General Electric
Healthcare) med en maximal spatial magnetfaltsgradient pa 1 600 gauss/cm
uppmaétt med en gaussmeter i den for patienten relevanta positionen i det statiska
magnetfaltet (dvs. utanfor holjet Gver skannermagneten, tillgénglig for en patient
eller person).
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MRT-relaterad uppvirmning

System pa 1,5 och 3,0 tesla: Vi rekommenderar att skanning utfors i normalt
driftsatt (specifik medelabsorberingshastighet for hela kroppen [SAR] =

2,0 W/kg) ("normalt driftsatt” definieras som det driftsétt for MR-systemet dar
inga av utmatningarna har ett varde som orsakar fysiologisk pafrestning pa
patienten) under 15 minuters skanning (dvs. per skanningsekvens).

Temperaturdkning vid 1,5 tesla

Vid icke-kliniska tester gav Evolution®-gallstenten upphov till en maximal
temperaturékning pa 2,1 °C (for en enstaka stent) under 15 minuters
MRT (dvs. under en skanningsekvens) utford i ett MR-system pa 1,5 tesla
(Siemens Medical Solutions, Malvern, PA, USA, programvara Numaris/4)
vid en av MR-systemet rapporterad medelabsorberingshastighet (SAR)
for hela kroppen pa 2,9 W/kg (associerad med ett medelvérde for hela
kroppen pa 2,1 W/kg uppmatt med kalorimetri).

Temperaturékning vid 3,0 tesla

Vid icke-kliniska tester gav Evolution®-gallstenten upphov till en maximal
temperaturékning pa 3,1 °C (for en enstaka stent) under 15 minuters

MRT (dvs. for en skanningsekvens) utford i ett MR-system pa 3 tesla
(Excite, GE Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI, USA, programvara 14X.M5) vid en
av MR-systemet rapporterad medelabsorberingshastighet (SAR) for hela
kroppen pé 2,9 W/kg (associerad med ett medelvarde for hela kroppen pa
2,7 W/kg uppmétt med kalorimetri).

Bildartefakter

MR-bildkvaliteten kan férsémras om undersékningsomradet ligger inne i
lumenet eller inom ungefér 7 mm fran Evolution-gallstentens position enligt
icke-kliniska tester med en foljande sekvens: T1-viktad pulssekvens med
spinneko och gradienteko i ett MR-system pa 3,0 tesla (Excite, General Electric
Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI, USA). Det kan darfor vara nddvandigt att optimera
MR-bildtagningsparametrarna enligt ndrvaron av denna metallstent.

Endast for patienter i USA

Cook rekommenderar att patienten registrerar de MR-forhallanden som anges i
denna bruksanvisning hos MedicAlert Foundation. MedicAlert Foundation kan

kontaktas pa foljande satt:
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Post: MedicAlert Foundation International
2323 Colorado Avenue
Turlock, CA 95382, USA

Telefon: +1-888-633-4298 (avgiftsfritt)
+1-209-668-3333 fran platser utanfor USA

Faxnr: +1-209-669-2450

Internet: www.medicalert.org

Om en stent med hel tackning placeras 6ver en sidogren eller storre bifurkation
kan detta leda till obstruktion.

Denna stent &r inte avsedd att avlagsnas efter initial stentplacering utan
betraktas som ett permanent implantat. Forsok att avldagsna stenten sedan den
placerats kan orsaka skador pa omgivande slemhinna.

Stenten kan inte hamtas in igen efter det att utplaceringstréskeln har passerats.
Motsvarande markeringar pé ytterkatetern och inforingshandtaget anger nar
troskeln har passerats.

Inforing av ytterligare ett stentinféringssystem genom en nyss utplacerad stent
rekommenderas inte. Det kan fé stenten att lossna.

Testning av 6verlappande stentar har inte utforts och rekommenderas inte.

Denna stent &r inte avsedd att utplaceras genom vadggen pa en tidigare placerad
eller befintlig metallstent. Om sa sker kan det resultera i att inféraren blir svar eller
omdjlig att avldgsna.

Detta instruments sékerhet och effektivitet vid anvéndning i det vaskuldra systemet
har inte faststallts.

Stenten innehaller nickel, som kan orsaka en allergisk reaktion hos personer som &r
allergiska mot nickel.

KRAV PA UTRUSTNING

Stent och inforingssystem

0,035 inch ledare
Fusion-ledarens lasanordning

VIKTIGT: Stentsystemet ar endast avsett for engangsbruk. Forsok inte att ladda en
utplacerad stent igen.

FORBEREDELSE INFOR INGREPPET
Med endoskopet pa plats infors en ledare med den mjuka spetsen forst tills den
kan ses under fluoroskopi i rétt position genom strikturen.
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BRUKSANVISNING Illustrationer
1. Ta ut stentinforingssystemet ur férpackningen och bakladda enheten 6ver en
redan positionerad ledare. Se till att ledaren kommer ut ur katetern vid zip-porten
(fig. A1, A2).

2. Lossa ledaren fran Fusion-ledarens lasanordning.

3. For in stenten i korta etapper i arbetskanalen pa endoskopet tills zip-porten ar
inne i arbetskanalen och Ias sedan ledaren igen. Fortsatt att fora in stenten i korta
etapper.

4, Lat elevatorn vara 6ppen och for in stenten tills du endoskopiskt kan se att den
kommer ut ur endoskopet.

5. For transpapilldr placering anvands den gula markeringen for korrekt
stentpositionering. Obs! Stentar som ligger dver papillen bor sticka ut ur papillen
och in i tolvfingertarmen med ca 0,5 cm efter utplacering har skett.

6. Fortsatt under fluoroskopisk vagledning och med elevatorn 6ppen att fora in
anordningen i korta etapper tills det syns under fluoroskopi att stenten ligger
genom strikturen. Anvand fluoroskopi for att visualisera rontgentata markeringar
pé innerkatetern i bada dndarna av stenten och positionera de inre rontgentata
markeringarna (fig. D, 2 och D, 4) minst 1 cm bortom strikturen sa att den
overbryggar strikturen helt.

7. Bekréfta 6nskad stentposition med fluoroskopi. Utplacera stenten genom att
forst avlagsna det roda sékerhetsskyddet fran handtaget, (fig. B) och sedan trycka
ned avtryckaren. Obs! Varje fullstandig nedtryckning av avtryckaren utplacerar
stenten i lika stor grad.

8. Om stenten behover omplaceras under utplaceringen kan den hamtas in. Obs!
Det ar inte mojligt att hamta in stenten igen nar punkten utan atervando har
passerats, vilket visas ndr den roda markeringen 6verst pa handtaget har passerat
indikatorn for punkten utan dtervando pa handtagets etikett (fig. C).

For fluoroskopisk évervakning av punkten utan atervéndo (fig. D, 5) kan stenten
h@mtas in till den punkt dar den rontgentdta markeringen pa ytterkatetern (fig.
D, 1) érilinje med den andra rontgentdta markeringen pé innerkatetern (fig. D,
3). Obs! Det dr inte majligt att hdmta in stenten efter det att den rontgentéta
markeringen pa ytterkatetern (fig. D, 1) passerar den andra rontgentéta
markeringen pa innerkatetern (fig. D, 3).

Obs! Stenten kan hamtas in hogst tre ganger.

9. Om stenten ska flyttas maste den forst hamtas in och elevatorn maste vara
Oppen. Obs! Undvik att fora inforingssystemet framat med stenten delvis
utplacerad. For riktningsknappen pé sidan av inféringshandtaget till den motsatta

152



sidan (fig. E1). Obs! Hall kvar tummen pa knappen nér avtryckaren forsta gdngen
trycks ned for inhdmtning. Fortsétt att trycka ned avtryckaren sa mycket som krévs
for att hdmta in stenten i 6nskad omfattning.

10. Fortsatt med utplaceringen genom att féra knappen till motsatta sidan igen
och halla knappen intryckt for forsta draget samtidigt som avtryckaren trycks ned
(fig. E2).

11. Nér stenten har passerat punkten utan atervando ska Luer-laskopplingen
kopplas isar och sékerhetstraden avldgsnas helt fran inféringshandtaget (fig. F).

12. Fortsatt utplaceringen av stenten genom att trycka ned avtryckaren.

13. Efter utplaceringen ska det bekraftas med fluoroskopi att stenten har utvidgats
fullstandigt. Hall kvar ledarens position och for riktningsknappen pé sidan av
inforingshandtaget till motsatta sidan (fig. E1). Tryck pa avtryckaren for att hamta
in inforingssystemet helt. Lossa ledaren fran Fusion-ledarens lasanordning.
Enheten kan avldgsnas pa ett sakert satt med elevatorn pa endoskopet helt nere.

Om stenten ska flyttas distalt/avidgsnas under den inledande
stentplaceringsproceduren tar du tag i den gula gripdglan i stentens énde med en
tang (fig. G) och flyttar distalt/avlagsnar efter behov.

Varning! Denna stent ar inte avsedd att avldgsnas efter initial stentplacering
utan betraktas som ett permanent implantat. Forsok att avldgsna stenten sedan
den placerats kan orsaka skador pa omgivande slemhinna.

Nar ingreppet avslutats kasseras anordningen enligt institutionens riktlinjer
for medicinskt bioriskavfall.
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